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SPECIAL TOOLS.

Ref. No. Tool Number Description Qty
O] 07YAC-PHMO010B Rotor Puller”’ 1
@ 07YAK-001010A Battery Module Lift*? 1

* 1: This tool is available for loan or purchase from AHM Special Tools
* 2: This tool is available for loan from AHM Special Tools

G03681219

Fig. 1: Identifying Special Tools
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

SERVICE PRECAUTIONS

IMA SYSTEM

e The Insight is equipped with the IMA (Integrated tdioAssisted) system that
uses high voltage (144 V) circuits. Be sure to sfithe electrical circuits ar
isolate the IMA system and its related parts besaemwicing the IMA system.

e The high voltage cables and their covers are itledtby orange coloring. The
caution labels are attached to high voltage andratlated parts (see
DANGER/WARNING/CAUTION LABEL LOCATIONS). Be careful not
to touch these cables and parts without adequateqtive gear. The front
floor under-cover protecting the high voltage cabtemarked.

e If the 12V battery has been discharged, its caatedeen disconnected, or the
MCM (motor control module) has been reset, the Ivadtery level gauge
(BAT) will not display the state of charge when #heggine is started. Start the
engine, and hold it between 3,500 RPM and 4,000 RitNbut load (in Park
or neutral) until the BAT displays at least thregments
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e Observe the following instructions when inspecimgervicing the IMA
system.

o When the IMA system indicator is on, perform theAllgystem
troubleshooting first (seEENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING
INFORMATION ).

o Wear insulated gloves whenever you inspect or sertvie IMA system.
Be sure to check the gloves for pin holes, teard,adher damage.

o Turn the battery module switch OFF, and secureswhitch in the OFF
position with the locking cover before servicing tiMA system (see
TURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

o Wait for 5 or more minutes after turning off thetteay module switch,
then disconnect the negative cable from the 12ttéba(it takes about 5
minutes for the PDU capacitor to discharge).

o Before disconnecting the high voltage cable terfsimaake sure that the
voltage between the terminals is below 30 V wheasue=d with a
voltmeter.

e When servicing the parts without the insulatingadhgbe sure to use insulated
tools to prevent short circulation.

e The rotor assembly contains very strong magnetshadld be handled with
special care. People with pacemakers or other ntiaghg sensitive medical
devices should not handle the rotor assembly.

o Use the special tool to remove or install the ratssembly.

WARNING: If the rotor is installed by hand, it may suddenly
be pulled toward the stator with great force
causing serious hand or finger injury. Always
use the special tool to remove or install a rotor
assembly.

e Do not use the rotor if the fiberglass band is dgada If the band breaks
during use, magnets may come loose from the rotor.

o Keep the rotor assembly away from magnetically isgrsdevices
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Fig. 2: Keeping Rotor Assembly Away From M agnetically Sensitive
Devices
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

o After disconnecting the high voltage terminals,lars, etc., insulate the parts
with insulated tape.

e As a safety warning, attach a sign saying, "WORKIQS HIGH VOLTAGE
PARTS. DO NOT TOUCH!" to the steering wheel.

TURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT

The following procedure should be performed priowbrking on or near any high
voltade combonents Follow the nrocedure exactttie®vise vou mav be initre
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or damage equipment.

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

2. Remove the cargo floor mat (SERIM REMOVAL/INSTALLATION -
CARGO AREA).

3. Remove the battery module cover (A) from the llUJand remove the
locking cover (B).
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Fig. 3: Removing Battery M odule Cover
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

4. Turn the battery module switch (A) OFF, then iridta¢ locking cover (B)
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Fig. 4. Turning Battery M odule Switch OFF
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

5. Wait for at least 5 minutes to allow the PDU aajmat to discharge.
6. Remove the right side trunk shelf support (
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Fig. 5. Removing Right Side Trunk Shelf Support
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

7. Remove the mi-frame cover clips and the IPU lid (#
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Fig. 6. Removing Mid-Frame Cover ClipsAnd IPU Lid
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

8. Measure voltage at the junction board termin&)s There should be 30 V or
less. If more than 30V is present, there is alprabn the circuit; do the DTC

troubleshooting first
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Fig. 7. Measuring Voltage At Junction Board Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION

INTERMITTENT FAILURES

The term "intermittent failure” means a system raye had a failure, but it chec
OK now. If the IMA system indicator on the dash slo®t come on, check for poor
connections or loose terminals at all connectdeded to the circuit that you are
troubleshooting.

OPENSAND SHORTS

"Open" and "Short" are common electrical terms.ofpen is a break in a wire or at
a connection. A short is an accidental connecticanwire to ground or to another
wire. In simple electronics, this usually means stinimg won't work at all. With
complex electronics such as the MCM, this can nsesnething works, but not tt
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way it's supposed to.

HOW TO CHECK FOR DTCS

1. If the IMA system indicator (A) stays on, turretignition switch OFF.
Connect the HDS to the data link connector (DLO)Ii®ated under the
passenger's side (2001-2006 models: driver's sidée dashboard.

IMA

<—=> TR A TRIP

IBBB""“BEBB
-I-%-h'ymh
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Fig. 8: Identifying IMA System Indicator
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 9: Connecting HDS To DL C (2000 M odel)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
2001-2006 models
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Fig. 10: Connecting HDS To DL C (2001-2006 M odels)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

. Jump the SCS line with the HDS.
. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Check the diagnostic trouble code (DTC): The IBAAtem indicator indicates
a DTC by the length and the number of blinks. TtBdator can indicate
multiple problems by blinking separate DTCs, orteradinother. DTCs 1
through 9 are indicated by individual short blink§.Cs 10 and above are
indicated by a series of long and short blinks. (@ng blink equals 10 short
blinks.
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5. Refer to thddTC TROUBLESHOOTING , and begin the appropriate
troubleshooting procedure.

HOW TO RESET THE MCM
You can reset the motor control module (MCM) usgither of these two methods:

e Use the HDS to clear the MCM memory. See the HOS'sisnanual for
specific instructions.

e Turn the ignition switch OFF, and remove the NoB¥8CK UP (7.5 A) fuse
(A) from the under-dash fuse/ relay box (B) forsHzonds.

B
G03681229

Fig. 11: Removing No. 18 Back Up (7.5 A) Fuse From Under-Dash
Fuse/Relay Box




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

NOTE: o If the MCM has been reset, the IMA battery level
indicator (BAT) will not indicate the state of charge
when the engine is started. Refer to "HOW TO END A
TROUBLESHOOTING SESSION " to set the correct state
of charge.

e Removing the No. 18 fuse may also reset the ECM. Do
the ECM idle learn procedure (see ECM IDLE LEARN
PROCEDURE ) after resetting the ECM.

e CVT: Removing the No. 18 fuse may also reset the TCM.
Do the start clutch calibration procedure (see START
CLUTCH CALIBRATION PROCEDURES ) after resetting
the TCM.

HOW TO END A TROUBLESHOOTING SESSION

1. Reset the MCM.

2. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

3. Remove the No. 15 EPS (40 A) fuse from the uided fuse/relay box.
4

. Start the engine, and hold it between 3,500 RR#¥4000 RPM without load
(in Park or neutral) until the BAT displays at letigee segments.

5. Reinstall the No. 15 EPS (40 A) fuse.
DTC TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX

DTC TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX

SAE DTC
(IMA System
Indicator Detection Item Action
indication)
(1)

(3)| Engine Speed Signal (seeENGINE SPEED SIGNAL
P0O725(43) Circuit Problem CIRCUIT PROBLEM )
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High Voltage (seeHIGH VOLTAGE
POA27 (46) | Contactor/Bypass CONTACTOR/ BYPASS
(3) Contactor Stays CONTACTOR STAYS
Activated ACTIVATED )
POA3C(39) | Motor Drive Module (seeMOTOR DRIVER MODULE
3) (MDM) Overheating (MDM) OVERHEATING )
POASE(24) | MOIOr CUeml Y | (seeMOTOR CURRENT U PHASE
(3) g SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT )
Low Input
POA5F(25) Pwaztgr8$ug;?rgir%uit (seeMOTOR CURRENT U PHASE
(3) =19 SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT)
High Input
POA61 (26) PrI:Aa()stgrs(i:ur:;?rgith (seeMOTOR CURRENT V PHASE
(3) g SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT )
Low Input
POAG2(27) PrI:Aa()stgrs(i:ur:;?rgith (seeMOTOR CURRENT V PHASE
(3) =19 SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT)
High Input
POAB4(28) Pw:stgrsci:urrlgnéi\r/\c/uit (seeMOTOR CURRENT W PHASE
(3) g SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT
Low Input
POAB5(29) Pw:stgrsci:urrlgnéi\r/\c/uit (seeMOTOR CURRENT W PHASE
(3) 10 SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT )
High Input
POATE(72) Battery Module (seeBATTERY MODULE
(3) Overheating OVERHEATING)
POAT7F(78) Battery Module N
(3) Deterioration (seeBattery Module Deterioration )
POA82(63) Battery Module (seeBATTERY MODULE
(3) Overheating OVERHEATING )
POA9B(67)

3)

Battery Module
Temperature Signa

(seeBATTERY MODULE

TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT]
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Circuit Problem PROBLEM )

POAA6(59) | High Voltage Short (seeHIGH VOLTAGE SHORT

(3) Circuit CIRCUIT )

Motor Drive Module (seeMOTOR DRIVER MODULE

P1429(38)°) | (MDM) Overheating] (MDM) OVERHEATING SIGNAL

Signal Circuit Problem CIRCUIT PROBLEM )

Motor Drive Module (seeMOTOR DRIVER MODULE

P1430(401> | (MDM) Short Circuit| (MDM) SHORT CIRCUIT SENSOR

(40)

Sensor Problem PROBLEM )

3)|  Battery Cell (seeBATTERY CELL

P1432(73) Overheating OVERHEATING )

(3)| Motor Drive Module (seeMotor Driver Module (MDM)

P1437(41) (MDM) Short Circuit Short Circuit )

Motor Drive Module (seeMOTOR DRIVER MODULE

P1438(38)%) | (MDM) Overheating] (MDM) OVERHEATING SIGNAL

Signal Circuit Problem CIRCUIT PROBLEM )

2)| Motor Drive Module (seeMOTOR DRIVER MODULE
P1438(39)°) (MDM) Overheatin

g (MDM) OVERHEATING )

Motor Drive Module (seeMOTOR DRIVER MODULE

P1439(401% | (MDM) Short Circuit| (MDM) SHORT CIRCUIT SENSOR

(40)

Sensor Problem PROBLEM )

(2)| Motor Drive Module (seeMotor Driver Module (MDM)

P1439(41) (MDM) Short Circuit Short Circuit )

P1440(57) |IMA System Problem (seelMA SYSTEM PROBLEM )

High Voltage (seeHIGH VOLTAGE

(2)| Contactor/Bypass CONTACTOR/ BYPASS

P1443(46) Contactor Sta

S CONTACTOR STAYS

Activated ACTIVATED)

()| High Voltage Short (seeHIGH VOLTAGE SHORT

P1444(39) Circuit CIRCUIT)

Bypass Contactor (seeBYPASS CONTACTOR

P1445(62) Problem PROBLEM )

Battery Module

(seeBATTERY MODULE]




2006

2000-06 ELECT

Honda Insight

RICAL IMA System - Insight

INDIVIDUAL VOLTAGE INPUT

(3)| Individual Voltage
P1446(74) Input Deviation DEVIATION)
()| Battery Module (seeBATTERY MODULE
P1447(77) Deterioration DETERIORATION )
()| Battery Module (seeBATTERY MODULE
P1448(63) Overheating OVERHEATING )
()| Battery Module (seeBATTERY MODULE
P1449(72) Overheating OVERHEATING )
2 Battery Cell (SeeBATTERY CELL
P1449(73) Overheating OVERHEATING )
Battery Module (seeBATTERY MODULE
P1449(74§%)| Individual Voltage INDIVIDUAL VOLTAGE INPUT
Input Deviation DEVIATION)
(2)| Battery Module (seeBATTERY MODULE
P1449(78) Deterioration OVERHEATING )

Motor Commutation

P1559(16)(3) Sensor A Circult Lowy SEN é%esh,g%-[g (F:QU?_CFD '{I gxrﬁ;iﬁﬁ;

Input

P1560(17)°)

Motor Commutation
Sensor A Circuit Higl
Input

(seeMOTOR COMMUTATION

SENSOR A CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT )

Motor Commutation

09 |Seror S Lo o SSRUTTEE COMMTATIN
s S he o T4 ST SOIATATIN
| Seror C Crot Lo L TORCOUULTATION
P1564(5 4)(3) Sl\g?]tsoor r%o g Irrr(]:llJJt'ﬂI"c')S SEN S(SeReI(\:A ngROCRU(I:'IPHMI I\(g g-ll-ﬁ-Prb(?rl\;

Input

Motor Commutation

(seeM OTOR COMMUTATIONI
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(3)| Motor Commutation (seeMOTOR COMMUTATION

P1566(42) Signal Problem SIGNAL PROBLEM )

Battery Module (seeBATTERY MODULE

P1568(66\2| Individual Voltage INDIVIDUAL VOLTAGE INPUT
(66)

Input Problem PROBLEM )

Battery Module (seeBATTERY MODULE

P1568(67 (2) Temperature Signa|]TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT

(67) Npel

Circuit Problem PROBLEM )

Battery Cell (seeBATTERY CELL

P1568(70f)| Temperature Signa] TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT

Circuit Problem PROBLEM )

Battery Cell (seeBATTERY CELL

p1569(70)(3) Te_mp(_erature SignalTEM PERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT

Circuit Low Input LOW INPUT )

Battery Module (seeBATTERY MODULE

P1570(66\3)| Individual Voltage INDIVIDUAL VOLTAGE INPUT
(66)

Input Problem PROBLEM )

Motor Commutation (seeMOTOR COMMUTATION

P1571(55)°) | Sensor Voltage Inpyt SENSOR VOLTAGE INPUT

Problem PROBLEM )

Motor Drive Module|  (seeMOTOR DRIVER MODULE

p1572(32)%) | (MDM) Temperaturg (MDM) TEMPERATURE SIGNAL

Signal Circuit Low CIRCUIT LOW INPUT )

(seeDTC P1572 (33): MOTOR

DRIVER MODULE (MDM)

Motor Drive Module| TEM PERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT

p1572(33f% | (MDM) Temperaturg HIGH INPUT DTC P15A1 (33):

Signal Circuit high [MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM)

TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT

HIGH INPUT )

DC-DC Converter (seeDC-DC CONVERTER

P1573(36) Temperature Signa|]TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT

Circuit Low Input

LOW INPUT )
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DC-DC Converter (seeDC-DC CONVERTER
P1573(37) Temperature Signa|] TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT
Circuit High Input HIGH INPUT )
(3 Mo Drive Module| .M OTOR DRIVER MODUL E
P1575(12)~| (MDM) Voltage (MDM) VOLTAGE PROBLEM )
problem
P1576 (10) M‘(’If/cl’[r)a;“(/eo:\t/'a‘;de“'e (seeMOTOR DRIVER MODULE
) Siqnal Cireuit Low (MDM) VOLTAGE SIGNAL
g Input CIRCUIT LOW INPUT )
M‘z,{/?{)a;"ﬁo:\{'a%de“'e (seeM OTOR DRIVER MODULE
P1576(11)% Signal Circuit Hiah (MDM) VOLTAGE SIGNAL
g input g CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT )
Motor Drive Module
2) (seeMOTOR DRIVER MODULE
P1576(12f%| (MDM) Voltage
Broblem (MDM) VOLTAGE PROBLEM )
High Voltage
VPCI® | (seeHIGH VOLTAGE DETECTION
P1577(8) Detection Circuit (
orobler SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM )
Battery Current |(seeBATTERY CURRENT CIRCUIT
P1580(65) Circuit Problem PROBLEM )
Motor Power Invertef (seeMOTOR POWER INVERTER
P1581(19)% |(MPI) Module Curren (MPI) MODULE CURRENT
Signal Circuit Low SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT )
P1581 (20) Motor Power Invertef (seeMOTOR POWER INVERTER
) (MPI1) Module Curren (MPI) MODULE CURRENT
Signal Circuit High SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH)
(seeDTC P1581 (21): MOTOR
P1581 (21) ('\I\//'Icglc;rl\;’gg‘l’ﬁé 'g‘ljfrréir POWER INVERTER (MPI)
(2) Sional Cirouit MODULE CURRENT SIGNAL
9 CIRCUIT )
(2477 phase Signal Circuit  SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT )




2006

Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

Low Input

Motor Current U

(seeDTC POASF (25): MOTOR

CURRENT U PHASE SIGNAL

Signal Circuit

p1582(25f2)| Phase Signal Circuit CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT, DTC P1582

High Input (25): MOTOR CURRENT U PHASE

SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT )

@) proorcurment ¥ | (seeMOTOR CURRENT V PHASE

P1583(26) oo SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT )
ow Input

2) Pr'\]"aostgrsci:“r:;?rgi%uit (seeMOTOR CURRENT V PHASE

P1583(27) v SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT )
igh Input

Motor Current W (seeDTC P1584 (28): MOTOR

p1584(28)%)| Phase Signal Circuit CURRENT W PHASE SIGNAL

Low Input CIRCUIT LOW INPUT )

Motor Current W

P1584(29f?| Phase Signal Circu S ONAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT )
igh Input

P1585(30) Motor Current Signal (seeMOTOR CURRENT SIGNAL

Circuit Problem CIRCUIT PROBLEM )

Motor Power Inverter (seeMOTOR POWER INVERTER

p1586(23) |(MP!) Module Curren (MPl) MODULE CURRENT

Signal/Battery Currel SIGNAL/BATTERY CURRENT

Signal Circuit Problem  SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM )

Motor Power Invertef (seeMOTOR POWER INVERTER

P1587(19)°) |(MPI) Module Curren (MPI) MODULE CURRENT

Signal Circuit Low | SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT )

Motor Power Invertef (seeMOTOR POWER INVERTER

P1588(20)°) |(MPI) Module Curren (MPI) MODUL E CURRENT

Signal Circuit High | SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT )

Motor Power Invertef (seeMOTOR POWER INVERTER

P1589(21)°) |(MPI) Module Curren (MPI) MODULE CURRENT

SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM )

(P15A0(32)

Motor Drive Module

(seeM OTOR DRIVER MODUL E]|
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3)

(MDM) Temperature
Signal Circuit Low

(MDM) TEMPERATURE SIGNAL

CIRCUIT LOW INPUT )

Motor Drive Module

P15A1(33) (seeMOTOR DRIVER MODULE
3) (MDM) Temperaturg (MDM) TEMPERATURE SIGNAL
Signal Circuit High CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT )
P15A2(10) Molf/‘l’[r)a”‘ﬁ :\{'Od“'e (seeMOTOR DRIVER MODULE
3 MDM) voltage (MDM) VOL TAGE SIGNAL
gna Im')rlft“' ow CIRCUIT LOW INPUT )
P15A3(11) M‘(’If/cl’[r)a;“(/eo:\t/'a‘;de“'e (seeMOTOR DRIVER MODULE
(3) Signal Circuit High (MDM) VOLTAGE SIGNAL
input CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT)
Battery Condition (seeBATTERY CONDITION
P1635(79) Monitor (BCM) MONITOR (BCM) MODULE
Module Problem PROBLEM )
Motor Control Modul¢ (seeMOTOR CONTROL MODULE
P1638(50) (MCM) Internal (MCM) INTERNAL CIRCUIT
Circuit Problem PROBLEM )

Power Command
164702 | SonalCreit Low | (SSPOWERCOMMAND SoHAL
Power Command (seeDTC P1647 (2): POWER
p1647(2)%) | Signal Circuit High COMMAND SIGNAL CIRCUIT
Input HIGH INPUT )
2) |Engine Torque Signal  (seeENGINE TORQUE SIGNAL
P1647(3) Circuit Low Input CIRCUIT LOW INPUT )
2) |Engine Torque Signal  (seeENGINE TORQUE SIGNAL
P1647(4) Circuit High Input CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT)
(2) |Mode Signal Circuit]  (seeMODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 1
P1647(5) Low Input LOW INPUT )
(2) |Mode Signal Circuit]  (seeMODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 1
P1647(6) High Input HIGH INPUT )

Mode Signal Circuit !

(seeM ODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 2|
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P1647(7)(2) Problem PROBLEM )
(2)| Engine Speed Signal (seeENGINE SPEED SIGNAL
P1647(43) Circuit Problem CIRCUIT PROBLEM )
Battery Condition
Monitor (BCM) (seeBCM MODULE
P1648(64) Module COMMUNICATION SIGNAL
Communication CIRCUIT PROBLEM )
Signal Circuit Problem
Motor Control Moduls
P1648(75) (MCM) (seeMCM COMMUNICATION
Communication SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM )
Signal Circuit Problem
P1649(13) ABS Operation Signg (seeABS OPERATION SIGNAL
Circuit Problem CIRCUIT PROBLEM )
@) | gowercommand|  (seePOWER COMMAND SIGNAL
P16B3(1) 9 ot CIRCUIT LOW INPUT )
@) | coower command | (seePOWER COMMAND SIGNAL
P16B4(2) 9 ot 9 CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT )
3) | Engine Torque Signal  (seeENGINE TORQUE SIGNAL
P16B5(3) Circuit Low Input CIRCUIT LOW INPUT )
3) | Engine Torque Signal  (seeENGINE TORQUE SIGNAL
P16B6(4) Circuit High Input CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT)
(3) Mode Signal Circuit ! (seeM ODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 1
P16B7(5) Low Input LOW INPUT)
P16B8(6)>) |Mode Signal Circuit]  (seeMODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 1
3 High Input HIGH INPUT )
P16B9(7)") |Mode Signal Circuit]  (seeMODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 2
3 Problem PROBLEM )
P16BA(71) Battery Cell (seeBATTERY CELL
(3) Temperature Signa] TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT
_ Circuit High Input HIGH INPUT )|
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(44) Vehicle Speed Signal (seeVEHICLE SPEED SIGNAL
Circuit Problem CIRCUIT PROBLEM )
Motor Control Modul¢ (seeMOTOR CONTROL MODULE
-(49) (MCM) Internal (MCM) INTERNAL CIRCUIT
Circuit Problem PROBLEM )
Motor Control Modul¢ (seeMOTOR CONTROL MODULE
-(51) (MCM) Internal (MCM) INTERNAL CIRCUIT
Circuit Problem PROBLEM )
(58) Charge/Discharge (seeCHARGE/DISCHARGE
Balance Problem BALANCE PROBLEM )

NOTE:

The above DTCs are indicated when the IMA system is selected in the HDS.

(1) The above DTCs are indicated by a blinking IMA system indicator when the SCS is jumped with
the HDS.

(2) 2000-2004 models
(3) 2005-2006 models

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

MCM INPUTSAND OUTPUTSAT CONNECTOR A (32P)
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2 3[4 1 8 | 9 10 11
FSC [ A, YT RN [ PRE | 1G1 | PG | IGA1
FRPCSN:ENE 18 21 23 24
FOT | 45| S8 [WT | war CNT Paz | LGt
25 27
D
sCs %4
Wire side of female terminals
NOTE: Standard battery voltage is 12 V.
Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
number o . X
2 LT GRN FSC (SHORT CIRCUIT Detects MDM short circuit | With ignition switch ON (ll): about 5V
CURRENT FAIL FLAG) signal
3 BLK/YEL MAMODE2 (MOTOR Detects motor assist With ignition switch ON (ll): about 5V
ASSIST MODE 2) mode signal With engine running (IMA controlled) : 0 V or about 5 V
4 YEL/RED MOTSTB (MOTOR Detects motor assist With ignition switch ON (l1): pulses
STAND-BY) stand-by signal
6 YEL/BLK PDUFAN Drives low speed MPI MPI module fan OFF: battery voltage
(MPI MODULE FAN) module fan control relay | MPI module fan LOW: 0V
7 WHT PDUFANH (MPI MODULE | Drives high speed MPI MPI module fan OFF: battery voltage
FAN HIGH SPEED) module fan control relay | MPI module fan HIGH: 0 V
8 GRY/RED | PRE (PRE CHARGE Drives bypass contactor | With ignition switch ON (l1): battery voltage
CONTACTOR) momentarily (after that 0 V) ]
9 BLK/YEL IG1 (POWER SOURCE) Power source for the With ignition switch ON (ll): battery voltage
MCM With ignition switch OFF: 0 V
10 BLK PG1 (POWER GROUND) | Ground for the MCM Lessthan 0.1V at all times
control circuit
1" PNK/BLU IGA1 (IGNITION FOR Power source for the With ignition switch ON (l1): battery voltage
ASSIST SYSTEM) MCM control circuit With ignition switch OFF: battery voltage several
seconds, then 0 V
13 GRN/WHT | FOT (OVER Detects MDM With ignition switch ON (l}): about 5V
TEMPERATURE FAIL overheating signal
| FLAG)
14 LT GRN/RED | ABSBUSY (ABS SYSTEM | Detects ABS operating ABS OFF: 0V
BUSY) signal ABS ON: about5V
15 BLU/WHT | MOTFSB (MOTOR Sends motor fail signal With ignition switch ON (ll): pulses
ASSIST FAIL SAFE B)
16 BLU/RED | MOTFSA (MOTOR Sends motor fail signal With ignition switch ON (ll}: pulses
ASSIST FAIL SAFEA) o
18 RED/WHT | WARN (WARNING Drives IMA system With IMA system indicator turned ON: 0 V
INDICATOR) indicator With IMA system indicator turned OFF: battery voitage
21 | BLU/BLK | CNT (CONTACTOR) Drives high voltage With ignition switch ON (ll): battery voltage
contactor control relay
23 BLK PG2 (POWER GROUND) | Ground for the MCM Less than 0.1V at all times
control circuit
24 BRN/YEL | LG1(LOGIC GROUND) Ground for the MCM Lessthan 0.1V at all times
control circuit
25 BRN SCS (SERVICE CHECK Detects service check With the terminal connected: 0 V
SIGNAL) connector signat With the terminal disconnected: about 5V
(the signal causing a DTC
indication} o
27 GRN/BLK | DVINH (DC-DC Sends DC-DC converter DC-DC converter ON: about 5V
CONVERTER INHIBIT) inhibit signal DC-DC converter OFF: 0 V

G03681230

Fig. 12: Identifying MCM Inputs And Outputs Connector A (32P) Terminals

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

MCM INPUTSAND OUTPUTSAT CONNECTOR B (25P)
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1 2 6 7 8
IGA2 | IGHLD IWPH| IVPH | IUPH
9 10 13 | 14 16 18
LG2 VBU TOV | TD VPIN IPIN
19 21 | 22 23 25
SG9 SG8 | 8G7 SG6 5G4

NOTE: Standard battery voltage is 12 V.

Wire side of female terminals

Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
number
1 PNK/BLU IGA2 (IGNITION FOR Power source for the With ignition switch ON (Il): battery voltage
ASSIST SYSTEM) MCM control circuit With ignition switch OFF: battery voltage for several
- _ seconds, then 0 V
2 YEL/BLK IGHLD (IGNITION HOLD) | Drives MCM relay With ignition switched from ON (1) to OFF: 0—1V for
(ignition hold relay) several seconds, then battery voltage
6 GRN IWPH (I. W. PHASE) Detects W phase motor i With ignition switch ON (il) and engine stopped: about
current sensor signal L 2.
7 RED/BLU IVPH (I. V. PHASE) Detects V phase motor ['With ignition switch ON (I} and engine stopped: about
current sensor signal 25V
8 WHT IUPH (I. U. PHASE)} Detects U phase motor With ignition switch ON (Il) and engine stopped: about
current sensor signal 5V
9 BRN/YEL LG2 (LOGIC GROUND} Ground for the MCM Less than 0.1V at all times
control circuit
10 WHT/RED | VBU (VOLTAGE BACK Power source for the Battery voltage at all times
UpP) MCM control circuit
Power source for the DTC
_ _ _ memory | _ _ ) i}
13 YEL/BLU TDV (DC-DC CONVERTER | Detects DC-DC converter | With ignition switch ON (ll): about 0.5—4.6 V
TEMPERATURE) temperature signal (depending on DC-DC converter temperature)
14 BLU/RED | TD (DRIVER MODULE Detects MDM With ignition switch ON (Il): about 0.5—4.5V
TEMPERATURE) temperature signal (depending on MDM) _
16 ORN VPIN (PDU INPUT Detects MDM input With ignition switch ON (ll) and battery module switch
VOLTAGE) voltage signal ON and battery module 0V: 0V
18 YEL/BLK IPIN {! PDU INPUT) Detects MDM input [ With ignition switch ON (ll} and engine stopped: about
s | current signal |25V i
19 RED/BLK SG9 (SENSOR GROUND) | Ground for voltage Less than 0.1V at all times
converter module
21 BRN SG8 (SENSOR GROUND) | Ground for W phase Less than 0.1V at all times
o motor current sensor i ]
22 GRY SG7 (SENSOR GROUND) | Ground for V phase Less than 0.1V at all times
motor current sensor
23 BLU/ORN | SG6 (SENSOR GROUND) | Ground for U phase Less than 0.1V at all times
| motor current sensor
25 RED/YEL SG4 (SENSOR GROUND) | Ground for MPl module Less than 0.1V at all times
current sensor
G03681231

Fig. 13: Identifying MCM Inputs And Outputs Connector B (25P) Terminals

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

MCM INPUTSAND OUTPUTSAT CONNECTOR C (31P)
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1 2 4 5 8 7 9 10
El CMD ACT MET | MET
TRQ | PWR vSs TRQ | UL | UH SCi2 | sCit
12 14 16 | 17 | 18 20 | 21 | 22
voper,” | NEP | |oBaTT| VL | vk oI | 8515 | 86l
24 25 26 27 28 29
VCCT {VCCB VCCs| WL | WH VCC4
Wire side of female terminals
NOTE: Standard battery voltage is 12 V.
Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
number
1 BLU/YEL | ENGTRQ(ENGINE Detects engine torque With ignition switch ON {lI}: pulses
| TORQUE}) signal i ~ e
2 BLU/BLK CMDPWR (COMMAND Detects motor power With ignition switch ON {ll): pulses
POWER) command signal
4 BLU/WHT | VSS (VEHICLE SPEED Detects vehicle speed With vehicle moving: pulses
SENSOR) signal
5 YEL/BLK ACTTRQ (ACTUAL Sends actual motor With ignition switch ON (ll): pulses
TORQUE) torque signal
6 LT GRN/RED | UL (U PHASE LOW SIDE) | Sends U phase low side With engine running: pulses
inverter gate drive signal
7 BLU/BLK | UH (U PHASE HIGH SIDE) | Sends U phase high side | With engine running: pulses
inverter gate drive signal
9 BLU/ORN | METSCI2 (METER SERIAL | Sends IMA system With ignition switch ON (l1): pulses
COMMUNICATION 2) operation signal
10 WHT/BLU | METSCI1 (METER SERIAL | Sends IMA system With ignition switch ON (Il): pulses
COMMUNICATION 1) operation signal
12 RED/YEL MAMODE1 (MOTOR Detects motor assist With ignition switch ON (lI): pulses
ASSIST MODE 1) mode signal
14 BLU NEP (ENGINE SPEED Outputs engine speed With engine running: pulses
PULSE) pulse
16 PNK QBATT (QUANTITY OF Sends battery module With ignition switch ON (ll): pulses
BATTERY) SOC signal
17 YEL/RED VL (V PHASE LOW SIDE) | Sends V phase low side With engine running: pulses
inverter gate drive signal
18 BLK/ORN | VH (V PHASE HIGH SIDE) | Sends V phase high side | With engine running: pulses
inverter gate drive signal
20 LT BLU DIAG-H Data communication with | With ignition switch ON (Il): about 5V
HDS
21 WHT BATTSCI2 (BATTERY Detects battery module With ignition switch ON (Il): pulses
ECM SERIAL condition signal
COMMUNICATION 2)
22 ORN BATTSC1 (BATTERY ECM | Detects battery module With ignition switch ON (Il): puises
SERIAL condition signal
COMMUNICATION 1)
24 GRN/WHT | VCC7 (SENSOR Power source to MPI With ignition switch ON (l1): about 5V
VOLTAGE) module current sensor With ignition switch OFF: 0 V
25 YEL VCC6 (SENSOR Power source to W phase | With ignition switch ON (ll): about 5 V
VOLTAGE) motor current sensor With ignition switch OFF: 0V
26 YEL/BLU VCCS5 (SENSOR Power source to V phase | With ignition switch ON (If): about 5 V
VOLTAGE) motor current sensor With ignition switch OFF: 0 V
27 GRY/RED | WL (W PHASE LOW Sends W phase low side | With engine running: pulses
SIDE) inverter gate drive signal
28 BLK/YEL WH (W PHASE HIGH Sends W phase high side | With engine running: pulses
SIDE) inverter gate drive signal
29 GRN/BLK | VCC4 (SENSOR Power source to U phase | With ignition switch ON {(ll): about 5 V
VOLTAGE) motor current sensor With ignition switch OFF: 0 V.
G03681232

Fig. 14: Identifying MCM Inputs And Outputs Connector C (31P) Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

MCM INPUTSAND OUTPUTSAT CONNECTOR D (16P)
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1 2 4 5
VCC1 CMA SG1 SG10
6 8 10
VCC2 CMB SG2
13 114 | 15 16
VCC3| VREF | CMC SG3

NOTE: Standard battery voltage is 12 V.

Wire side of female terminals

Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
number
1 BLK VCC1(SENSOR Power source to motor With ignition switch ON (li}: about 5 V
VOLTAGE) commutation sensor With ignition switch OFF: 0 V
(sensor A)
2 WHT CMA (COMMUTATION Detects motor With engine running: pulses
SENSOR A) commutation sensor A
signal o
4 RED SG1(SENSOR GROUND) | Ground for motor Less than 0.1V at all times
commutation sensor
(sensor A)
5 BLU/WHT | SG10 (SENSOR Ground for DC-DC [ Less than 0.1V at all times
GROUND) converter, voltage
converter module
6 YEL VCC2 (SENSOR Power source to motor With ignition switch ON (I1): about 5V
VOLTAGE} commutation sensor With ignition switch OFF: 0 V
(sensor B)
8 GRN CMB (COMMUTATION Detects motor With engine running: pulses
SENSOR B) commutation sensor B
signal
10 BLU SG2 (SENSOR GROUND) | Ground for motor Less than 0.1V at all times
commutation sensor
{sensor B)
13 GRN/BLU | VCC3 (SENSOR Power source to motor With ignition switch ON (lI): about 5V
VOLTAGE) commutation sensor With ignition switch OFF: 0 V
. _ (sensor C)
14 RED VREF {(REFERENCE Provides reference With ignition switch ON (Il): about 5 V
VOLTAGE} voltage
15 BRN CMC (COMMUTATION Detects motor With engine running: pulses
SENSOR C) commutation sensor C
signal
16 WHT SG3 (SENSOR GROUND) | Ground for motor Less than 0.1V at all times
commutation sensor
{sensor C)
G03681233

Fig. 15: Identifying MCM Inputs and Outputs Connector D (16P) Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

MCM INPUTSAND OUTPUTSAT CONNECTOR E (8P)
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4 8
VHB- VHB+

Wire side of female terminals

Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
number
4 WHT VHB— (HIGH VOLTAGE Detects battery module With battery module switch ON: about 144 V (compared
BATTERY VOLTAGE—) voltage —side to VHBA-)
8 RED VHB+ (HIGH VOLTAGE Detects battery module With battery module switch ON: about 144 V (compared
BATTERY VOLTAGE+) voltage +side to VHB--)
G03681234

Fig. 16: Identifying MCM Inputs And Outputs Connector E (8P) Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

BCM MODULE INPUTSAND OUTPUTSAT CONNECTOR A (26P)
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—

4 N 1112 |13
BATT | MET BATT

IS0C SCl2 | sCiz FANL| PG| VBU
20 | 21 2 | o
BATT| MET BATT| 2
scii | 8Cit FANH

NOTE: Standard battery voltage is 12 V.

Wire side of female terminal

S

Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
number
PNK/BLU IGA2 (IGNITION FOR Power source for the With ignition switch ON (ll): battery voltage
ASSIST SYSTEM) BCM module circuit With ignition switch OFF: Q V o
2 PNK/BLU IGA1 (IGNITION FOR Power source for the With ignition switch ON (ll): battery voltage
ASSIST SYSTEM) BCM module circuit With ignition switch OFF: 0 V
3 BLU/RED IPWR (+) (ISOC SENSOR | Provides power source With ignition switch ON (l): battery voltage
POWER} -+side for battery current
sensor
4 RED/WHT | ISOC (I. STATE OF Detects battery current With ignition switch ON (ll): about 0 V
| CHARGE) sensor signal
7 WHT BATTSCI2 (BATTERY Sends battery module With ignition switch ON (ll): pulses
ECM SERIAL condition {SOC) signal
COMMUNICATION 2)
8 BLU/ORN | METSCI2 (METER SERIAL | Receives IMA condition With ignition switch ON {ll): pulses
COMMUNICATION 2) signal from MCM
11 BLU/BLK BATTFANL (BATTERY Drives low speed battery | Battery module fan OFF: battery voltage
FAN LOW SPEED) module fan control relay__| Battery module fan LOW: 0 V
12 BLK PG1 (POWER GROUND) Ground for the BCM Less than 0.1V at all times
module control circuit
13 WHT/RED | VBU (VOLTAGE BACK Power source for the Battery voltage at all times
UP) BCM module control
circuit
14 BRN/YEL LG2 (LOGIC GROUND} Ground for the BCM Lessthan 0.1V at all times
module control circuit e
15 BRN/YEL | LG1(LOGIC GROUND) Ground for the BCM Less than 0.1V at all times
module control circuit
16 LT GRN IPWR (—) (ISOC SENSOR | Provides power source With ignition switch ON (ll): about —12V
POWER—) —side for battery current
sensor
20 ORN BATTSCI1 (BATTERY Sends battery module Twith ignition switch ON (I1): pulses
ECM SERIAL condition (SOC) signal
COMMUNICATION 1)
21 WHT/BLU | METSCI1 (METER SERJAL | Recieves IMA condition With ignition switch ON (I1); pulses
COMMUNICATION 1) signal from MCM
24 BLU/YEL BATTFANH (BATTERY Drives high speed battery | Battery module fan OFF: battery voltage
FAN HIGH SPEED) module fan control relay | Battery module fan HIGH: 0 V |
25 BLK PG2 (POWER GROUND) | Ground for the BCM Less than 0.1 V at all times
module control circuit

G03681235

Fig. 17: Identifying BCM M odule I nputs And Outputs Connector A (26P)

Terminals

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

BCM MODULE INPUTSAND OUTPUTSAT CONNECTOR B (22P)
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8 9 1
TB%TT TB/?TT PTC+
12 19 120 22
TBATT TBATT|TBATT] PTG
SG 4 2

NOTE: Standard battery voltage is 12 V.

Wire side of female terminals

Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
number

8 WHT TBATT3 (BATTERY 3 Detects battery module With ignition switch ON (li): about 0.5—4.5 V (depending
TEMPERATURE) temperature signal ___| on battery module temperature) |

9 YEL TBATT1 (BATTERY 1 Detects battery module With ignition switch ON (ll): about 0.5—4.5 V {depending
TEMPERATURE) temperature signal on battery module temperature)

11 RED PTC+ (POSITIVE Detects battery module With ignition switch ON (ll): about 2.56—4.5 V (depending
TEMPERATURE overheating signal on battery module temperature)
COEFFICIENT
THERMISTOR +)

12 BLK TBATT SG (BATTERY Ground for battery Less than 1.0 V at all times
TEMPERATURE SENSOR | module (temperature
GROUND) sensor)

19 BLU TBATT4 (BATTERY 4 Detects battery module With ignition switch ON (lI}: about 0.5—4.5 V (depending
TEMPERATURE) temperature signal on battery module temperature)

20 GRY TBATT2 (BATTERY 2 Detects battery module With ignition switch ON (ll): about 0.5—4.5 V (depending
TEMPERATURE) temperature signal on battery module temperature)

22 BLK PTC— (POSITIVE Detects battery module With ignition switch ON (ll): about 0.5—2.5 V {(depending
TEMPERATURE overheating signal on battery module temperature}
COEFFICIENT
THERMISTOR—)

G03681236

Fig. 18: Identifying BCM M odule I nputs And Outputs Connector B (22P)

Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

BCM MODULE INPUTSAND OUTPUTSAT CONNECTOR C (20P)
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12
VHBI

0

1 1
VHBIH|VHB10]

— |

5
VHB4
14 | 16 | 16
VHBT | VHB6 | VHBS

7 9
VHB2 VHBO
18 20
VHB3 VHB1

NOTE: Standard battery voltage is 12 V.

Wire side of female terminal

S

With battery module switch ON: below 200 V (compared |

With battery module switch ON: about 1/10 of VHBO
voltage (compared to VHB11 terminal)

With battery module switch ON: about5/10 of VHBO |

Terminal | Wire color Terminal name Description Signal
number
GRN/RED | VHB4 (HIGH VOLTAGE Detects battery module With battery module switch ON: about 6/10 of VHBO
- BATTERY 4 VOLTAGE) No. 4 terminal voltage voltage {compared to VHB11 terminal)
7 BLK VHB2 (HIGH VOLTAGE Detects battery module With battery module switch ON: about 8/10 of VHBO
BATTERY 2 VOLTAGE) | No. 2 terminal voltage | voltage (compared to VHB11 terminal)
9 RED VHBO (HIGH VOLTAGE Detects battery module
BATTERY 0 VOLTAGE) No. 0 terminal voltage to VHB11 terminal)
10 WHT VHB11 (HIGH VOLTAGE Detects battery module
BATTERY 11 VOLTAGE) No. 11 terminal voltage
" BLU VHB10 (HIGH VOLTAGE Detects battery module
BATTERY 10 VOLTAGE) No. 10 terminal voltage
12 YEL ﬂ VHB9 (HIGH VOLTAGE Detects battery module With battery module switch ON: about 2/10 of VHBO
BATTERY 9 VOLTAGE) No. 9 terminal voltage voltage (compared to VHB11 terminal)
13 GRN/BLK | VHB8 (HIGH VOLTAGE Detects battery module With battery module switch ON: about 3/10 of VHBO
o BATTERY 8 VOLTAGE) No. 8 terminal voltage voltage (compared to VHB11 terminal)
14 BLU/RED VHB7 (HIGH VOLTAGE Detects battery module With battery module switch ON: about 4/10 of VHBO
BATTERY 7 VOLTAGE) No. 7 terminal voitage voltage (compared to VHB11 terminal)
15 BLU/YEL | VHB6 (HIGH VOLTAGE Detects battery module
BATTERY 6 VOLTAGE) No. 6 terminal voltage voltage (compared to VHB11 terminal)
16 GRN/WHT | VHB5 (HIGH VOLTAGE Detects battery module With battery module switch ON: about 6/10 of VHBO
BATTERY 5 VOLTAGE) No. 5 terminal voltage voltage (compared to VHB11 terminal)
18 GRN VHB3 (HIGH VOLTAGE Detects battery module With battery module switch ON: about 7/10 of VHBO
BATTERY 3 VOLTAGE) No. 3 terminal voltage voltage (compared to VHB11 terminal)
20 GRN/YEL | VHB1 (HIGH VOLTAGE Detects battery module With battery module switch ON: about 9/10 of VHBO
BATTERY 1 VOLTAGE) No. 1 terminal voltage voltage (compared to VHB11 terminal)
G03681237

Fig. 19: Identifying BCM M odule I nputs And Outputs Connector C (20P)

Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

IMA SYSTEM

The IMA (integrated motor assist) system is a laffftiency hybrid system that

consists of a gasoline-powered engine and an eleattor.

The IMA system uses the engine as its main sourddtae motor as a supplemel
source. By using the two units, overall weightoér than a powertrain that uses

an electric motor as its only source of power.

High voltage DC circuits such as the battery modulection board, PCU (power
control unit), etc. are stored in the IPU (intedind power unit), which is located at

the rear of the vehicle for efficient packaging éoidsafety
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Fig. 20: Identifying IMA System
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

The inline, 3-cylinder, SOHC, 12-valve engine dasgas 0.995 liter. It is a
sequential multipoint fuel-injected engine spegiakveloped for the IMA system.

The motor is a DC brushless type located betweemitigine and the transmission.
In addition to assisting the engine, it startséhgine and acts as a generator to
recharge the battery.

The MCM (motor control module) controls the motraugh the MPI (motor
power inverter) module and the voltage control.ufite MCM determines tr
amount of assist and regenerative power neededryncinicating with the BCM
(battery condition monitor) module to prevent extes battery drain and to
prevent battery overchargit

A 144 V Ni-MH (nickel-metal hydride) battery powetse motor. Power to the
vehicle's conventional 12 V circuits is suppliedtbg battery module with voltage
reduction done through the [-DC converte!
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IMA
ENGINE e OR MISSION
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Fig. 21: IMA System Diagram
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Motor Assist (acceleration)

During acceleration, the motor assists the engyngemerating up to 49 N.m (5 kg-
m, 36 Ibf.ft) of torque. The motor assists the argintil the battery condition
monitor (BCM) determines the battery state of chasgat or below a
predetermined limit. At that point, motor assisti\&iop to prevent battel
discharge




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

-—? To
pc-DC | 12 V ELECTRICAL LOAD

COVERTER I |

BATTERY
v

ENGINE

Ll e —|
IMA MOTOR H Q- VDM = m MODOLY

TRANSMISSION

) ELECTRICAL ENERGY

> POWER
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Fig. 22: Identifying IMA System (Motor Assist (Acceleration))
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Regenerative Control (deceleration)

During deceleration, the motor functions as antatesd generator to charge the
battery. Kinetic energy that is normally wastedidgtraking is transformed into
electrical energy. The motor will charge the battentil the BCM sees that the
battery state of charge reaches a predetermineatd Atrthat point, the motor stops
regeneration to prevent battery overcharge.

T To
12 VELECTRICAL LOAD

DC-DC
COVERTER l ]

BATTERY
(12v)

ENGINE

—_—— BATTERY
T — MODUL

IMA MOTOR ﬁ I
—

TRANSMISSION

) ELECTRICAL ENERGY

[TI2 > POWER
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Fig. 23: Identifying IMA System (Regenerative Control (Deceler ation))
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Starter Function (at start-up)

The motor starts the engine under normal conditiBesause the motor is directly
connected to the engine's crankshatft, it is muekteguand smoother than the
vehicle's conventional starter. When outside teuatpee is extremely low, when t
battery state of charge is low, or if there is algbem with the IMA system, the
conventional starter starts the engine.

To
pe.oc 12 V ELECTRICAL LOAD
COVERTER I8
ENGINE
BATTERY
(12v)
i e — BATTERY
{MA MOTOR " MBH w e MODULE
TRANSMISSION
mmmlp ELECTRICAL ENERGY
[> POWER

G03681242

Fig. 24: Identifying IMA System (Starter Function (At Start-Up))
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Auto-Stop System

Under certain conditions, the ECM stops the entprneonserve fuel and minimize
tailpipe emissions when the vehicle comes to a. ségen this happens, the
AUTO-STOP indicator comes on, either as a steadylidnking light, to alert the
driver that the au-stop systemis o
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Fig. 25: Identifying IMA System (Auto-Stop System)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

The engine will not enter auto-stop mode under these conditions:

e When the transmission is in the R position, L positor S mode.
e When the vehicle is stopped using heavy braking.

e When the AUTO or DEF button of the climate controlt is pushed, or when
the passenger compartment temperature has ndizgdlat the set
temperature.

e When the engine coolant temperature is about 1Z&20FC) or below.
e For about 2 minutes after starting the engine.

o When the battery state of charge is low.

e When the electric load on the 12 V system is high.

e When the accelerator pedal is pressed.

e When an auto-stop related component is faulty.

e When the MIL is on.

e When the climate control system is in the econoB(@N) mode and the
outside temperature is below 41°F (5°C).

When the engineis stopped by auto-stop system, it will restart under these
conditions:
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e When the transmission is moved into any positidreothan neutral with the
clutch pedal pressed (M/T).

o When the accelerator pedal is pressed, the trasemis in neutral and the
clutch pedal is pressed (M/T).

e When the brake pedal is released.
o When the accelerator pedal is pressed while theelpadal is pressed.
e When the vehicle moves while the brakes are ligaglglied.

e When the transmission is in the R position or th@okition while the brake
pedal is pressed (CVT).

Idle Vibration Reduction

The IMA system is equipped with an idle vibrati@duction control that minimiz
fluctuations in the engine's crankshaft. The mafplies opposite phase torque to
the engine when the crankshatft is rota
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Fig. 26: Identifying Idle Vibration Reduction

A%

activate

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

IMA Motor

The motor is a synchronous AC type that servesthmactions; it converts kinetic
energy into electrical energy, it assists the emglaring acceleration, and it starts

the engine.

The motor is between the engine and the transmisKibas a three-phase coll
stator and a permanent magnet rotor that is directhnected to the engine
crankshaft. Three commutation sensors are moungidie the housing to detect

position of the roto
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MOTOR STATOR COMMUTATION SENSORS

Model MF2
Rated Voltage 144V
Stator Length 170/254/40 mm
(inside diameter/ (6.7/10/1.6 in.)
outside diameter/width)

’T\/laximum Output 10.0/3,000 kW/rpm
Maximum Torque 49.0/1,000 N-m/rpm

MOTOR ROTOR
G03681245

Fig. 27: Identifying IMA Motor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

MCM (Motor Control Module)

The MCM controls the amount of assist that the mptoduces and the amount of
regenerative power that the motor absorbs basagpomn from the ECM and the
BCM. The MCM converts DC power into three-phase gdver required during
assist, and converts AC power into DC power duraggneration.

IMA SYSTEM
INDICATOR

TRIP A

PV
Pt e et Bf £,

G03681246

Fig. 28: Identifying IMA System Indicator
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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The MCM also communicates with the HDS throughlt&P data link connector
for better serviceability. If any sensors or citsun the IMA system are abnormal,
the MCM turns on the IMA system indicator to walne driver that there is a
problem

Battery Module

A light-weight, compact Ni-MH (nickel-metal hydrifleattery supplies energy to
the IMA system.

The battery has 20 modules connected in seriehiMéach module are six 1.2 V
cells. The total battery voltage is 144 V, and maxm capacity is 6.5 Ah.

The battery module has four built-in thermistgpe temperature sensors and a |
(positive temperature coefficient)-type temperasersor for each cell.

JUNCTION
BOARD BATTERY MODULE
HIGH VOLTAGE
CONTACTOR 1 =
- | | = t3
BYPASS @'}_'}E? = Q%""‘“ T——BATTERY MODULE
CONTACTOR \ = T TEMPERATURE
e T = SENSOR
BATTERY MODULE ' =
SWITCH / = @]
BATTERY MAIN = |-l
FUSE (100 A) =1 [l T TT——BATTERY CELL
= = TEMPERATURE
To — SENSOR
BCM { H—
MODULE | —]

G03681247

Fig. 29: Identifying Battery Module
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

BCM (Battery Condition Monitor) Module

The BCM module determines the battery state ofg#hand controls the battery -
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speed by looking at battery voltage, battery imuitfut current, and battery
temperature. The BCM module then sends this infaondo the MCM to indicate
the battery's state of charge and to keep therpattéhin predetermined limits.

Because battery charging and discharging genenatgsn the battery module, the
BCM module also controls a fan that keeps the batteodule from overheating.
The fan operates in one of three modes; off, lavhigh.

If the BCM module detects an abnormality, it seadsgnal to the MCM, which
then turns on the IMA system indicator on the gaaggembly.

Junction Board

The junction board, mounted on the battery modweses some high voltage
components of the IMA system. The battery modulgchwcontactors, fuses, and
current sensors are on the junction board.

MPI MODULE QUTPUT BATTERY MODULE
HIGH/LOW SPEED CURRENT SENSOR  TERMINALS SWITCH
BATTERY MODULE
FAN CONTROL RELAY

HIGH VOLTAGE
CONTACTOR

L
{
g |
o
/ |

BYPASS ‘ -
CONTACTOR  pATTERY CURRENT  BYPASS DC-DC CONVERTER BATTERY MODULE
SENSOR RESISTOR FUSE FUSE

G03681248

Fig. 30: Identifying Junction Board
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Battery M odule Switch

The battery module switch is connected in serighedattery module fuse. Alwe
turn the battery module switch to the OFF positMdrenever service or checks i
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required on or around the high voltage circuitdldvothese steps exactly:

1. Remove the switch cover from the IPU lid, themtilhe switch OFF.

2. Wait at least 5 minutes.
3. Remove the IPU lid.
4. Measure the voltage at the output terminals. Make the voltage is low
enough for safe operation before any service i€don
Contactors

The high voltage contactor and bypass contactoc@maected at the positive (+)
output side of the battery module. These contaamsontrolled by the MCM,
connecting the IMA battery to the high voltage aits. The current flows through
the bypass contactor and bypass resistor whendtesting to charge the capacit
in the power control unit (PCU).

PCU (Power Control Unit)

The PCU consists of the motor drive module (MDMg DC-DC converter, and a
heat sink that cools these units. These compoeatstegrated into a single,
compact unit. The fan circulates air over the lsg#gt and cools the MDM and the
DC-DC converte!
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MPI MODULE DC-DC CONVERTER

o~

-~
i~

U/V/W

PHASE MOTOR
CURRENT
SENSOR

VOLTAGE CONVERTER
MODULE PCU
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Fig. 31: Identifying PCU
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

MDM (Motor Driver Module)

The MDM consists of the MPI module, voltage coneerhodule, capacitor, and
the U/V/W phase motor current sensors. The voltagwerter acts as a
preamplifier for the IGBTs. The IGBTs are usedramsfer electrical energy to t
motor from the 144 V battery and vice versa. ThBTG are activated by the MC
based on the amount of assist/ regeneration ne&étled:oltage converter module
monitors voltage and temperature of the MDM, anttisehis information to the
MCM.
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! ' MOTOR
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RESISTOR ' | GONTROL
HIGH VOLTAGE E VOLTAGE CONVERTER MODULE ) MCM
CONTACTOR ! W»
BYPASS E INFOR-
CONTACTOR ! i : MATION
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Fig. 32: Identifying MDM Diagram
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

DC-DC Converter

Instead of using an alternator to maintain the l2attery, a DC-DC converter is
used. The converter converts high voltage diregiea into low voltage direct
current with little energy loss.

The DCDC converter turns on the charging system indiciaitdhe gauge assemt
if a problem is detected in the 12 V charging syste

The DC-DC converter has a temperature monitorirsgesy that signals the MCM
iIf its temperature is abnormally high. If needddk MCM can signal the DC-DC
converter to shut down.

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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Fig. 33: Circuit Diagram - IMA System (1 Of 4)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 34: Circuit Diagram - IMA System (2 Of 4)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Fig. 35: Circuit Diagram - IMA System (3 Of 4)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
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Fig. 36: Circuit Diagram - IMA System (4 Of 4)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

COMPONENT LOCATION INDEX
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Fig. 37: Identifying IMA System Components L ocation
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

POWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
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Fig. 38: Identifying PCU Components L ocation
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

JUNCTION BOARD
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Fig. 39: Identifying Junction Board Components L ocation

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
DTC TROUBLESHOOTING

DTC INDEX

DTC Description

DTC P0725 (43), P1647 (43) Engine Speed Signal Circuit Problé
Engine Speed Signal Circuit Problem

DTC POA27 (46), P1443 (46 High Voltage Contactor/ Bypa

Contactor Stays Activated, Hi
Voltage Contactor/ Bypass Contac
Stays Activatefd

DTC POA3C (39), P1438 (39) Motor Driver Module (MDM]
Overheating, Motor Driver Modu
(MDM) Overheating

Low Input, Motor Current U Ph
Signal Circuit Low Inpyt

DTC POASF (25), P1582 (25) Motor Current U Phase Signal Cird

DTC POASE (24), P1582 (24) Motor Current U Phase Signal Cir%
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High Input, Motor Current U Pha
Signal Circuit High Inpt

DTC POA61 (26), P1583 (26)

Motor Current V Phase Signal Circ
Low Input, Motor Current V Pha
Signal Circuit Low Inpy

DTC POAG2 (27), P1583 (27)

Motor Current V Phase Signal Circ
High Input, Motor Current V Pha
Signal Circuit High Inpt

DTC POA64 (28), P1584 (28)

Motor Current W Phase Signal Cirg

Low Input, Motor Current W Phal

Signal Circuit Low Inpy

t

DTC POAGS (29), P1584 (29)

Motor Current W Phase Signal Cirg
High Input, Motor Current W Pha
Signal Circuit High Inpy

t

DTC POATE (72), P1449 (1449)

Battery Module Overheating, Batte

Module Overheating

DTC POATF (78), P1449 (78)

Battery Module Deterioration, Batte
Module Deterioratio

N

DTC POAS2 (63), P1448 (63)

Battery Module Overheating, Batte

Module Overheating

DTC POA9B (67), P1568 (67)

Battery Module Temperature Sig
Circuit Problem, Battery Modu
Temperature Signal Circuit Probl

2M

DTC POAAG (59), P1444 (59)

High Voltage Short Circuit, Hig

Voltage Short Circujt

DTC P1429 (38), P1438 (38)

Motor Driver Module (MDM]
Overheating Signal Circuit Proble
Motor Driver Module (MDM]

Overheating Signal Circuit Problg

L4

m

DTC P1430 (40), P1439 (40)

Motor Driver Module (MDM) Shoi
Circuit Sensor Problem, Motor DriV
Module (MDM) Short Circuit Sens
Problen

DTC P1432 (73), P1449 (73)

Battery Cell Overheating, Battery C
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Overheating

DTC P1437 (41), P1439 (41) Motor Driver Module (MDM) Shoi
Circuit, Motor Driver Module (MDM
Short Circuif
DTC P1440 (57) IMA System Problem

DTC P1445 (62) Bypass Contactor Problgm
DTC P1446 (74), P1449 (74) Battery Module Individual Voltag
Input Deviation, Battery Modu|

Individual Voltage Input Deviatign

DTC P1447 (77) Battery Module Deterioratign
DTC P1559 (16) Motor Commutation Sensor A Circ
Low Input
DTC P1560 (17) Motor Commutation Sensor A Circ
High Inpu
DTC P1561 (18) Motor Commutation Sensor B Circ
Low Input
DTC P1562 (52) Motor Commutation Sensor B Circ
High Input
DTC P1563 (53) Motor Commutation Sensor C Circ
Low Input
DTC P1564 (54) Motor Commutation Sensor C Circ
High Inpuf
DTC P1565 (42), P1566 (42) Motor Commutation Signal Proble

Motor Commutation Signal Problem
DTC P1568 (66), P1570 (66) Battery Module Individual Voltag
Input Problem, Battery ModJ

Individual Voltage Input Problem
DTC P1568 (70), P1569 (70), Battery Cell Temperature Signal Cirg

P16BA (71)

Problem, Battery Cell Temperati
Signal Circuit Low Input, Battery C
Temperature Signal Circuit High Inlut

DTC P1571 (55)

Motor Commutation Sensor Volta
Input Problen

—
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DTC P1572 (32), P15A0 (32)

Motor Driver Module (MDM
Temperature Signal Circuit Low Inp

Motor Driver Module (MDM
Temperature Signal Circuit Low Ingut

DTC P1572 (33), P15A1 (33)

Motor Driver Module (MDM
Temperature Signal Circuit High In

Motor Driver Module (MDM
Temperature Signal Circuit High Input

DTC P1573 (37)

DC-DC Converter Temperature Sig
Circuit High Inpu

Lo o

DTC P1575 (12), P1576 (12)

Motor Driver Module (MDM) Voltag
Problem, Motor Driver Module (MDM
Voltage Problem

DTC P1576 (10), P15A2 (10)

Motor Driver Module (MDM) Voltag
Signal Circuit Low Input, Motor Drive
Module (MDM) Voltage Signal Circu

Low Input

DTC P1576 (11), P15A3 (11)

Motor Driver Module (MDM) Voltag

Signal Circuit High Input, Motor Drivq
Module (MDM) Voltage Signal Circd
High Input

DTC P1577 (8)

High Voltage Detection Signal Circ
Problen)

DTC P1580 (65)

Battery Current Circuit Problgm

DTC P1581 (19), P1587 (19)

Motor Power Inverter (MP1) Modul
Current Signal Circuit Low Inpu
Motor Power Inverter (MPI) Modu|
Current Signal Circuit Low Inpt

DTC P1581 (20), P1588 (20)

Motor Power Inverter (MPI) Modu|
Current Signal Circuit High Inpt
Motor Power Inverter (MPI) Modu|
Current Signal Circuit High Inppt

DTC P1581 (21), P1589 (21)

Motor Power Inverter (MPI) Modu|
Current Signal Circuit Problem, Mot
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Power Inverter (MPI) Module Curreg
Signal Circuit Problefn
DTC P1585 (30) Motor Current Signal Circuit Problgm
DTC P1586 (23) Motor Power Inverter (MPI) Modu|
Current Signal/Battery Current Sig
Circuit Problenp
DTC P1635 (79) Battery Condition Monitor (BCM
Module Problem
DTC P1638 (50) Motor Control Module (MCM) Internj
Circuit Problenp
DTC P1647 (1), P16B3 (1) Power Command Signal Circuit L
Input, Power Command Signal Cirg
Low Input
DTC P1647 (2), P16B4 (2) Power Command Signal Circuit Hil
Input, Power Command Signal Cirg
High Inpu
DTC P1647 (3), P16B5 (3) Engine Torque Signal Circuit Lc
Input, Engine Torque Signal Circ
Low Input
DTC P1647 (4), P16B6 (4) Engine Torque Signal Circuit Hi
Input, Engine Torque Signal Circ
High Input
DTC P1647 (5), P16B7 (5) Mode Signal Circuit 1 Low Input, Mo(
Signal Circuit 1 Low Inpyt
DTC P1647 (6), P16B8 (6) Mode Signal Circuit 1 High Inpu
Mode Signal Circuit 1 High Input
DTC P1647 (7), P16B9 (7) Mode Signal Circuit 2 Problem, Mo|
Signal Circuit 2 Problem
DTC P1648 (64) BCM Module Communication Sign
Circuit Problenp
DTC P1648 (75) MCM Communication Signal Circt
Problenp
DTC P1649 (13) ABS Operation Signal Circuit Problgm
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DTC P0725 (43): ENGINE SPEED SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM; DTC P1647 (43): ENGINE SPEED
SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and watch thdlM
Doesthe MIL comeon for thefirst 2 seconds?

YES - Go to step 2.

NO - Do the MIL circuit troubleshooting; 2000-2004 dets (se€000-
2004 MODELS), 2005-2006 models (s€805-2006 MODELS), and
recheck.

2. Reset the MCM (seddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
3. Start the engine, and hold it at 2,000 RPM feeéonds.

|sDTC P0725 (43)* (P1647 (43)**) indicated?

YES-Gotostep 5.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ECM andaiMEM.

4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

5. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

6. Remove the IPU lid (seéBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

7. Disconnect ECM connector A (32P), and MCM conoe€t (31P).
8. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMreector terminal C1«
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MCM CONNECTOR C {31P}

11217741 [5]6]7 3]10
12l T4 el 71871202122
2478 ele728] 129l

NEP {BLU}
%1?

Wire side of female terminals
G03681258

Fig. 40: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal C14
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tRdvEHA19) and the
MCM (CU).
NO - Go to step 10.

9. Connect ECM connector terminal A19 to body grounith\& jumper wire




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

ECM CONNECTOR A (32P)

112 6|7 9| 10
12113 7|15 17118119(20]| 21 23 | 24
25| |27 30 32
NEP (BLU)
JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03681259

Fig. 41: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal A19 To Body Ground

Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

10. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMrgector terminal C1«
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MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)

1121714 0|67 9110
120114 116/11118] /120[21|22
24120 [26]27)128] |29

NEP (BLU)
Wire side of female terminals
G03681260

Fig. 42. Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM
Connector Terminal C14

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
| sthere continuity?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM and ECM; 2000-200ddels (see
HOW TO SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSE
(2000-2001 M/T MODELYS) ), 2002-2006 models (s&CM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING-2002-2006 M/T
MODELSAND CVT MODEL ), and recheck. If the symptom/indicat
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goes away, replace the original MCM and ECM.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the ECM (A19) tre MCM
(C14).

DTC POA27 (46): HIGH VOLTAGE CONTACTOR/BYPASS CONTACTOR STAYSACTIVATED;
DTC P1443 (46): HIGH VOLTAGE CONTACTOR/ BYPASSCONTACTOR STAYSACTIVATED

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

Reset the MCM (seddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
Turn the ignition switch OFF. Wait for 30 seconds
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

HwnhpE

|sDTC POA27 (46)* (P1443 (46)**) indicated?

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - Intermittent failure, systems OK at this timéneCk for poor
connections or loose terminals at the DC-DC comverhd at the MCM.

5. Watch the charging system indicator.
Doesthe charging system indicator come on?

YES - Go to step 6.
NO - Go to step 10.
6. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

7. Turn the battery module switch OFF (38¢éRNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

8. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

9. Check for an open in the 30 A fuse or the harnesh® junction boarc
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10.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.
17.

Arethefuse and the harness OK?

YES - Replace the DC-DC converter ($8@WER CONTROL UNIT
(PCU) DISASSEMBL Y/REASSEMBLY ).

NO - Replace the battery module (#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Turn the battery module switch OFF (3&¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

Remove the IPU lid (sd8JRNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

Turn the battery module switch ON, and measureageliat the battery modt
junction terminals.

Isthere 100 V or more?

YES - Go to step 14.
NO - Go to step 15.
Disconnect the junction board 16P connector.

Doesthe voltage drop rapidly below 100 V within 30 seconds?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, then recheck. & th
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good MG&place the
original MCM.

NO - Replace the battery module (#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Turn the ignition switch OFF, and wait for 1 mni@.
Measure voltage at the battery module juncéominals.

Isthere 100 V or more?

YES - Replace the DC-DC converter (8@WER CONTROL UNIT
(PCU) DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).
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NO - Replace the MPI module (sSE&OWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

DTC POA3C (39): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) OVERHEATING; DTC P1438 (39): MOTOR
DRIVER MODULE (MDM) OVERHEATING

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and check foffDs.
|sDTC P1429 (38)* (P1438 (38)**) indicated?

YES - Do the troubleshooting procedure for DTC P142®)1 (P1438
(38)**) (seeDTC P1429 (38): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM)
OVERHEATING SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM, DTC P1438 (38):
MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) OVERHEATING SIGNAL
CIRCUIT PROBLEM ), and recheck.

NO - Go to step 2.
2. Check for DTCs.

|sDTC POA3C (39)* (P1438 (39)**) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the voltage cdervenodule and at the
MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Check the MPI module fan (sMOTOR POWER INVERTER (MPI)
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MODULE FAN TEST ) and MPI module fan duct line.

Arethe MPI module fan and MPI fan duct line OK?

YES - Replace the voltage converter module and the tdiddule (see
POWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).

NO - Replace the MPI module fan (Se@WER CONTROL UNIT
(PCU) REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ) and/or repair the MPI fan duct
line.

DTC POASE (24): MOTOR CURRENT U PHASE SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT; DTC P1582 (24):
MOTOR CURRENT U PHASE SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

|sDTC POASE (24)* (P1582 (24)**) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the U phase nmtmiule current sens
and at the MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (38¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
7. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminalail8 B23.
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MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)

1 > 51778 IUPH (WHT)
9 [10 13[14] 716|118
19 oee] alles )

SG6 (BLU/ORN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681261

Fig. 43. Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B8 And

B23
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Istheremorethan 0.2 V?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Go to step 8.
8. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &28C29
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MCM CONNECTORS
B (25P)
112 6]7(8
9 110 1311417116118
19 21122) 123,/|25
SG6
C (31P) (BLU/ORN)
112714 |5]6]7 9110

12l Tal e[ 7is 202122 (V)
24[28] 262728 |29

VCC4 (GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681262

Fig. 44: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B23 And

C29
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 9.
NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.
9. Measure voltage between power converter wiredss24P connector
terminals No. 10 and No. 1
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POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS

24P CONNECTOR

VCC4 (GRN/BLK)

11213141[5] — [6

=

8

9

10

21

L

23

24

1112{13[14] [15/16[1718]19]20
SG6
(BLU/ORN) )

Wire side of female terminals

G03681263

Fig. 45: Measuring Voltage Between Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P

Connector TerminalsNo0.10 And 13

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (C293) pawer

converter wire harness 24P connector.

10. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

11. Check for continuity between body ground andpineer converter wire

harness 24P connector terminal No.
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POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

11213747165] — [8[[718[9T0
11[12[13[14] [15[18[1 7[78]19]20| [21]22]23]24

IUPH (WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681264

Fig. 46: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And Power
Converter Wire Harness 24P Connector Terminal No. 18
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES- Go to step 16 .
NO - Go to step 12.
12. Disconnect the power converter wire harnesscfinector.

13. Check for continuity between MCM connector terahiB8 and power
converter wire harness 24P connector terminal I8¢
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MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)
IUPH (WHT)
112 61718
9 |10 B GEIE
19 2122 |23l o5 ®
1121314115] — [6]]7]18]9[10
11[12[13[14] [15[18[17[18]19[20] [21[22]2324
IUPH (WHT]
POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS

24P CONNECTOR
Wire side of female terminals
G03681265

Fig. 47. Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminal B8 And
Power Converter Wire Harness 24P Connector Terminal No.18
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 14.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (B8) dralpower
converter wire harness 24P connector.

14. Remove the PCU (s@OWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ). Check for continuity between U phase
motor current sensor 3P connector terminal No.dL@ower converter wire
harness 24P connector terminal No.
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U PHASE MOTOR CURRENT SENSOR
3P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals

112]3
VCC4 (GRN/BLK)

©)

VCC4 (GRN/BLK)

11273[4][5] — [6][7]8]9]i0
11[1213]14] [15[16]1 7[18[19]20] [21]2223/24

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals

G03681266

Fig. 48. Checking Continuity Between U Phase Motor Current Sensor 3P
Connector Terminal No. 1 And Power Converter Wire Harness 24P
Connector Terminal No. 10

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 15.

NO - Repair open in wire between the U phase motoeatisensor and
the power converter wire harness 24P connector.

15. Check for continuity between U phase motor cursemsor 3P connect
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terminal No. 3 and power converter wire harness @thector terminal No.
18.

U PHASE MOTOR CURRENT SENSOR
3P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals

11213
IUPH (WHT)

@

11213[4][5] — [6][7]8]9fi0
11[12[73[14] [18[16]17[i8[1a2q] (21222324
IUPH (WHT)

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681267

Fig. 49: Checking Continuity Between U Phase M otor Current Sensor 3P
Connector Terminal No. 3 And Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P

Connector Terminal No. 18
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Replace the U phase motor current sensorREWER
CONTROL UNIT (PCU) DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the U phase nmtiwent sensc
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and the power converter wire harness 24P connector.

16. Disconnect MCM connector B (25P).

17. Check for continuity between body ground and groeonverter wire harness
24P connector terminal No. 18.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

1T21314]15] — [6]]7]8]9]10
11[12[13[14] [ishef 718fioj20| 2122234

JUPH (WHT)

@)

—_—

Wire side of female terminals
G03681268

Fig. 50: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And Power
Converter Wire Harness 24P Connector Terminal No. 18
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 18.
NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.
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18. Disconnect the power converter wire harnesscfinector.

19. Check for continuity between body ground and groeonverter wire harness
24P connector terminal No. 18.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONINECTOR

112131415 — 611718910
111213[14] [15116[17|18]19]20| | 21]22{23|24

IUPH (WHT)

Wire side of female terminais
G03681269

Fig. 51: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And Power
Converter Wire Harness 24P Connector Terminal No. 18
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tHeNA(B8) and the
power converter wire harness 24P connector.

NO - Go to step 20.
20. Remove the PCU (scPOWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
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REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ). Disconnect the U phase motor current
sensor 3P connector.

21. Check for continuity between body ground and grogonverter wire harness
24P connector terminal No. 18.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

1121314]T5] — [6][7[8]9]i0
11fi2[13[14| [15[16]1 7[18[19[20] [21]22]23]4

IUPH (WHT)
Terminal side of male terminals
G03681270

Fig. 52. Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And Power
Converter Wire Harness 24P Connector Terminal No. 18
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between theghldse motor
current sensor and the power converter wire har2d8onnector.

NO - Replace the U phase motor current sensorfEAF ER
CONTROL UNIT (PCU) DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).
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DTC POAS5F (25): MOTOR CURRENT U PHASE SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT; DTC P1582 (25):
MOTOR CURRENT U PHASE SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

|sDTC POASF (25)* (P1582 (25)**) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the U phase nootwent sensor and at
the MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
7. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminalauB® B23.
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MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)

1 5 51778 IUPH (WHT)
9 [10 13[4 16,118
19 A2l 3 2s )

SG6 (BLU/ORN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681271

Fig. 53: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B8 And

B23
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Istherelessthan 4.8 V?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Go to step 8.
8. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &28C29
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MCM CONNECTORS
B (25P)
112 6]7]8
9 110 13/14 16|]18
19 21122 |23[7]25
SG6
C (31P) {BLU/ORN|
1127141 |516]|7 910

2 e ieli7fie 202122, (V)
24258 12627128 |23

VCC4 (GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminais
G03681272

Fig. 54: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B23 And
C29

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
10.
11.
12.

Disconnect the power converter wire harnesscdfiector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Measure voltage between power converter wiredsa 24P connector
terminals No. 10 and No. 1
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13.
14.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

VCC4 {(GRN/BLK)

11213]4]]5] ~— [B]]7]8]9]i0
11[12[13[14] [15[16[1 7[18]1 9Je0]| [21)22[23)4

SG6
BLU/ORN A/
{ / ) Q[/
Wire side of female terminals
G03681273

Fig. 55: Measuring Voltage Between Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P

Connector Terminals No. 10 And 13

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 13.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (B23] Hre power
converter wire harness 24P connector.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Remove the PCU (s&©WER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)

REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ). Check for continuity between U phase
motor current sensor 3P connector terminal No.d2@wer converter wire
harness 24P connector terminal No.
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U PHASE MOTOR CURRENT SENSOR
3P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals

11213
SG6 (BLU/ORN)

11273141[5] — [6][7]8]90
11h213[14] [15[1ef1 718 ol20] [2122[23p4

SG6 (BLU/ORN)

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681274

Fig. 56: Checking Continuity Between U Phase M otor Current Sensor 3P
Connector Terminal No. 2 And Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P

Connector Terminal No. 13
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Replace the U phase motor current sensorfEAWER
CONTROL UNIT (PCU) DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the U phase nutwent sensor
and the power converter wire harness 24P connector.

DTC POAG61 (26): MOTOR CURRENT V PHASE SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT; DTC P1583 (26):
MOTOR CURRENT V PHASE SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT
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NOTE: 1. Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

2. Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

IsDTC POAGL (26)* (P1583 (26)**) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the V phase nmtoent sensor and at
the MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (38¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
7. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminalaiBy¥ B22.
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MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)

IVPH

(RED/BLU)
112 8l 718
9 (10 13014 /16l 1181 (¥
19 211221 123|125

SG7 {GRY)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681275

Fig. 57: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B7 And

B22
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Istheremorethan 0.2 V?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Go to step 8.
8. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &2 C26
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MCM CONNECTORS
B (25P)
112 617]8
9 110 131471167118
19 21122 23125
SG7 (GRY)
C (31P)
1127141 [5]|6]7 9110

12l T4l Te17h8l 1202122 (V)
2428] |26[27]28] 129
VCC5 (YEL/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681276

Fig. 58: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B22 And

C26
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

9. Measure voltage between power converter wiredss24P connector
terminals No. 9 and No. 1
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POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

VCCbh
(YEL/BLU)

11213415 — 617181910
1112[13[14] 15116{17]18[19]20] { 21]22[23|24

SG7
GRY (/)
- ©
Wire side of female terminals
G03681277

Fig. 59: Measuring Voltage Between Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P
Connector TerminalsNo. 9 And 12
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (C26) Hre power
converter wire harness 24P connector.
10. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

11. Check for continuity between body ground andpinver converter wire
harness 24P connector terminal No.
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POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

11213141151 —~ [6][7]8]9]i0
11112[13[4| [15[16]17[18[19]20] [21]22]23]24

IVPH (RED/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681278

Fig. 60: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And Power
Converter WireHarness 24P Connector Terminal No. 17
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES- Go to step 16 .
NO - Go to step 12.
12. Disconnect the power converter wire harnesscdtinector.

13. Check for continuity between MCM connector terahiB7 and power
converter wire harness 24P connector terminal Mc
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MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)
IVPH (RED/BLU)

112 6(/7]8
9 110 13114 7|16 {18
19 21122 123125 @

1121314]115] ~— [6]]7]8]9]i0

11112[13[14] [15{16[1 7[18]19]20] | 21{22|23|24
IVPH (RED/BLU)

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals
G03681279

Fig. 61: Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminal B7 And
Power Converter Wire Harness 24P Connector Terminal No. 17
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 14.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (B7) drepower
converter wire harness 24P connector.
14. Remove the PCU (s@OWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ). Check for continuity between V phase

motor current sensor 3P connector terminal No.dLgower converter wire
harness 24P connector terminal Nc
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V PHASE MOTOR CURRENT SENSOR
3P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals

11213
VCCS5 (YEL/BLU)

VCC5 (YEL/BLU)

11213[4]]5] — [6][7]8]9]i0
11[12[13[14] [15[18[1 7[18]19]20] [21]22]23]p4

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals

G03681280

Fig. 62: Checking Continuity Between V Phase M otor Current Sensor 3P
Connector Terminal No. 1 And Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P

Connector Terminal No. 9
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 15.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the V phase nmtoent sensor
and the power converter wire harness 24P connector.

15. Check for continuity between V phase motor cursamtsor 3P connect
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terminal No. 3 and power converter wire harness @thector terminal No.
17.

V PHASE MOTOR CURRENT SENSOR
3P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals

11213

IVPH (RED/BLU)

112131415 — 61718910
1112[13{14] [15)16[17[18[19]20| | 2122|2324

IVPH (RED/BLU)

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681281

Fig. 63: Checking Continuity Between V Phase M otor Current Sensor 3P
Connector Terminal No. 3 And Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P

Connector Terminal No. 17
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Replace the V phase motor current sensorfSB&ER
CONTROL UNIT (PCU) DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the V phase nmtoent sensc
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and the power converter wire harness 24P connector.

16. Disconnect MCM connector B (25P).

17. Check for continuity between body ground and groeonverter wire harness
24P connector terminal No. 17.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

112]13T4][5] ~— [B]]7]8]9]0
11[12[13[14] [15[76[T 78] 9]20] [21]22]23]24

IVPH (RED/BLU)

9)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681282

Fig. 64. Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And Power
Converter Wire Harness 24P Connector Terminal No. 17
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 18.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.
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18. Disconnect the power converter wire harnesscfinector.

19. Check for continuity between body ground andpinveer converter wire
harness 24P connector terminal No. 17.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

1121314][5] — [6][7[8]9]0
11[12[13[14| [15[16[17[18[19]20| [ 21]22]23]24

IVPH (RED/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681283

Fig. 65: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And Power
Converter Wire Harness 24P Connector Terminal No. 17
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tHeN(B7) and the

power converter wire harness 24P connector.
NO - Go to step 20.

20. Remove the PCU (s@OWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ). Disconnect the V phase motor curr
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sensor 3P connector.

21. Check for continuity between body ground and grogonverter wire harness
24P connector terminal No. 17.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

1127374]15] — [6][7]8]9fi0
11[12[13[14] [15[161 7]18[19[20] [21[22[23[24

IVPH (RED/BLU)

o)

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681284

Fig. 66. Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And Power
Converter WireHarness 24P Connector Terminal No. 17
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between thegh¥se motor
current sensor and the power wire harness 24P ctorne

NO - Replace the V phase motor current sensorREB& ER
CONTROL UNIT (PCU) DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).

DTC POAG2 (27): MOTOR CURRENT V PHASE SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT; DTC P1583 (27):
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MOTOR CURRENT V PHASE SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

IsDTC POAG2 (27)* (P1583 (27)**) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the V phase nmtoent sensor and at
the MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (38¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seéBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
7. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminalaiBy¥ B22.




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)

IVPH

(RED/BLU}
112 51718
g (10 13141 1161 /18| (¥
19 211221 |23|125

SG7 (GRY)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681285

Fig. 67: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B7 And

B22
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Istherelessthan 4.8 V?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Go to step 8.
8. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &2 C26
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MCM CONNECTORS
B (25P)
112 6|78
9 110 1314, 7116,]18
19 21122) 12317125
SG7 {GRY)
C (31P)
112714 |516]|7 9110

12l T4 el 7jis 1202122l (W)
24)28] |e6l2728] |29

VCC5 (YEL/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681286

Fig. 68:. Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B22 And
C26

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,
10.
11.
12.

Disconnect the power converter wire harnesscdfinector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between power converter wiredss 24P connector
terminals No. 9 and No. 1
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13.
14.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

VCC5
(YEL/BLU)

11213]4][5] — [6][7]8]9]0
11720 ali4] [15[16[1 7[18[19]20| (2122234

SG7
GRY AN
(@R @
Wire side of female terminals
G03681287

Fig. 69: Measuring Voltage Between Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P

Connector TerminalsNo. 9 And 12

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 13.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (B22]) Hre power
converter wire harness 24P connector.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Remove the PCU (s&©WER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ). Check for continuity between V phase

motor current sensor 3P connector terminal No.c®2@wer converter wire
harness 24P connector terminal No.
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V PHASE MOTOR CURRENT SENSOR
3P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals

112(3
SG7 (GRY)

1127374]15] — [6]][7]8]90
11[2[13[14] [15]16[1 7[18[19[20| [21[2223]24

SG7 (GRY)

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681288

Fig. 70: Checking Continuity Between 3P Connector Terminal No. 2 And
Power Converter Wire Harness 24P Connector Terminal No. 12
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Replace the V phase motor current sensorfSB&ER
CONTROL UNIT (PCU) DISASSEMBL Y/REASSEMBLY ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the V phase nmtoent sensor
and the power converter wire harness 24P connector.

DTC POA64 (28): MOTOR CURRENT W PHASE SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT; DTC P1584 (28):
MOTOR CURRENT W PHASE SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT
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NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

IsDTC POA64 (28)* (P1584 (28)**) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the W phase nmtwent sensor and at
the MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (38¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
7. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminalail® B21.
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MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)
IWPH (GRN)
112 6|78
3110 13147116, 7118
19 21122) |23]125
SG8 (BRN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681289

Fig. 71. Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B6 And

B21
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Istheremorethan 0.2 V?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Go to step 8.
8. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &1 C25
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MCM CONNECTORS
B (25P)
{2 6|78
9 110 13147 16| |18
19 21122] 123|125
SG8 (BRN)
C (31P)
112|714 5167 9110
1217114 116[17|18| /[20|21|22
24125 |126]27)28] 129
VCC6 {YEL)
Wire side of female terminals
G03681290

Fig. 72:. Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B21 And

C25
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If pygm/indication
goes away, replace the original MCM.

9. Measure voltage between power converter wiredssr24P connector
terminals No. 8 and No. 1
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POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

VCC6 (YEL)

121314115] — [6]1718]9Ti0
111211314 {15[16|17|18|19]|20| | 21|22|23|24
SG8 (BRN) AN

Wire side of female terminals
G03681291

Fig. 73: Measuring Voltage Between Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P
Connector TerminalsNo. 8 And 11
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (C2%) Hre power
converter wire harness 24P connector.

10. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

11. Check for continuity between body ground andpineer converter wire
harness 24P connector terminal No.
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POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

17213141151 — [6]]7]8]9]10
11[12[13[14| [15fief 7]18[19]20| [21[22]23)24

IWPH (GRN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681292

Fig. 74: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And Power
Converter Wire Harness 24P Connector Terminal No. 16
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES- Go to step 16 .
NO - Go to step 12.
12. Disconnect the power converter wire harnesscfinector.

13. Check for continuity between MCM connector terahiB6 and power
converter wire harness 24P connector terminal Mc
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MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)

IWPH (GRN)

©

IWPH {GRN)
112 61718
9 [10 13014] 116l T8
19 21221 123l 125
112134]15] — [B]17]8]970
11[213l14] [18[ief 7]18fieje0] [21)22[2324

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS

24P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals

G03681293

Fig. 75. Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminal B6 And

Power Converter Wire Harness 24P Connector Terminal No. 16

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 14.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (B6) drapower
converter wire harness 24P connector.

14. Remove the PCU (s&OWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)

REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ). Check for continuity between W phase
motor current sensor 3P connector terminal No.dL@ower converter wire

harness 24P connector terminal N¢
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W PHASE MOTOR CURRENT SENSOR
3P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals

1123
VCC6 (YEL)

©)

VCC6 (YEL)

1127314][5] — [6][7]8]9]i0
11[121a[14| [15[16]1 7[18[19]20| [21]22[2324
POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681294

Fig. 76: Checking Continuity Between W Phase Motor Current Sensor 3P
Connector Terminal No. 1 And 24P Connector Terminal No. 8
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 15.

NO - Repair open in wire between the W phase motoeatisensor and
the power converter wire harness 24P connector.

15. Check for continuity between W phase motor aursensor 3P connector
terminal No. 3 and power converter wire harness @itthector terminal Nc
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16.

W PHASE MOTOR CURRENT SENSOR
3P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals

1123

IWPH {GRN)

11213[4]15] —, [6][7[8]9N10
11[1213[14| [15[16]17[18[19[20] [21[22[2324

IWPH (GRN)

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681295

Fig. 77. Checking Continuity Between W Phase Motor Current Sensor 3P
Connector Terminal No. 3 And Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P
Connector Terminal No. 16

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Replace the W phase motor current sensorfEA ER
CONTROL UNIT (PCU) DISASSEMBL Y/REASSEMBLY ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the W phase nmtiwent sensor
and the power converter wire harness 24P conne
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16. Disconnect MCM connector B (25P).

17. Check for continuity between body ground and groeonverter wire harness
24P connector terminal No. 16.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

11213[4]15] — [6][7]8]9]0
11[12[13[14! [15[16]1 7[18[1920| [21[22[23[24

IWPH {GRN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681296

Fig. 78. Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And Power
Converter Wire Harness 24P Connector Terminal No. 16
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 18.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

18. Disconnect the power converter wire harness 24Rexor.
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19. Check for continuity between body ground and groeonverter wire harness
24P connector terminal No. 16.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

11213741151 — [8[T7]8]9i0
112[13[14| [i5fef 7[1efi9]20| 21222324
IWPH (GRN)

—

Wire side of femaie terminals
G03681297

Fig. 79: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And Power
Converter Wire Harness 24P Connector Terminal No. 16
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tHeNVI(B6) and the
power converter wire harness 24P converter.

NO - Go to step 20.

20. Remove the PCU (s WER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ). Disconnect the W phase motor current
sensor 3P connectc
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21. Check for continuity between body ground and grogonverter wire harness
24P connector terminal No. 16.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

112]314]]5] — [6][7]8]9]i0
11234 [15]e[17[18719[20] [21j22]2324

IWPH (GRN)

(@)

e

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681298

Fig. 80: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And Power
Converter Wire Harness 24P Connector Terminal No. 16
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between thelidse motor
current sensor and the power converter wire har2d8onnector.

NO - Replace the W phase motor current sensorREMWER
CONTROL UNIT (PCU) DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).

DTC POAGS5 (29): MOTOR CURRENT W PHASE SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT; DTC P1584 (29):
MOTOR CURRENT W PHASE SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT
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NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

IsDTC POABS (29)* (P1584 (29)**) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the W phase nmtwent sensor and at
the MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (38¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
7. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminalail® B21.
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MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)

{WPH (GRN)

1 ]2 6713
9 |10 131416118
19 2122 2317125

SG8 (BRN}

Wire side of female terminals
G03681299

Fig. 81: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B6 And

B21
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Istherelessthan 4.8 V?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Go to step 8.
8. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &1 C25
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MCM CONNECTORS
B (25P)}
P12 61718
9 110 1304 16 118
19 211221 1237|125
5G8 (BRN)
C (31P)
112 4 LlB|7 910
) |2l T4l 16[1718]20/21]22
24125 1261271281 29
VCC6 (YEL)
Wire side of female terminals
G03681300

Fig. 82: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B21 And
C25

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
10.
11.
12.

Disconnect the power converter wire harnesscdfinector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between power converter wiradss 24P connector
terminals No. 8 and No. 1
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13.
14.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

VCC6 (YEL)

11213141[5] — [6[[7]8]3]0
112l314| [isfie]1 7hi8fioleo| [21)22]23P4

SG8 (BRN) o

Wire side of female terminals
G03681301

Fig. 83: Measuring Voltage Between Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P

Connector TerminalsNo. 8 And 11

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 13.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (B21d Hre power
connector wire harness 24P connector.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Remove the PCU (s WER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ). Check for continuity between W phase

motor current sensor 3P connector terminal No.c2@wer converter wire
harness 24P connector terminal No.
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W PHASE MOTOR CURRENT SENSOR
3P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals

11213
SG8 (BRN)

©)

1121374151 — [6][7]8]9fi0
11112[13[14] 15[16] 71181920 [21[22[23)4

S$G8 (BRN)

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681302

Fig. 84. Checking Continuity Between W Phase Motor Current Sensor 3P
Connector Terminal No. 2 And 24P Connector Terminal No. 11
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Replace the W phase motor current sensorREA¥ ER
CONTROL UNIT (PCU) DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).

NO - Repair open in wire between the W phase motoeatisensor and
the power converter wire harness 24P connector.

DTC POATE (72): BATTERY MODULE OVERHEATING; DTC P1449 (72): BATTERY MODULE
OVERHEATING
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Replace the battery module (##&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

DTC POATF (78): BATTERY MODULE DETERIORATION; DTC P1449 (78): BATTERY MODULE
DETERIORATION

Replace the battery module (##&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

DTC POA82 (63): BATTERY MODULE OVERHEATING; DTC P1448 (63): BATTERY MODULE
OVERHEATING

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

e The IMA system indicator may indicate DTC POA82 (63)*
(P1448 (63)**) when the inlet port of the duct or the area
around the spare tire is blocked.

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

|sDTC POA82 (63)* (P1448 (63)**) or POATE (72)* (P1449 (72)**)
indicated?

YES - Replace the battery module (#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

NO - Go to step 2.
2. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

3. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

4. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

5. Check the battery module fan ($#&TTERY MODULE FAN TEST ) and
battery module fan duc
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Arethe battery module fan and battery module fan duct OK?

YES - Replace the battery module (¥#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

NO - Replace the battery module fan or repair the dacecessary.

DTC POA9B (67): BATTERY MODULE TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM; DTC
P1568 (67): BATTERY MODULE TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and wait forseconds.

|sDTC POA9B (67)* (P1568 (67)**) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the BCM modutkatrthe battery
module.
3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (38a¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).
5. Remove the IPU lid (seéeURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Check BCM module connector B (22P) for a poomemtion.

|sthe connection OK?

YES- Go to step 7.
NO - Repair as necessary.
7. Turn the ignition switch ON (II)
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8. Measure voltage between BCM module connectoriteiiB12 and body
ground.

BCM MODULE CONNECTOR B (22P)

819711
|2 19120122

TBATTSG (BLK)

A%

Wire side of female terminals
G03681303

Fig. 85: Measuring Voltage Between BCM M odule Connector Ter minal
B12 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere1.0V or less?

YES - Replace the battery module (\BATTERY MODULE
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REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

NO - Substitute a known-good BCM module, turn thedygitmodule
switch ON, and recheck. If the symptom/indicati@eg away, replace tl
original BCM module.

DTC POAAG (59): HIGH VOLTAGE SHORT CIRCUIT DTC P1444 (59): HIGH VOLTAGE SHORT
CIRCUIT

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sedOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

|sDTC POAAG (59)* (P1444 (59)**) indicated?

YES-Gotostep 4.
NO - Go to step 3.
3. Start the engine, and do a test-drive.

|sDTC POAAG (59)* (P1444 (59)**) indicated?

YES- Go to step 13.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the voltage cdaevenodule, the DC-
DC converter, and the MCM.

4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

5. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

6. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

7. Disconnect MCM connector E (8P).
8. Measure resistance between body ground and MCMemonterminals E.
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and ES8 individually.

MCM CONNECTOR E (8P}

VHB— | VHB+
(WHT) (RED}

— —

Wire side of female terminals
G03681304

Fig. 86: Measuring Resistance Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminals E4 And ES8

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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|sthere 300 kohm, or more?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Go to step 9.
9. Disconnect BCM module connector C (20P).

10. Measure resistance between body ground and M&Mector terminals E4
and ES8 individually
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MCM CONNECTOR E (8P}

VHB-
(RED)

VHB—
(WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681305

Fig. 87. Measuring Resistance Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminals E4 And ES8
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere 300 kohm, or more?
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YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Go to step 11.
11. Disconnect the DC-DC converter 2P connector.

12. Measure resistance between body ground and Mé&Mextor terminals E4
and E8 individually
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MCM CONNECTOR E (8P}

Wire side of female terminals
G03681306

Fig. 88: Measuring Resistance Between Body Ground And MCM
Connector Terminals E4 And ES8 Individually
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere 300 kohm, or more?
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YES - Replace the DC-DC converter (S8@WER CONTROL UNIT
(PCU) DISASSEMBL Y/REASSEMBLY ).
NO - Replace the battery module (#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).
13. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
14. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3&¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).
15. Remove the IPU lid (s@d8JRNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).
16. Disconnect the motor power cables from the PCU iteals.
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G03681307

Fig. 89: Disconnecting Motor Power Cables From PCU Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

17. Measure resistance between bodv around and tha moter cable termina
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individually.
|sthere 300 kohm. or more?

YES - Replace the voltage converter module and the tiédule.
NO - Go to step 18.
18. Disconnect the motor power cable from the mstator terminals.

19. Measure resistance between body ground anddbe power cable terminals
individually.

| sthere 300 kohm, or more?

YES - Replace the motor stator (d&d¢A MOTOR
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

NO - Replace the motor power cable.

DTC P1429 (38): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) OVERHEATING SIGNAL CIRCUIT
PROBLEM; DTC P1438 (38): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) OVERHEATING SIGNAL
CIRCUIT PROBLEM

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sédOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

IsDTC P1429 (38)* (P1438 (38)**) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the voltage cdaervenodule and at the
MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (TURNING OFF POWER TO THE
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HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
7. Measure voltage between MCM connector termindl3 and A24.

MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)

21314 o171 [8(9]10] 11
13{14/10/16, 7118 2107123124
25,1271

V)
FOT =/ LG1
(GRN/WHT) (BRN/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681308

Fig. 90: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals A13 And
A24

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.
NO - Go to step 8
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8. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
9. Check for continuity between MCM connector terahiA13 and body ground.

MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
2134 617] |8]9]10}11
13[14[15]16|, 7118 2117123124
257127
FOT (GRN/WHT)

©

Wire side of female terminals
G03681309

Fig. 91. Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminal A13
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 10.
NO - Go to step 14 .
10. Disconnect the power converter wire harnesscdtinector.
11. Check for continuity between MCM connector termiAdB and body grounc
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©

Wire side of female terminals

G03681310

Fig. 92. Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminal A13

MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
21314 6 81911011
13[14(15]16] 7|18 217123 | 24
25,7127
FOT (GRN/WHT)

And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 12.

NO - Check for a short to ground in the wire betwdenpower converter
harness 24P connector and the voltage converteulendfithe wire is

OK, replace the voltage converter module.

12. Disconnect MCM connector A (32P).
13. Check for continuity between MCM connector termiAdB and body grounc
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
21314 61 7] 18|9]10]11
13/14[15[16| 7|18 217123124
2bl 7127
FOT (GRN/WHT)

©)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681311

Fig. 93. Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminal A13
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between thegr converter
wire harness 24P connector and the MCM (A13).

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

14. Disconnect the power converter wire harnesscfifector.

15. Connect power converter wire harness 24P coontaiminal No. 23 to body
ground with a jJumper wire
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POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

1121314115 — 6117181910
11112{13[14{ [15]16[1 7[18]19]20] [21]22]123|24

FOT
(GRN/WHT) | JUMPER
WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03681312

Fig. 94: Connecting Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P Connector
Terminal No. 23 To Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

16. Check for continuity between MCM connector termiAdB and body grounc
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
2134 61 7] 8191011
13]14[15]16], 7118 2117123124
2b 127
FOT (GRN/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681313

Fig. 95: Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminal A13
And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Check for an open in the wire between the paoeaverter wire
harness 24P connector and the voltage converteulen@d4). If the wire
Is OK, replace the voltage converter module.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the power cdevevire harness
24P connector and the MCM (A13).

DTC P1430 (40): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) SHORT CIRCUIT SENSOR PROBLEM; DTC
P1439 (40): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) SHORT CIRCUIT SENSOR PROBLEM
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NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and check foff Ds.
|sDTC POA3C (39)* (P1438 (39)**) indicated?

YES - Do the troubleshooting for DTC POA3C (39)* (P8439)**) (see
DTC POA3C (39): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM)
OVERHEATING; DTC P1438 (39): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE
(MDM) OVERHEATING ), and recheck.

NO - Go to step 2.
2. Reset the MCM (sedOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
3. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

|sDTC P1430 (40)* (P1439 (40)**) indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the voltage cdervenodule and at the
MCM.

4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

5. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

6. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

7. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
8. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminalaA@ A24.
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)

FSC
(LT GRN)
2134 61 /7] {8]9]10] 11
13|14{15]16 |18 217123 |24
25,7127
)
&) LG

(BRN/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681314

Fig. 96. Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals A2 And
A24
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Go to step 9.
9. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
10. Check for continuity between MCM connector termiAland body grounc
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
FSC
(LT GRN)
234 6/7] |8]9]10]11
Q lA3h4sliel 18l ] 121,123 ] 24
25,127

Wire side of female terminals
G03681315

Fig. 97. Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminal A2 And
Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 11.
NO - Go to step 15.
11. Disconnect the power converter wire harnessc@tinector.
12. Check for continuity between MCM connector termiAland body grounc
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
FSC
(LT GRN)
21314 17| [819]10] 11
@ 13141516 118 211123124
261 /127

Wire side of female terminals
G03681316

Fig. 98. Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminal A2 And
Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 13.

NO - Check for a short to ground in the wire betwdenpower converter
wire harness 24P connector and the voltage comvaddule (B12). If th
wire is OK, replace the voltage converter module.

13. Disconnect MCM connector A (32P).
14. Check for continuity between MCM connector termiAland body grounc
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
FSC
(LT GRN})
2134 6|7 18|9]10 11

@ 13[1415[16] 118 211123124

G03681317

257121

Wire side of female terminals

Fig. 99: Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminal A2 And

Body Ground
Courtesy of AM

|stherecontinu

ERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

ity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between thegr converter
wire harness 24P connector and the MCM (A2).

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

15. Disconnect the

power converter wire harnesscfinector.

16. Connect power converter wire harness 24P coontriminal No. 22 to body
ground with a jJumper wire
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POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

1121374115] — [6]]7]8[39Ti0
11[12[al14] [15[16[1 7[18]19)20| [27]22]73]24

FSC
(LT GRN)| JUMPER
WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03681318

Fig. 100: Connecting Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P Connector
Terminal No. 22 To Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

17. Check for continuity between MCM connector termiA2land body grounc
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G03681319

Fig. 101: Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminal A2

Wire side of female terminals

MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
FSC
(LT GRN)
2134 6 8]9]10] 11
Q@ L3p4fishel 18l ] 21,123 ] 24
28]/ 127

And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Istherecontinu

YES - Check for an open in the wire between the pawewverter wire
harness 24P connector and the voltage converteale@@12). It the wire

ity?

Is OK, replace the voltage converter module.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the power cdpvevire harness
24P connector and the MCM(A2).

DTC P1432 (73): BATTERY CELL OVERHEATING; DTC P1449 (73): BATTERY CELL

OVERHEATING

Replace the battery module (##&TTERY MODULE

REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).
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DTC P1437 (41): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) SHORT CIRCUIT; DTC P1439 (41): MOTOR
DRIVER MODULE (MDM) SHORT CIRCUIT

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (II), and watch thdA system indicator.
|sDTC P1430 (40)** (P1439 (40)*) indicated?

YES - Do the troubleshooting for DTC P1430 (40)**(P®94@0)*) (see
DTC P1430 (40): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) SHORT
CIRCUIT SENSOR PROBLEM; DTC P1439 (40): MOTOR
DRIVER MODULE (MDM) SHORT CIRCUIT SENSOR
PROBLEM ), and recheck.
NO - Go to step 2.

2. Reset the MCM (seddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).

3. Start the engine.

|sDTC P1437 (41)** (P1439 (41)*) indicated?

YES - Replace the MPI module (sBOWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor

connections or loose terminals at the voltage cdaervenodule and at the
MCM.

DTC P1440 (57): IMA SYSTEM PROBLEM

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.
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10.

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

|sDTC P1437 (41)* (P1439 (41)**) indicated?

YES - Do the troubleshooting for DTC P1437 (41)* (P2431)**)(see
DTC P1432 (73). BATTERY CELL OVERHEATING; DTC P1449
(73): BATTERY CELL OVERHEATING ).

NO - Go to step 2.
Reset the MCM (se¢dOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
Remove the No. 15 EPS (40 A) fuse from the uided fuse/relay box.

Start the engine, and hold it between 3,500 RR¥#149000 RPM without load
(in Park or neutral) until the BAT displays at letigee segments.

Reinstall the No. 15 EPS (40 A) fuse.

. Accelerate for 2 seconds using wide open thrattleve an engine speed of

2,000 RPM.
|sDTC P1440 (57) indicated?

YES- Go to step 7.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the U phase/\é@N¥ phase motor
current sensor and at the MCM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3a¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE

HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

Remove the IPU lid (seéBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

Disconnect the motor power cables. Connect (clarop) voltmeter leads (A
range) to these terminals. Start the engine, arabure voltage between these
terminals at idle:

e The U phase terminal (A) and V phase terminal (B).
e The W phase terminal (C) and V phase terminal (B).
e The U phase terminal (A) and W phase terminal
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NOTE: When using clamp-type voltmeter leads, be careful not
to touch any other terminals.

//" g - A
" ¥ N,
T o .
// o //
-~ ™ .
¢ ) SN
\‘\ ., s e
e
™~ VN N

SR
d o4
v
Y ’
G03681320

Fig. 102: Disconnecting Motor Power Cables

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
Do each of the ter minals have the same voltage?

YES - Go to step 11.
NO - Check the motor power cable connection betweemibter stato
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and the MPI module. If the connection is OK, replite motor stator and

motor rotor.
11. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
12. Disconnect MCM connector C (31P) and the power edev wire harness 2

connector.
13. Check for continuity between body ground and MGinector terminals C6,

C7, Cl17, C18, C27, and C28 individually.

MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)

UL (LT GRN/RED) * * UH (BLU/BLK)
112 4 H16|7 9110
2 AT 1|18 -4920r2H22
241250 1261271281 |29
VL {(YEL/RED) ’__J + VH (BLK/ORN}
WH

WL (GRY/RED) (BLK/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals

G03681321

Fig. 103: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire(s) that hadtmuity between
the power converter wire harness 24P connectotrent¥CM (C6, C7,
Cl7, C18, C27, C28).

NO - Go to step 14
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14. Check for continuity between these terminals:

e MCM connector terminal C6 and power converter iaeness 24P
connector terminal No. 5

e MCM connector terminal C7 and power converter iaeness 24P
connector terminal No. 7

e MCM connector terminal C17 and power converter va@eness 24P
connector terminal No. 4

e MCM connector terminal C18 and power converter va@eness 24P
connector terminal No. 6

e MCM connector terminal C27 and power converter va@eness 24P
connector terminal No. 3

e MCM connector terminal C28 and power converter va@eness 24P
connector terminal No. 19

MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)

UL (LT GRN/RED) b UH (BLU/BLK)
112714 |5|6]|7 9110
H2ATAA5(1 /|18 2612122
‘ 24125 2612728 |29
VL (YEL/RED) r_" } VH (BLK/ORN)
WH

WL (GRY/RED) (BLK/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681322

Fig. 104: Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector C Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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15.

16.
17.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS

24P CONNECTOR
UL (LT GRN/RED)
VL (YEL/RED) VH (BLK/ORN)
WL (GRY/RED) ¢ UH
Y {BLU/BLKi}

11213[4]15] — [6]]7]8]9]i0
11[12[13[14] [18[16]1 718920 [2122]23[74

}

WH (BLK/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals

G03681323

Fig. 105: Checking Continuity Between Power Converter Wire Harness

24P Connector Terminals

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 14.

NO - Repair open in the wire(s) that had no continb#&tween the power
converter wire harness 24P connector and the MC8) ¢Z, C17,
C18,C27, C28).

Remove the PCU (sB®WER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

Disconnect the voltage converter module 16P ecton,

Check for continuity between the voltage coreremodule case ground and
terminals No. 5, No. 6, No. 7, No. 13, No. 14, &l 15 individually.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire(s) that hadticanty betweer
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the voltage converter module 16P connector anddke.
NO - Go to step 18.

18. Check for continuity between the power convestiee harness 24P connector
and the voltage converter module 16P connectoritats

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS 24P AND VOLTAGE
CONVERTER MODULE 16P

24P 16P
3 13
4 14
5 15
6 6
/ 7
19 5

| sthere continuity?

YES - Replace these items:

¢ Voltage converter module (sSEOWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).

e Motor commutation sensors (s8¢ A MOTOR
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

e Phase motor current sensors (BEAVER CONTROL UNIT
(PCU) DISASSEMBL Y/REASSEMBLY ).

e Sensor disc (M/T).
e Drive plate (CVT).

NO - Repair open in the wire(s) that had no continb#&tween the power
converter wire harness 24P connector and the wltagverter module.

DTC P1445 (62): BYPASSCONTACTOR PROBLEM

1. Reset the MCM (seddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).

2. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and turn offl @lccessories that create load:
headlights, blower fan, rear defogger, and air darcer.
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\l

11.

|sDTC P1445 (62) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the DC-DC comvethe bypass
contactor, and the MCM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

Remove the IPU lid, and make sure there is 30 Ms3 at the junction
terminals.

Disconnect the DC-DC converter 8P connector.

. Turn the battery module switch ON.

Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
IsDTC P1445 (62) indicated?

YES- Go to step 13.
NO - Go to step 9.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
10.

Turn the battery module switch OFF (3&¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

Connect DC-DC converter 8P connector terminaléNiw body ground with a
jumper wire.
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DC-DC CONVERTER 8P CONNECTOR

11— [2]3
516178
DVINH
(GRN/BLK)
__:IUMPERWIFIE

—
—

Wire side of female terminals
G03681324

Fig. 106: Connecting DC-DC Converter 8P Connector Terminal No. 6 To

Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

12. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMroector terminal A27
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DVINH (GRN/BLK])

—

Wire side of female terminals

G03681325

Fig. 107: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
2|34 6 81910 | 11
13/14/15]16] 118 2112324

257127

Connector Terminal A27

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair open in the high voltage line. If the lia®K, replace thes

items:

¢ Substitute a knowgood MCM and BCM module, and recheck. If
symptom/indication goes away, replace the oright@M and BCM

module.

o Battery module (seBATTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).
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« DC-DC converter (ssBOWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
DISASSEMBL Y/REASSEMBLY ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the DC-DC comveand the
MCM (A27).

13. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

14. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3&¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

15. Disconnect the junction board 16P connector.

16. Connect a voltmeter between junction board IGthector terminals No. 7
and No. 10, then turn the ignition switch ON (II).

JUNCTION BOARD 16P CONNECTOR

112113]  — 516
7 1o[11[12[13 7] [15[16
PRE

PG1
(BLK) —@— (GRY/RED)

O

Wire side of female terminals
G03681326
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Fig. 108: Connecting Voltmeter Between Junction Board 16P Connector
TerminalsNo. 7 And 10
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere battery voltage momentarily?

YES -

o Replace the battery module (##&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

e Substitute a knowgood MCM and BCM module, and recheck. If
symptom/indication goes away, replace the oright@M and BCM
module.

NO - Go to step 17.
17. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

18. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminalaA@ A10, then turn tt
ignition switch ON (I1).
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
PRE
(GRY/RED) |_®_I SE 1B
21314 6|/ 81911011
13114(15(16| 118 Al 23|24
2b| 127

Wire side of female terminals
G03681327

Fig. 109: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals A8 And
A10
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere battery voltage momentarily?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the junctionrdd®P connector
and the MCM (A8).

NO -

o Replace the MPI module and voltage converter mogthdePOWER
CONTROL UNIT (PCU) REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

e Replace the battery module (##&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

DTC P1446 (74): BATTERY MODULE INDIVIDUAL VOLTAGE INPUT DEVIATION; DTC P1449
(74): BATTERY MODULE INDIVIDUAL VOLTAGE INPUT DEVIATION




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and wait for 2@conds.

|sDTC P1446 (74)* (P1449 (74)**) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the BCM modutkthe battery
module.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (38¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Measure voltage between these BCM module connttainals:

e C9 and C20

e C20 and C7

e C7 and C18

e C18 and C5

e C16 and C15

e C15CandCi14
e C14 and C13

e C13 and C12

e Cl2 and C11

e C11 and C1(
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BCM MODULE CONNECTOR C (20P)

////_/‘ B 5[5/7 9
10[11]12 31415116 ] 187120

N

Wire side of female terminals
G03681328

Fig. 110: M easuring Voltage Between These BCM M odule Connector
Terminals

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthe difference between the highest and lowest voltage morethan 1.2 V?
YES - Replace the battery module (#&TTERY MODULE

REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

NO - Substitute a known-good BCM module, and rechddke
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origb@M module.

DTC P1447 (77): BATTERY MODULE DETERIORATION

Replace the battery module (<BATTERY MODULE
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REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

DTC P1559 (16): MOTOR COMMUTATION SENSOR A CIRCUIT LOW INPUT

1.
2.
3.

Reset the MCM (seddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Start the engine.

IsDTC P1559 (16) indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.
NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at motor commutategmsor A and at the
MCM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Turn the battery module switch OFF (3§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

Remove the IPU lid (seéeURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

Start the engine, and let it idle.
Measure voltage between MCM connector terminalabd® D4.
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MCM CONNECTOR D (16P)

@

CMA (WHT}| | SG1 (RED}
1 21/14 3

61180

BRERE

Wire side of female terminals
G03681329

Fig. 111: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals D2 And
D4
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere about 2-4 V?

YES - Substitute a know-aood MCM and recheck If tt
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symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.
NO - Go to step 9.

9. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
10. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
11. Measure voltage between MCM connector termiDalsand D4.

MCM CONNECTOR D (16P)

__®i

VCC1 (BLK]) =S1iRED)
11 2741 [
6118110
13[14[15] |16

Wire side of female terminals

G03681330

Fig. 112: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector TerminalsD1 And

D4

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Istheremorethan 4 V?

YES - Go to step 12.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

12. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

13. Disconnect MCM connector D (16P).

14. Disconnect the motor commutation sensor 10Paxion

15. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMroector terminal Dz
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MCM CONNECTOR D {16P)

CMA (WHT)

11 2074 [5
61810
3[14]i5] [16

1

§2

Wire side of female terminals
G03681331

Fig. 113: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal D2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tlodancommutation
sensor and the MCM (D2
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NO - Go to step 16.

16. M/T model: Remove the transmission (JEANSM I SSION REMOVAL )
and the clutch (seELUTCH REPLACEMENT ).

17. CVT model: Remove the transmission ($&ANSMISSION REMOVAL ).

18. Inspect the sensor plate for bending, and themeommutation sensor
connection.

|sthe sensor plate and the connection OK?

YES - Replace the motor commutation sensor (8£4 MOTOR
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

NO - Replace the sensor plate ($80A MOTOR
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ) or repair the motor commutation ser
connection.

DTC P1560 (17): MOTOR COMMUTATION SENSOR A CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT

1. Reset the MCM (sgdOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Start the engine.

|sDTC P1560 (17) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at motor commutagemsor A and at the
MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (38¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Disconnect the MCM connector D (16P).
7. Disconnect the motor commutation sensor 10P atane
8. Connect motor commutation sensor 10P connectoinnaismNo. 2, No. 5, an
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No. 9 to body ground with a jumper wire.

MOTOR COMMUTATION
SENSOR 10P CONNECTOR

CMA (WHT)

213

JUMPER
WIRE p

VCC1 4 5 7
(ORN) 8 3110
SG1
(RED)
JUMPER
WIRE JUMPER WIRE

— [S— —

Wire side of female terminals
G03681332

Fig. 114. Connecting Motor Commutation Sensor 10P Connector

Terminals To Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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9. Check for continuity between MCM connector termé@ll, D2, D4, and boc
ground individually.

MCM CONNECTOR D (16P)

VCC1 (BLK) | CMA (WHT)
SG1 (RED)

1 2114 S
6,810
1314115} |16

Wire side of female terminals
G03681333

Fig. 115: Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminals D1,
D2, D4 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - Repair open in the wire(s) between the motormomation sensor
and the MCM (D1, D2, D4
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10. Remove the jumper wires.

11. Reconnect MCM connector D(16P).

12. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

13. Measure voltage between MCM connector termiD2lsnd D4.

MCM CONNECTOR D (16P)

CMA (WHT)

iy

1

Y-

SG1 (RED)

61,

14

13

14

1

2
81|10
bl |16

Wire side of female terminals

G03681334
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14.
15.
16.
17.

Fig. 116: M easuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals D2 And
D4

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Istheremorethan 4.0V?

YES - Go to step 14.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Reconnect the motor commutation sensor 10P ctome

Start the engine, and let it idle.

Measure voltage between MCM connector terminalabd® D4.
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MCM CONNECTOR D (16P)

CMA (WHT) SG1 (RED)
1] 12174] |5
6118110
13}14[15] |16

Wire side of female terminals
G03681335

Fig. 117: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals D2 And
D4
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Isthereabout 2-4 V?
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YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Replace the sensor plate ($80A MOTOR
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ) or the motor commutation sensor (see
IMA MOTOR REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

DTC P1561 (18): MOTOR COMMUTATION SENSOR B CIRCUIT LOW INPUT

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
3. Start the engine.

|sDTC P1561 (18) indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at motor commutaemsor B and the
MCM.

4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

5. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

6. Remove the IPU lid (seéBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

7. Start the engine, and let it idle.
8. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminala@8D10.
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MCM CONNECTOR D {(16P)

CMB (GRN})

]

@

SG2 (BLU}

D

0

13

14

]

8
g

?zﬂ_ 5

Wire side of female terminals

G03681336

Fig. 118: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals D8 And

D10

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere about 2-4 V?

YES - Substitute a know-agood MCM. and recheck. If tf
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symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.
NO - Go to step 9.
9. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
10. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
11. Measure voltage between MCM connector termiDélsind D10.

MCM CONNECTOR D {16P)

4®*

VCC2 (VEL) =
" 21714 S
67181710

[13]14{15] |16

Wire side of female terminals
G03681337

Fig. 119: M easuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals D6 And

D10
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Istheremorethan 4 V?

YES - Go to step 12.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

12. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

13. Disconnect MCM connector D (16P).

14. Disconnect the motor commutation sensor 10Paxion

15. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMroector terminal D&




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

MCM CONNECTOR D (16P)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681338

Fig. 120: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal D8
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?
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YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tldancommutation
sensor and the MCM (D8).

NO - Go to step 16.

16. M/T model: Remove the transmission (JEANSMISSION REMOVAL )
and the clutch (seELUTCH ).

17. CVT model: Remove the transmission ($E&ANSMISSION REM OVAL ).

18. Inspect the sensor plate for bending, and themeommutation sensor
connection.

|sthe sensor plate and the connection OK ?

YES - Replace the motor commutation sensor (884 MOTOR
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

NO - Replace the sensor plate ($80A MOTOR
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ) or repair the motor commutation ser
connection.

DTC P1562 (52): MOTOR COMMUTATION SENSOR B CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Start the engine.

IsDTC P1562 (52) indicated?

YES- Gotostep 3

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at motor commutagemsor B and at the
MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Disconnect MCM connector D(16F
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7. Disconnect the motor commutation sensor 10P ciiane

8. Connect motor commutation sensor 10P conneatmirials No. 1, No. 4, and
No. 8 to body ground with a jumper wil
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MOTOR COMMUTATION
SENSOR 10P CONNECTOR
JUMEPER CMB {GRN)
WIR p T
213
vecz 1410 ] !
veh | [T8T9Tio
SG2
(BLU)
JUMPER WIRE
JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals

G03681339

Fig. 121. Connecting Motor Commutation Sensor 10P Connector

Terminals To Body Ground Using Jumper Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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9. Check for continuity between MCM connector teraténD6, D8, D10, and
body ground individually.

MCM CONNECTOR D (16P)

1 {2114 |5
VCC2 (YEL) : a 10

13[14[16] 1B

CMB (GRN) 5G2 (BLU)
K

Wire side of female terminals
G03681340

Fig. 122: Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminals D6,
D8, D10 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 10.
NO - Repair open in the wire(s) between the motor cotatimn senso
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and the MCM (D6, D8, D10).
10. Remove the jumper wires.
11. Reconnect MCM connector D (16P).
12. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
13. Measure voltage between MCM connector termiD&8lsand D10.

MCM CONNECTOR D (16P}

-

CMB (GRN) SG2 (BLU)
1L {2 T4] |5
611810

13)14115] 18]

Wire side of female terminals
G03681341
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14.
15.
16.
17.

Fig. 123. M easuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals D8 And
D10

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Istheremorethan 4.0V?

YES - Go to step 14.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Reconnect the motor commutation sensor 10P ctome

Start the engine, and let it idle.

Measure voltage between MCM connector terminalabd@ D10.
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MCM CONNECTOR D (16P)

CMB (GRN)

1

6
13|14

SG2 (BLU)

e

&

10
10

o |

Wire side of female terminals
G03681342

Fig. 124: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals D8 And
D10
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 2-4 V?
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YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Replace the sensor plate ($80A MOTOR
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ) or the motor commutation sensor (see
IMA MOTOR REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

DTC P1563 (53): MOTOR COMMUTATION SENSOR C CIRCUIT LOW INPUT

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
3. Start the engine.

IsDTC P1563 (53) indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at motor commutaemsor C and the
MCM.

4. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

5. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

6. Remove the IPU lid (seéBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

7. Start the engine, and let it idle.
8. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &b D16
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MCM CONNECTOR D (16P)

13]14
CMC (BRN)

SG3 (WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681343

Fig. 125: M easuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals D15
And D16
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 2-4 V?
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YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Go to step 9.
9. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

10. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

11. Measure voltage between MCM connector termiDald and D16.

MCM CONNECTOR D {16P)

/

1
0
3[14

]

2
8
S

]
VCC3
(GRN/BLU)

_®i

SG3 (WHT)

Wire side of female terminals

G03681344

Fig. 126: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals D13

And D16
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
Istheremorethan 4V?

YES - Go to step 12.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

12. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

13. Disconnect MCM connector D (16P).

14. Disconnect the motor commutation sensor 10Paxion

15. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMroector terminal D1E
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MCM CONNECTOR D {16P)

-

AL
8l o1~
15[ 116l

CMC (BRN)

Q

I
| S

Wire side of female terminals
G03681345

Fig. 127: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal D15
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?
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YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tldancommutation
sensor and the MCM (D15).

NO - Go to step 16.

16. M/T model: Remove the transmission ($EANSM | SSION
INSTALLATION ) and the clutch (s€eLUTCH ).

17. CVT model: Remove the transmission ($E&ANSMISSION REM OVAL ).

18. Inspect the sensor plate for bending, and themeommutation sensor
connection.

Arethe sensor plate and the connection OK?

YES - Replace the motor commutation sensor (884 MOTOR
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

NO - Replace the sensor plate ($80A MOTOR
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ) or repair motor commutation sensor
connection.

DTC P1564 (54): MOTOR COMMUTATION SENSOR C CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Start the engine.

|sDTC P1564 (54) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at motor commutaemsor C and at the
MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Disconnect MCM connector D (16F
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7. Disconnect the motor commutation sensor 10P ciiane

8. Connect motor commutation sensor 10P conneatmirials No. 3, No. 7, and
No. 10 to body ground with a jumper wire.

MOTOR COMMUTATION
SENSOR 10P CONNECTOR
JWU"I:\‘IIEPER CMC (BRN)
11213
410 7 1 vees
PNK
81910 RIS}
SG3
(LT GRN) JUMPER WIRE
: JUMPER WIRE
B Wire side of femalgterminals
G03681346

Fig. 128. Connecting M otor Commutation Sensor 10P Connector

Terminals To Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

9. Check for continuity between MCM connector teraienD13, D15, D16, and
body ground individually
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MCM CONNECTOR D (16P)

1 ? 4 b
10 817110
13[14|151 [16
VCC3 | CMC |SG3 [WHT)
(GRN/BLU) (BRN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681347

Fig. 129: Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminals And
Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - Repair open in the wire(s) between the motormomation sensor
and the MCM (D13, D15, D16).

10. Remove the jumper wire
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11. Reconnect the MCM connector D (16P).
12. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
13. Measure voltage between MCM connector termibDasand D16.

MCM CONNECTOR D (16P})

1 #2 41 [5
5 8/10

1314]15] |16
CMC (BRN) SG3 (WHT)

-

Wire side of female terminals
G03681348

Fig. 130: M easuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals D15
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14.
15.
16.
17.

And D16
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Istheremorethan 4.0V?

YES - Go to step 14.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.
Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Reconnect the motor commutation sensor 10P ctome
Start the engine, and let it idle.

Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &ib D16
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MCM CONNECTOR D (16P)

_-

1

27

5

0

8

131413

CMC (BRN)

_®_

SG3 (WHT)

Wire side of female terminals

G03681349

Fig. 131: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals D15

And D16

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere about 2-4 V?
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YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Replace the sensor plate ($80A MOTOR
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ) or the motor commutation sensor (see
IMA MOTOR REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

DTC P1565 (42): MOTOR COMMUTATION SIGNAL PROBLEM; DTC P1566 (42): MOTOR
COMMUTATION SIGNAL PROBLEM

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-

o Ok W

2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

Reset the MCM (seddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

|sDTC P1565 (42)** (P1566 (42)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the motor comtimtadensor and at the
MCM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Disconnect the motor commutation sensor 10P aiione
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

In the engine compartment, measure voltage betwedor commutation
sensor 10P connector terminals No. 5 and No. 94Nmd No. 8, and No. 7
and No. 10
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MOTOR COMMUTATION SENSOR

10P CONNECTOR
VCC1 (ORN)
wen [ 12 13T ] ipwic
©lhai® ¢
89110
SG2 SG3
{BLU) (LT GRN)
SG1 (RED)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681350

Fig. 132: Measuring Voltage Between Motor Commutation Sensor 10P
Connector Terminals

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
|sthereabout 5V?

YES- Go to step 13.
NO - Go to step 7
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7. Measure voltage between body ground and motonugation sensor 10P
connector terminals No. 5, No. 4, and No. 7.

MOTOR COMMUTATION SENSOR

10P CONNECTOR
112][3
VCC2 (YEL) VCC3 (PNK)
A5 TT
8]l9fio
VCC1
(ORN)

Y V4 Y4

| — —
— —

Wire side of female terminals
G03681351

Fig. 133: M easuring Voltage Between Body Ground And M otor
Commutation Sensor 10P Connector Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the motor comnartagensor an
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the MCM (D4, D10, D16).
NO - Go to step 8.
8. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

9. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

10. Remove the IPU lid (sddJRNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

11. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

12. Measure voltage between MCM connector termibdleand D4, D6 and D10,
and D13 and D16.

MCM CONNECTOR D (16P)
VCC1 (BLK) C SG1 (RED)
1 {2714 |5
VCC2 (YEL) -
B 8 1054 ( )
13[14[15] |16
VCC3 SG3 (WHT)
(GRN/BLU)
&

Wire side of female terminals
G03681352

Fig. 134: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the motor comnartagensor an
the MCM (D1, D6, D13).

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM and commutation serend
recheck. If the symptom/ indication goes away,aeglthe original MCM
and commutation sensor.

13. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

14. Check for continuity between body ground and motonmutation sensor 1(
connector terminals No. 1, No. 2, and No. 3 indaltly.
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MOTOR COMMUTATION SENSOR

10P CONNECTOR
CMA (WHT)
cCMC
(BRN)

CMB (GRN) 11213

415177
319110 (?

Wire side of female terminals
G03681353

Fig. 135: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And Motor
Commutation Sensor 10P Connector Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 15.
NO - Goto step 17 .
15. Disconnect MCM connector D.
16. Check for continuity between body ground and motonmutation sensor 1(
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connector terminals No. 1, No. 2, and No. 3 indaltly.

|sthere continuity?
YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tlodancommutation
sensor and the MCM (D2, D8, D15).

NO - Replace the MCM.
17. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3&¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE

HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).
18. Remove the IPU lid (sda&JRNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH

VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).
19. Connect MCM connector terminals D2, D8, and Rilbody ground with a

jumper wire.
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MCM CONNECTOR D (16P)

JUMPER WIRE
CMA (WHT)
cvB [1] {21 74| [5
(GRN) 5 q 10
13[14/15 16
JUMPER WIRE | CMC (BRN)
JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03681354

Fig. 136: Connecting MCM Connector Terminals D2, DB And D15To

Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

20. Check for continuity between body ground and motonmutation sensor 1(
connector terminals No. 1, No. 2, and No. 3 indiaidly.
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MOTOR COMMUTATION SENSOR

10P CONNECTOR
CMA (WHT)
cMmC
CMB (GRN) 71 513 (BRN)

4[5/T7
319116 %))

R —

Wire side of female terminals
G03681355

Fig. 137: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And M otor

Commutation Sensor 10P Connector Terminals

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
|sthere continuity?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM and motor commutatensor,
and recheck. If the symptom/ indication goes awaglace the original
MCM and motor commutation sensor.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the motor comnurtatensor an




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

the MCM (D2, D8, D15).

DTC P1568 (66): BATTERY MODULE INDIVIDUAL VOLTAGE INPUT PROBLEM,; DTC P1570
(66): BATTERY MODULE INDIVIDUAL VOLTAGE INPUT PROBLEM

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sédOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

IsDTC P1568 (66)** (P1570 (66)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the BCM modutkatrthe battery
module.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (Jd¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Disconnect BCM module connector C (20P).
7. Measure voltage between these BCM module connextainals:
e C9 and C20
e C20 and C7
e C7 and C18
e C18 and C5
e C16 and C15
e Cl5and C14
e C14 and C1:
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e C13 and C12
e C12 and C11
¢ C11 and C10

BCM MODULE CONNECTOR C (20P)

s /_1 — 157171719
10111112 13114)15/168| 1 18] |20

Wire side of female terminals
G03681356

Fig. 138: Measuring Voltage Between These BCM M odule Connector
Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| s each measurement about 7V or more?

YES - Substitute a known-good BCM module, turn thedsgtmodule
switch ON, and recheck. If the symptom/indicatiaeg away, replace tl
original BCM module
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NO - Replace the battery module (#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

DTC P1568 (70): BATTERY CELL TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM; DTC P1569
(70): BATTERY CELL TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT; DTC P16BA (71):
BATTERY CELL TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sédOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and wait forseconds.

|sDTC P1568 (70)** (P1569 (70)*) or P16BA (71)* Indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.
NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the BCM modutkatrthe battery
module.
3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3¢¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).
5. Remove the IPU lid (seéeURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

6. Measure resistance between BCM module connectoirials B11 and B2-
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BCM MODULE CONNECTOR B (22P)

PTC+ (RED)/

819 Ti1
12 19[20] 122

PTC— (BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681357

Fig. 139: Measuring Resistance Between BCM M odule Connector
TerminalsB11 And B22

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere 10 ohm-1 kohm ?

YES - Substitute a known-good BCM module, and rechddke
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origp@M module.

NO - Replace the battery module (#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

DTC P1571 (55): MOTOR COMMUTATION SENSOR VOLTAGE INPUT PROBLEM
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NOTE: If some of the DTCs listed below are stored at the same

time as DTC P1571 (55), troubleshoot those DTCs first, then
recheck for DTC P1571 (55).

DTC P1559 (16), P1560 (17): Motor commutation seAso

DTC P1561 (18), P1562 (52): Motor commutation seiso

DTC P1563 (53), P1564 (54): Motor commutation seiiso

1.
2.

Reset the MCM (seddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
Start the engine.

IsDTC P1571 (55) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the motor comtimntadensor and at the
MCM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Check for a poor connection at the motor comnmartagensor 10P connector.
| sthe connection OK?

YES - Go to step 5.

NO - Repair the poor connection at the motor comnratensor 10P
connector, then go to step 8.

. Turn the battery module switch OFF (Jd¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE

HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

Remove the IPU lid (seéeURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

Check the connection at MCM connector D (16P).
| sthe connection OK?

YES- Go to step 8
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NO - Repair the poor connection at MCM connector BR)L then go to
step 8.

8. Reset the MCM (seddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
9. Start the engine.

IsDTC P1571 (55) indicated?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the motor comtimniadensor and at the
MCM.

DTC P1572 (32): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW
INPUT; DTC P15A0 (32): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT
LOW INPUT

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sédOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

IsDTC P1572 (32)** (P15A0 (32)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the voltage cdavenodule and at the
MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (38¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seTURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
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VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).
6. Check for continuity between body ground and MGMnector terminal B14.

MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)
]2 65718
10 1314, 16|18

19 21122[ T 123125
TD (BLU/RED)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681358

Fig. 140: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal B14
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES- Go to step 7
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NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

7. Disconnect the power converter wire harness 2Rexctor.
8. Check for continuity between body ground and ME&Mnector terminal B14.

MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)
1712 6] 7]8
9 |70 1314] 7116 18
19 222 1123, /125

TD (BLU/RED)

t

Wire side of female terminals
G03681359

Fig. 141: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM
Connector Terminal B14
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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| sther e continuity?

YES - Go to step 9.
NO - Go to step 11 .
9. Disconnect MCM connector B (25P).
10. Check for continuity between body ground and MGinector terminal B14.

MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)

112 678

9 110 1311416118

19 21122} | (23|25
TD (BLU/RED)

©

Wire side of female terminals
G03681360

Fig. 142: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM
Connector Terminal B14
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11.

12.

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between the MEU4) and the
voltage converter module.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

Remove the PCU (s WER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ), and disconnect the voltage converter

module 16P connector.

Check for continuity between the voltage coreremiodule case and voltage
converter module 16P connector terminal Nc
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VOLTAGE CONVERTER MODULE

16P CONNECTOR
— TD

9] T11[12[13[14]15[16

Wire side of female terminals
G03681361

Fig. 143. Checking Continuity Between Voltage Converter Module Case
And Voltage Converter Module 16P Connector Terminal No. 8
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between thegr converter
wire harness 24P connector and the voltage conveddule.

NO - Replace the voltage converter module and the iiétdule (see
POWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
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DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).

DTC P1572 (33): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH
INPUT; DTC P15A1 (33): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT
HIGH INPUT

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

IsDTC P1572 (33)** (P15A1 (33)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the voltage cdarvenodule and at the
MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (38¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seéBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
7. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &1d! D5.
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MCM CONNECTORS
B {25P)
112 6|78
9 10 13[14] e 118
19 21122 | 123|125
TD (BLU/RED)
=il $G10 (BLU/WHT)
1 2 4 S,
0 817110
13[14{15] [16
Wire side of female terminals
G03681362

Fig. 144: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector TerminalsB14
And D5
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 8.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.
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8. Measure voltage between power converter wire hargéB connector termir
No. 1 and MCM connector terminal B14.

MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)

]2 5]7]8
9 10 /113l el 118
19 2122] 7123125
@ TD (BLU/RED)
TD (BLU/RED) =

11213141151 — [6]]7]8]9][i0
11712[13[14] [15fieh 7hefiofol (2122123024

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals
G03681363

Fig. 145. M easuring Voltage Between Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P
Connector Terminal No. 1 And MCM Connector Terminal B14
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (B14]J dre power
converter wire harness 24P connector.

NO - Go to step 9.
9. Turn the ignition switch OFF
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10. Check for continuity between power converteewiarness 24P connector
terminal No. 14 and MCM connector terminal D5.

MCM CONNECTOR D (16P}

1 o A 5 SG10 (BLU/WHT)
0 81110
13[1415] 16
Wire side of female terminals
POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS @
24P CONNECTOR

112131415 — 6([7]8]9]10
1112113[14] [15]16[17]18[19(20] [21]22/123]24
SG10 (BLU/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681364

Fig. 146: Checking Continuity Between Power Converter Wire Harness
24P Connector Terminal No. 14 And MCM Connector Terminal D5
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 11.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (D5) #relpower
converter wire harness 24P connector.

11. Remove the PCU (s@®WER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ). Check for continuity between pow
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converter wire harness 24P connector terminal NimdlLvoltage converter
module 16P connector terminal No. 8.

VOLTAGE CONVERTER MODULE
16P CONNECTOR
Wire side of female terminals

TD (BLU/RED}
1

41516178
9L/ 11112]113[14[15]16 @

Mo
o

TD (BLU/RED)

11273]4[[5] — [6][7]8]9]i0
111211314} [15]16[17]18]19[20] | 21]22[23]24

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals
G03681365

Fig. 147. Checking Continuity Between Power Converter Wire Harness
24P Connector Terminal No. 1 And Voltage Converter Module 16P

Connector Terminal No. 8
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 12.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the power cdevevire harness
24P connector and the voltage converter moc
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12. Check for continuity between power converteewiarness 24P connector
terminal No. 14 and voltage converter module 16#khegator terminal No. 16.

VOLTAGE CONVERTER MODULE
16P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals
|

112(3[415|6|7|8

9/ 11112[13]14{15]16
SG10 (BLU/WHT)

1127374[[5] ~— [6]]7]8]9[C
11[12[13[14] [18]16[17]18]19l20| [21]22[23]24

SG10 (BLU/WHT)

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals

G03681366

Fig. 148: Checking Continuity Between Power Converter Wire Harness
24P Connector Terminal No. 14 And Voltage Converter M odule 16P

Connector Terminal No. 16
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Replace the voltage converter module and the tdiddule (see
POWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).
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NO - Repair open in the wire between the power cdpvevire harness
24P connector and the voltage converter module.

DTC PI573 (36): DC-DC CONVERTER TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

IsDTC P1573 (36) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the DC-DC comverhd at the MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMr gector terminal B1:
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MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)
112 61718
3 110 13014 116l /118
19 21122 231 125

TDV (YEL/BLU)

@)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681367

Fig. 149: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal B13
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES- Go to step 7.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.
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7. Disconnect the DC-DC converter 8P connector.
8. Check for continuity between body ground and ME&Mnector terminal B13.

MCM CONNECTOR B {25P)
112 51 7]8
9 110 L7 a4l /1e] 118
19 2170 3] )25

TDV (YEL/BLU)

)

—

Wire side of female terminals
G03681368

Fig. 150: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal B13
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

| sthere continuity?
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YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Replace the DC-DC converter ($#@WER CONTROL UNIT
(PCU) DISASSEMBL Y/REASSEMBLY ).

9. Disconnect MCM connector B (25P).
10. Check for continuity between body ground and MGinector terminal B13.

MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)
112 7' 678
9 10 13[141,116] 118
19 21120 (23] 125

TDV (YEL/BLU)

9)

Wire side of female terminails
G03681369

Fig. 151: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM
Connector Terminal B13
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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| sther e continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between ti@2 DC converter
and the MCM (B13).

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

DTC P1573 (37): DC-DC CONVERTER TEMPERATURE SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

IsDTC P1573 (37) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@&heck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the DC-DC comverhd at the MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3¢¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE

HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
7. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &1iB8D5.
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MCM CONNECTORS
B (25P)
112 6178
9 110 13114 7116l 118
19 W22 1237|125
TDV (YEL/BLU)
D (16P) @
SG10 (BLU/WHT)
1 2 4 S
6 817110
1314115 [16
Wire side of female terminals
G03681370

Fig. 152: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B13
And D5
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 8.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.
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8. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

9. Disconnect the DC-DC converter 8P connector.
10. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

11. Measure voltage between DC-DC converter 8P atongrminals No. 7 and
No. 8.

DC-DC CONVERTER 8P CONNECTOR

SG10

= (BLU/WHT)

2
H16 7
TDV

(EL/BLU) —(\)—

Qo[

Wire side of female terminals
G03681371

Fig. 153: M easuring Voltage Between DC-DC Converter 8P Connector
TerminalsNo. 7 And 8

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Replace the DC-DC converter ($8@WER CONTROL UNIT
(PCU) DISASSEMBL Y/REASSEMBLY ).

NO - Go to step 12.
12. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

13. Check for continuity between DC-DC converterc®Rnector terminal No. 7
and MCM converter terminal B13.

MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)

112 6]/7]8
9 110 1314, 7116|718
19 21122) 1231/ 125
TDV (YEL/BLU)
DC-DC CONVERTER
8P CONNECTOR
P
16]7]8

TDV (YEL/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681372

Fig. 154: Checking Continuity Between DC-DC Converter 8P Connector
Terminal No. 7 And MCM Converter Terminal B13
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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| sther e continuity?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the DC-DC coteveand the
MCM (D5).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the DC-DC comveand the
MCM (B13).

DTC P1575 (12): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) VOLTAGE PROBLEM, DTC PI1576 (12):
MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) VOLTAGE PROBLEM

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Check to see if the battery module switch is ON.
|sthe switch ON?

YES - Go to step 2.

NO - Turn the battery module switch ON.
2. Reset the MCM (sedOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
4. Check for DTCs.

w

|sDTC P1635 (79) Indicated?
YES - Do the troubleshooting for DTC P1635 (79) (BdeC P1586 (23):

MOTOR POWER INVERTER (MPI) MODULE CURRENT
SIGNAL/BATTERY CURRENT SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM ),
and recheck.

NO - Go to step 5.
5. Check for DTCs.

|sDTC P1446 (74)* (P1449 (74)**) indicated?
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6.

10.

11.

12.
13.

YES - Do the troubleshooting for P1446 (74)* (P1449){7) (seeDTC
P1446 (74). BATTERY MODULE INDIVIDUAL VOLTAGE INPUT
DEVIATION DTC P1449 (74): BATTERY MODULE INDIVIDUAL
VOLTAGE INPUT DEVIATION ), and recheck.

NO - Go to step 6.
Check for DTCs.

IsDTCM P1575 (12)**(P1576 (12)*) indicated?

YES-Gotostep 8.
NO - Go to step 7.
Start the engine, and hold the speed at 4,000 RP®Iseconds.

IsDTC P1575 (12)** (P1576 (12)*) indicated?

YES - Replace the battery module (#&8TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the high vol@agdactor, high voltage
contactor relay, BCM module, battery module, anthatMCM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3a¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE

HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

Remove the IPU lid (s@8JRNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

Check the connection at the BCM module C (2@®ahector.
| sthe connection OK?

YES - Go to step 12.
NO - Repair the connection.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Measure voltage between BCM module connector taisid9 and C1(
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14.
15.
16.

BCM MODULE CONNECTOR C (20P)

5 . 7 3 VHBO (RED)
101111124 {13]14(15[16 18| 120
G
)
Wire side of female terminals
G03681373

Fig. 155: Measuring Voltage Between BCM M odule Connector Terminals
C9And C10

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 140V or more?

YES - Replace the MPI module, the voltage convertedul® and the
BCM module.

NO - Go to step 14.
Turn the battery module switch ON.
Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
Measure voltage between the main output tersimalthe junction board.

Isthere about 140 V or more?

YES - Replace the MPI module, the voltage convertedul® and the
BCM module.

NO - Go to step 17
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17. Measure voltage between high voltage contad®ardhnector terminals No. 1
and No. 2.

HIGH VOLTAGE CONTACTOR
2P CONNECTOR

IGA —
(LT GRN/RED) PG1 (BLK)

_®_

Wire side of female terminals
G03681374

Fig. 156: M easuring Voltage Between High Voltage Contactor 2P

Connector TerminalsNo. 1 And 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere battery voltage?

YES - Replace the battery module (#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).
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NO - Go to step 18.
18. Check the high voltage contactor control reBeePOWER RELAY TEST ).

Istherelay OK?

YES - Go to step 19.
NO - Replace the high voltage contactor control relay

19. Check for continuity between high voltage cotdacontrol relay 4P
connector terminal No. 3 and body ground.

HIGH VOLTAGE CONTACTOR CONTROL
RELAY 4P CONNECTOR

NE 1
2 2
1 31X 4

PG1 (BLK)

@)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681375

Fig. 157: Checking Continuity Between High Voltage Contactor Control
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Relay 4P Connector Terminal No. 3 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 20.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the high voltegaactor control

relay and G502.

20. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

21. Measure voltage between MCM connector termirdl And body ground.

MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
2134 6,7] 1891011
13/14[16[16] 18 2112324
2bl 127
CNT {BLU/BLK)

@

Wire side of female terminals

G03681376

Fig. 158: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminal A21

And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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|sthere battery voltage?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (A21d #me high
voltage contactor control relay.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. |fmakvoltage is
indicated, replace the original MCM.

DTC P1576 (10): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) VOLTAGE SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT;
DTC P15A2 (10): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) VOLTAGE SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

|sDTC P1576 (10)** (P15A2 (10)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the voltage cdavenodule and at the
MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (38¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seéBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
7. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &1dtB19
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MCM CONNECTORS

B (25P)
112 6|78
9 110 13114 7116|118
19 21220 123|125
SG9
(RED/BLK) D (16P)

1 20714 5

@6 8110

13[14{15] |16
VREF (RED)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681377

Fig. 159: M easuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals D14
And B19
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 8.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

8. Measure voltage between the power converter v@reess 24P connector
terminals No. 15 and No. 2
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POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

11213[4]|b — 6178|910
1112{13[144 [15[16[17]18[19]20] | 21|122|123]24

5G9 ) VREF (RED)
(RED/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681378

Fig. 160: M easuring Voltage Between Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P

Connector TerminalsNo. 15 And 21
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 9.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (D14] #re voltage
converter module.

9. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &ibB19.
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MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)

112 6178

9 110 131141 7116|718

19 2122] [231f]25
SG9
(RED/BLK}) @ VPIN (ORN)

=t/
Wire side of female terminals

G03681379

Fig. 161: M easuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B16
And B19
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Isthereabout 0.5V?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.
NO - Go to step 10.

10. Measure voltage between power converter wiredss 24P connector
terminals No. 15 and No. 2
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POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

11213[4]]5] ~— [B[[718]9[10
11[12[13[14] [15[16]17[18[19]20] [21]2223]24

SG9 (RED/BLK) @ VPIN (ORN)
=/

Wire side of female terminals
G03681380

Fig. 162: Measuring Voltage Between Power Converter Wire Harness 24P
Connector Terminals No. 15 And 20
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 0.5V?

YES - Repair open in wire between the MCM (B16) and/@oconverter
wire harness 24P connector.

NO - Go to step 11.
11. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
12. Disconnect the power converter wire harnessc@tinector.
13. Check for continuity between MCM connector termiBab and body grount
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MCM CONNECTOR B {25P)
1 ]2 6[7]8
9 [10 13[14] 116|118
19 2122] |23 1125
VPIN (ORN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681381

Fig. 163: Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminal B16
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 14.
NO - Go to step 16 .
14. Disconnect MCM connector B (25P).

15. Check for continuity between MCM connector teraté B16 and body
ground.
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MCM CONNECTOR B {25P)
T2 | [6]7]8
RN E A BE
19 5122 Al Yz
VPIN (ORN)

Wire side of female terminais
G03681382

Fig. 164: Checking Continuity Between MCM Connector Terminal B16
And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between the ME6) and tht
voltage converter module.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

16. Remove the PCU (sePOWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
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REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

17. Check for continuity between voltage convertedale 16P connector
terminal No. 9 and power converter wire harness @thector terminal No.

20.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS 24P CONNECTOR

Terminal side of male terminals

11213141151 — [6][7]8]9]i0
11h2[ali4] [i5]1e[1 7hielielzol (2122234
VPIN (ORN)
ﬁ
T2lal4561718] @
g1 A1fizhali4[is)ie
VPIN (ORN)

VOLTAGE CONVERTER MODULE 16P CONNECTOR

Wire side of female terminals

G03681383

Fig. 165: Checking Continuity Between Voltage Converter M odule 16P

Connector Terminal No. 9 And Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P

Connector Terminal No. 20

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES- Go to step 1&
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NO - Repair open in the wire between the voltage ediev module and
the power converter wire harness 24P connector.

18. Check for continuity between voltage convertedale 16P connector
terminal No. 9 and the metal PCU case.

VOLTAGE CONVERTER MODULE 16P CONNECTOR

1121314|5|6(7]8
9 11]12113[14115/16

VPIN (ORN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681384

Fig. 166: Checking Continuity Between Voltage Converter M odule 16P
Connector Terminal No. 9 And Metal PCU Case
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 19.
NO - Replace the voltage converter module.
19. Disconnect the voltage converter module 16P ecton.
20. Check for continuity between voltage converter medi6P connectc
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terminal No. 9 and the metal PCU case.

VOLTAGE CONVERTER MODULE 16P CONNECTOR

1

112]3]4{5|6|7]|8
9111213141516

VPIN (ORN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681385

Fig. 167: Checking Continuity Between Voltage Converter M odule 16P
Connector Terminal No. 9 And Metal PCU Case
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tbikage converter
module and the power converter wire harness 24Rexor.

NO - Replace the voltage converter module B&8VER CONTROL
UNIT (PCU) DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).

DTC P1576 (11): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) VOLTAGE SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT;
DTC P15A3 (11): MOTOR DRIVER MODULE (MDM) VOLTAGE SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
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2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

IsDTC P1576(11)** (P15A3(11)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the voltage cdavenodule and at the
MCM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

. Remove the IPU lid (seBEURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &1dB19,
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MCM CONNECTORS
B (25P) —
112 6(7(8
g 110 13(141, 71167118
19 211221 123|125
IRED/BLK) D 116P}
1 Z 4 b
& (6 L1810
13[14[15] |16
‘VREF (RED)]
Wire side of female terminals
G03681386

Fig. 168: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals D14
And B19
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 8.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

8. Measure voltage between power converter wiredssr24P connector
terminals No. 15 and No. 2
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11.

POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS
24P CONNECTOR

1121314]15] — [6]T7]8]3f0
11112]1a]14] [15[16]1 7[18[19]20] [21]2223)4

—

AN
SG9 \4 VREF (RED)
(RED/BLK) =

Wire side of female terminals
G03681387

Fig. 169: M easuring Voltage Between Power Converter Wire Har ness 24P

Connector TerminalsNo. 15 And 21

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (B19] #re voltage
converter module.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
10.

Remove the PCU (sBOWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

Check for continuity between power converteewiarness 24P connector
terminal No. 15 and voltage converter module 16#heator terminal No. ]
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POWER CONVERTER WIRE HARNESS

24P CONNECTOR
112]314](5 6718|910
1112113141 [16[16[17[18{19{20] | 21]22|23[24
SG9 (RED/BLK)
©Q
SG9 | MODULE 16P CONNECTOR
(RED/BLK) =
112]/3[4|5]6]7]|8
9L 111211 3|1415/16

Wire side of female terminals

G03681388

Fig. 170: Checking Continuity Between Power Converter Wire Harness

24P Connector Terminal No. 15 And Voltage Converter M odule 16P

Connector Terminal No. 1

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Replace the voltage converter module and the tdiddule (see

POWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)

DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the voltage ediev module and

the power converter wire harness 24P connector.

NDTC P1577 (R HIGH VVOI TAGF DFTECTION SRIGNAI CIRCILIHT PRORI FM
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. Reset the MCM (seddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

IsDTC P157 (8) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.
NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the battery nedab at the MCM.
. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3a¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).
. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

. Connect the voltmeter positive probe to MCM caroeterminal E8, and
connect the negative probe to MCM connector terhtida Turn the battery
module switch ON and measure the volte
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MCM CONNECTOR E (8P)

WHB— WHB-+
(WHT) (RED)

&)

Wire side of female terminals
(G03681389

Fig. 171: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
|sthere morethan 100V ?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.
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NO - Replace the battery module (#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

DTC P1580 (65): BATTERY CURRENT CIRCUIT PROBLEM

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

|sDTC P1580 (65) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the battery otiisensor and at the
BCM module.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (Jd¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

7. Measure voltage between battery current senseoBRector terminals No. 1
and No. 3
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BATTERY CURRENT SENSOR
3P CONNECTOR

T12[3]

IPWR-+ IPWR—
BLU/RED) <) (LT GRN)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681390

Fig. 172: Measuring Voltage Between Battery Current Sensor 3P
Connector TerminalsNo. 1 And 3
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere about 24 V?

YES - Go to step 8.
NO - Go to stefl?2.
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10.
11.

12.
13.
14.
15.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Disconnect he battery current sensor 3P connector
Reset the MCM (s¢¢OW TO RESET THE MCM ).
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

|sDTC P1580 (65) indicated?

YES - Substitute a known-good BCM module and rechddke
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origb@M module.

NO - Replace the battery module (#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect the battery current sensor 3P coanect
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between battery current sensonfector terminals No. 1
and No. 3
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BATTERY CURRENT SENSOR
3P CONNECTOR

[112[3

IPWR+ IPWR—
(BLU/RED) Y (LT GRNj

Wire side of female terminals
G03681391

Fig. 173: M easuring Voltage Between Battery Current Sensor 3P
Connector TerminalsNo. 1 And 3
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Isthere about 24 V?

YES - Replace the battery module (#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).
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NO - Go to step 16.

16. Measure voltage between BCM module connectoriteds A3 and A12, and
between A16 and Al12.

BCM MODULE CONNECTOR A (26P)

AN PG1(BLK)
IPWR+ \V4
(BLLU/RED) =
1121314 718 1112013
14115(16 20( 21 24125
IPWR—
(LT GRN) @

Wire side of femaie terminals
G03681392

Fig. 174: Measuring Voltage Between BCM M odule Connector Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Isthere about 12 V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the BCM modAl& (A16) and
the battery current sensor.

NO - Go to step 17.
17. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
18. Disconnect BCM module connector A (26P).
19. Check for continuitv between bodv around and BCMJole connecto
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terminals A3 and A16 individually.

BCM MODULE CONNECTOR A (26P)

IPWR+
(BLU/RED)
11234 718 1112113
1411516 20|21 24125
IPWR—

(I.T GRN) @

Wire side of female terminals
G03681393

Fig. 175. Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And BCM Module

Connector TerminalsA3 And A16
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tiidvBmodule and
the battery current sensor.

NO - Replace the BCM module.
DTC P1581 (19): MOTOR POWER INVERTER (MPI) MODULE CURRENT SIGNAL CIRCUIT

LOW INPUT; DTC P1587 (19): MOTOR POWER INVERTER (MPI) MODULE CURRENT SIGNAL
CIRCUIT LOW INPUT

NOTE: e Information marked with a asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
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2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

IsDTC P1581 (19)** (P1587 (19)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the MPI moduleetii sensor and at t
MCM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

. Remove the IPU lid (seBEURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &1B8B25
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MCM CONNECTOR B (25P)
T 12 61718
9 (10 131141 7 16] /118
19 21221 12317125 |IPIN
SG4 (YEL/BLK)
(RED/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681394

Fig. 176: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B18
And B25
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Istheremorethan 0.2 V?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Go to step 8.
8. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &b C24
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MCM CONNECTORS
B (25P)
112 6|78
9 10 131471167118
19 2122) 123 /125
SG4
C (31P) (RED/YEL)
112714] |5|6]|7 910

120714l el 718 ~120[21]22 @
2428] 12627128] |29

VCC7 (GRN/WHT)

Wire side of female terminais
G03681395

Fig. 177: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B25
And C24

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

. Measure voltage between junction board 16 coonéetminals No. 3 and No.
11.
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JUNCTION BOARD 16P CONNECTOR

VCC7
(GRN/WHT)
112113] 56
& 71 [sTariRena 7 g
SG4 (RED/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681396

Fig. 178:. M easuring Voltage Between Junction Board 16 Connector
TerminalsNo. 3And 11

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (C24) #re junction
board.

10. Measure voltage between junction board 16 cdaon&rminals No. 9 and No.
11.
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JUNCTION BOARD 16P CONNECTOR

1121131 5|6
7 10]1112[131]15[16
IPIN SG4
(YEL/BLK) (RED/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681397

Fig. 179: M easuring Voltage Between Junction Board 16 Connector
TerminalsNo. 9 And 11
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Isthereabout 2.5V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (B18] #re junction
board.

NO - Go to step 11.
11. Disconnect MCM connector B (25F
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12. Check for continuity between junction board 16Pramtor terminal No. 9 ar
body ground.

JUNCTION BOARD 16P CONNECTOR

112113 — 516
7/119]0l11li2l13 “1[15]16

IPIN (YEL/BLK)
Wire side of female terminals
G03681398

Fig. 180: Checking Continuity Between Junction Board 16P Connector
Terminal No. 9 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES- Go to step 1z
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NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

13. Disconnect the junction board 16P connector.

14. Check for continuity between body ground andifm board 16P connector
terminal No. 9.

JUNCTION BOARD 16P CONNECTOR

1121131  — 516
707119123 ] [is]6
IPIN (YEL/BLK)

——

Wire side of female terminals
G03681399

Fig. 181. Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And Junction Board
16P Connector Terminal No. 9
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
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| sther e continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between the ME8) and th
junction board 16P connector.

NO - Replace the battery module (#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

DTC P1581 (20): MOTOR POWER INVERTER (MPI) MODULE CURRENT SIGNAL CIRCUIT
HIGH INPUT; DTC P1588 (20): MOTOR POWER INVERTER (MPI) MODULE CURRENT SIGNAL
CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

IsDTC P1581 (20)** (P1588 (20)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the MPI moduleeti sensor and at t
MCM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (Jd¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
7. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &1B8B25.
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MCM CONNECTOR B {25P)

112 6178

9 (10 13114] 71161 7118

19 21221 2317125 |IPIN
SG4 (YEL/BLK)
(RED/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681400

Fig. 182: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B18
And B25
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Istherelessthan 4.8 VV?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Go to step 8.
8. Measure voltage between MCM connector terminals &bC24
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MCM CONNECTORS
B (25P)
112 617]8
9 110 131147167118
18 21122 {23/ {25
SG4
C (31P) (RED/YEL)

112174 567/910

12l /N4l Tepfsl 202122 (V)
242¢8] 6l27]28] 129

VCC7 (GRN/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681401

Fig. 183: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals B25
And C24
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,
10.
11.
12,

Disconnect the junction board 16P connector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Measure voltage between junction board 16P conneatminals No. 3 an
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No. 11.

JUNCTION BOARD 16P CONNECTOR

VCC7
(GRN/WHT)
112773]  — 516
Y 7 NNENREEEE
SG4 (RED/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681402

Fig. 184: Measuring Voltage Between Junction Board 16P Connector
TerminalsNo. 3And 11
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthereabout 5V?

YES - Replace the battery module (#&8TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (B25] #re junction
board.
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DTC P1581 (21): MOTOR POWER INVERTER (MPI) MODULE CURRENT SIGNAL CIRCUIT
PROBLEM; DTC P1589 (21): MOTOR POWER INVERTER (MPI) MODULE CURRENT SIGNAL

CIRCUIT PROBLEM

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sedOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

|sDTC P1581 (21)** (P1589 (21)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the MPI moduleerii sensor and at t

MCM.
3. Substitute a known-good MCM and recheck.

|sDTC P1581 (21)** (P1589 (21)*) indicated?

YES - Replace these items:
o MPI module.
o Battery module.
NO - Replace the original MCM.

DTC P1585 (30): MOTOR CURRENT SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Remove the No. 15 EPS (40 A) fuse from the uided fuse/relay box.

3. Start the engine, and hold it between 3,500 RR#¥4000 RPM without load
(in Park or neutral) until the BAT displays at letigee segments.

4. Reinstall the No. 15 EPS (40 A) fuse.
5. Accelerate using wide open throttle fron-64 mph (2-40 km/h) in 3rd gea
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(M/T) or the D position (CVT).
IsDTC P1585 (30) indicated?

YES - Replace the U phase motor current sensor, Vephnagor current
sensor, and W phase motor current sensorRE&ER CONTROL
UNIT (PCU) DISASSEMBL Y/REASSEMBLY ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose wires at the U phase motoentisensor/V phase
motor current sensor/W phase motor current semsbagthe MCM.

DTC P1586 (23): MOTOR POWER INVERTER (MPI) MODULE CURRENT SIGNAL/BATTERY
CURRENT SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM

1.
2.

Reset the MCM (se¢dOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
Turn the ignition switch ON () and check for DF.

IsDTC P1580 (65) or P1635 (79) indicated?

YES - Do the troubleshooting for P1580 (65) (&EC P1580 (65).
BATTERY CURRENT CIRCUIT PROBLEM ) or the DTC for P1635
(79) (seeDTC P1635 (79): BATTERY CONDITION MONITOR
(BCM) MODULE PROBLEM ), and recheck.

NO - Go to step 3.
Remove the No. 15 EPS (40 A) fuse from the uided fuse/relay box.

Start the engine, and hold it between 3,500 RR¥#149000 RPM without load
(in Park or neutral) until the BAT displays at leigee segments.

Reinstall the No. 15 EPS (40 A) fuse.

. Accelerate using wide open throttle from 12-25n(@0-40 km/h) in 3rd gear,

and decelerate with a fully closed throttle to 1220 km/h).
Check for DTCs.

|sDTC P1586 (23) indicated?

YES - Substitute a known-good BCM module and batteoglute, then
recheck. If the symptom/ indication goes away,aeplthe original BCN
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module and the battery module ($#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose wires at the MPI module cursensor/battery
current sensor and at the MCM.

DTC P1635 (79): BATTERY CONDITION MONITOR (BCM) MODULE PROBLEM

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (1), and wait forseconds.

|sDTC P1635 (79) indicated?

YES - Substitute a known-good BCM module, and rechddke
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origp@M module.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.

DTC P1638 (50): MOTOR CONTROL MODULE (MCM) INTERNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

IsDTC P1638 (50) indicated?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.

DTC P1647 (1): POWER COMMAND SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT; DTC P16B3 (1): POWER
COMMAND SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (seHOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
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. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).
IsDTC P1647 (1)** (P16B3(1)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ECM andaiMtM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMr eector terminal Cz
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MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)

CMDPWR
(BLU/BLK)
112174 bib| 7 910
1207147161718 120|121|22
24120 126127128 129

Wire side of female terminals
G03681403

Fig. 185: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal C2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES- Go to step 7.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

7. Disconnect MCM connector C (31P).
8. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMr gector terminal Cz
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MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)

CMDPWR
(BLU/BLK)
1121714 bl|o]|/ 9110
1271147 [16[17{18] 202122
24125] 126/127[28] 129

Wire side of female terminals
G03681404

Fig. 186: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal C2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

9. Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).
10. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMrgector terminal Cz
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MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)

CMDPWR
(BLU/BLK)
1121T4] _[5]6]7 910
@ 12l Tal ei)18] 7120021122
24[25| o6l27i28] 29

Wire side of female terminals
G03681405

Fig. 187: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal C2

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
|sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tHeNiA(C2) and the
ECM (D8).

NO - Substitute a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 modadeOW TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSE (2000-2001
M/T MODELYS) ), 2002-2006 models (s&M UPDATING AND
SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING-2002-2006 M/T MODELSAND
CVT MODEL ), and recheck. If the symptom/ indication goesa)
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replace the original ECM.

DTC P1647 (2): POWER COMMAND SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT; DTC P16B4 (2): POWER
COMMAND SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-

o

2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

o If DTCs P1647 (2)** (P16B4 (2) *), P1647 (4)** (P16B6 (4)
*), and P1647 (6)**(P16B8 (6)*) are stored at the same
time after the ECM is updated, do the troubleshooting
for DTC P1647 (7)** (P16B9(7)*)(see DTC P1647 (7):
MODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 2 PROBLEM; DTC P16B9 (7):
MODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 2 PROBLEM ).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI) and watch the IMI

Doesthe MIL comeon for thefirst 2 seconds?

YES - Go to step 2.

NO - Do the MIL circuit troubleshooting, 2000-2004 dats (se€000-
2004 MODELS), 2005-2006 models (s€805-2006 MODELS), and
recheck.

Reset the MCM (sedOW TO RESET THE MCM ).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

|sDTC P1647 (2)** (P16B4 (2)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ECM andaiMEM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.
Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II)
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7. Measure voltage between ECM connector termin8lsuil B20.

ECM CONNECTORS

B (25P)
1 2 31415 7
9 10 1112, 714]15[16 |17

20 211221 123|124

LG1

(BRN/BLK) _®_
CMDPWR

D (16P} | (BLU/BLK]}

1 2134 b
61718 10111 12
1314|165

Wire side of female terminals
G03681406

Fig. 188. M easuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Terminals D8 And
B20
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Substitute a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 modedseEOW TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSE (2000-2001
M/T MODELY) ), 200:-2006 models (seECM UPDATING AND
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SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING-2002-2006 M/T MODEL SAND
CVT MODEL ), and recheck. If the symptom/ indication goesygw
replace the original ECM.

NO - Go to step 8.
8. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

9. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

10. Remove the IPU lid (S88JRNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

11. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
12. Measure voltage between MCM connector termi@alsand A24.

MCM CONNECTORS
A (32P)
2134 6]7] 18]9]10|11
13|14|15[16] 7118 21123124

25121 LG1
(BRN/YEL)

A
CMDPWR Y
(BLU/BLK) e C (31P)

1121714 |67 910

1217114 /1106|1718 ~120(21|22
24126] 126|127128] 129

Wire side of female terminals

G03681407

Fig. 189: M easuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals C2 And
A24
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (C2) daredECM (D8)

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, turn the batterydole switch ON,
and recheck. If the symptom/indication goes awaplace the original
MCM.

DTC P1647 (3): ENGINE TORQUE SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT; DTC P16B5 (3): ENGINE
TORQUE SIGNAL CIRCUIT LOW INPUT

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

|sDTC P1647 (3)** (P16B5 (3)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ECM and tiv\V

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMreector terminal C]




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)
ENGTRQ
(BLU/YEL)
121741 |5]6]7 5[10
ol Tl 7eli7he] 202122
©), 2428 [26l27i28] 129

Wire side of female terminals
G03681408

Fig. 190: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM
Connector Terminal C1
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES- Go to step 7.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, turn the batteryduoie switch ON,
and recheck. If the symptom/indication goes awaplace the original
MCM.

7. Disconnect MCM connector C (31P).
8. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMr eector terminal C]
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MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)

ENGTRQ
(BLU/YEL)
T20T4] [5]6]7 310
12l /4l sli7his] leol21]22
© 24125] |e6l27128] |29

Wire side of female terminals
G03681409

Fig. 191: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal C1
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

9. Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).
10. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMrgector terminal C]
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MCM CONNECTOR C {31P)
ENGTRQ
(BLU/YEL)
12 T4] [5]6]7 310
12l /Tl e[ 71871202122
© 2428 126l27128] |29

Wire side of female terminals
G03681410

Fig. 192: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal C1
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tHeN(C1) and the
ECM (D7).

NO - Substitute a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 modadeOW TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSE (2000-2001
M/T MODELYS) ), 2002-2006 models (s&M UPDATING AND
SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING-2002-2006 M/T MODEL SAND
CVT MODEL ), turn the battery module switch ON, and rechdcthe
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origd@M.
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DTC P1647 (4): ENGINE TORQUE SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT; DTC P16B6 (4): ENGINE
TORQUE SIGNAL CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT

NOTE: e Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-

N o o b

2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

o If DTCs P1647 (2) ** (P16B4 (2)*), P1647 (4)** (P16B6 (4)
*), and P1647 (6)** (P16B8 (6)*) are stored at the same
time after the ECM is updated, do the troubleshooting
for DTC P1647 (7)** (P16B9 (7)*) (see DTC P1647 (7):
MODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 2 PROBLEM; DTC P16B9 (7):
MODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 2 PROBLEM).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI) and watch the IMI

Doesthe MIL comeon for thefirst 2 seconds?

YES - Go to step 2.

NO - Do the MIL circuit troubleshooting; 2000-2004 dwbs (se€000-
2004 MODEL S), 2005-2006 models (s€805-2006 MODELS), and
recheck.

Reset the MCM (sedOW TO RESET THE MCM ).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

|sDTC P1647 (4)** (P16B6 (4)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ECM andaeiMtM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Disconnect ECM connector D(16P).

Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

Measure voltage between ECM connector terminalamiZB20.
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ECM CONNECTORS

B (25P)
1 2 3145 I

9 10 11127 (14]15[16|17
20 21122] |23]24

(BRN/BLK) (V)
\¥/ ENGTRQ
(BLU) D (16P)
1 2134 5
6|78 10111 12
1314115
Wire side of female terminals

G03681411

Fig. 193: Measuring Voltage Between ECM Connector TerminalsD7 And
B20

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Substitute a known-good ECM, and recheck; 2000t2nodels
(seeHOW TO SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSE
(2000-2001 M/T MODELYS) ), 2002-2006 models (s&CM
UPDATING AND SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING-2002-2006 M/T
MODELSAND CVT MODEL ), and recheck. If symptom/ indication
goes away, replace the original ECM.

NO - Go to step 8
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8. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

9. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

10. Remove the IPU lid (S88JRNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

11. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
12. Measure voltage between MCM connector termi@alsand A24.

MCM CONNECTORS
A (32P)
21314 6171 1819|1011
13]14[15/16] 7|18 2117123 |24

2b1 127 LG1
(BRN/YEL)

AN
ENGTRQ \Y4
(BLU/YEL) =4 C (31P)

1121714 |5]6]7 910
12,7114 7116|1718 /120|21]22
24(25 126127128 129

Wire side of female terminals

G03681412

Fig. 194: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals C1 And
A24
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthereabout 5V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (C1) daredBECM (D7)
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NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, turn the batterydole switch ON,
and recheck. If the symptom/indication goes awaplace the original
MCM.

DTC P1647 (5): MODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 1LOW INPUT; DTC P16B7 (5): MODE SIGNAL
CIRCUIT 1LOW INPUT

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

|sDTC P1647 (5)** (P16B7 (5)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ECM andaiMgEM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (38¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMr eector terminal C1Z
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MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)

MAMODE1| 1| ? 4 51617 910
(RED/YEL)

24|25 [26127]128| (29

Wire side of female terminals
G03681413

Fig. 195: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM
Connector Terminal C12
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES- Go to step 7.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, turn the batteryduoie switch ON,
and recheck. If the symptom/indication goes awaplace the original
MCM.

7. Disconnect MCM connector C (31P).
8. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMr eector terminal C1Z




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

MCM CONNECTOR C {31P)
I\gegﬂegll_ﬂ 1l 42 4 b6/ 9110
(REDIYEL E 2721 114l el 718] /]20(21)22
241250 26(127|128] |29
Wire side of female terminals
G03681414

Fig. 196: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal C12
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

9. Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).
10. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMr gector terminal C12
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MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)

"é{‘é&",%EE‘ 11274 blo|/ 9110
‘ \ D210 T4l el 78] ]20/21]e2
2425 Jpelz7i28] |29

Wire side of female terminals
G03681415

Fig. 197: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal C12
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between the MM?2) and th:
ECM (D6).

NO - Substitute a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 modadeOW TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSE (2000-2001
M/T MODELYS) ), 2002-2006 models (s&M UPDATING AND
SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING-2002-2006 M/T MODEL SAND
CVT MODEL ), turn the battery module switch ON, and rechdcthe
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origd@M.

DTC P1647 (6): MODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 1HIGH INPUT; DTC P16B8 (6): MODE SIGNAL
CIRCUIT 1HIGH INPUT
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NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-

N o o b

2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

o If DTCs P1647 (2) ** (P16B4 (2)*), P1647 (4) ** (P16B6 (4)
*), and P1647 (6)** (P16B8 (6)*) are stored at the same
time after the ECM is updated, do the troubleshooting
for DTC P1647 (7)** (P16B9 (7)) (see DTC P1647 (7):
MODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 2 PROBLEM; DTC P16B9 (7):
MODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 2 PROBLEM).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI) and watch the IMI

Doesthe MIL comeon for thefirst 2 seconds?

YES - Go to step 2.

NO - Do the MIL circuit troubleshooting; 2000-2004 dsbs (se€000-
2004 MODEL S), 2005-2006 models (s€605-2006 MODELS), and
recheck.

Reset the MCM (seddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).

. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

|sDTC P1647 (6)** (P16B8 (6)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 4.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ECM andaiMiEM.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Disconnect ECM connector D(16P).

Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure voltage between ECM connector terminalambB20.,
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ECM CONNECTORS
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Wire side of female terminals

G03681416

Fig. 198: M easuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Terminals D6 And

B20

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Substitute a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 modedeEOW TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSE (2000-2001

M/T MODELY) ), 2002-2006 models (s&€M UPDATING AND
SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING-2002-2006 M/T MODELSAND

CVT MODEL ), and recheck. If the symptom/ indication goesygw

replace the original ECM.
NO - Go to step 8.
8. Turn the ignition switch OFF
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9. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

10. Remove the IPU lid (sddJRNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

11. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
12. Measure voltage between MCM connector termi@al® and A24.

MCM CONNECTORS

A (32P)
2134 617] [8]9]10|11
13|14|15[16] 118 21712324

25/ |27 LG1
(BRN/YEL)

A
MAMODE1 \V4
(RED/YEL) = C (31P)

11214 5|67 9110
1211147 116|1 718 /2021|122
2425 120/27]28] |29

Wire side of female terminals

G03681417

Fig. 199: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Connector Terminals C12
And A24
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (C12) tie ECM
(D6).
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NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, turn the batterydole switch ON,
and recheck. If the symptom/indication goes awaplace the original
MCM.

DTC P1647 (7): MODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT 2PROBLEM; DTC P16B9 (7): MODE SIGNAL CIRCUIT
2PROBLEM

NOTE: o Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to 2005-
2006 models.

e Information marked with double asterisk (**) applies to
2000-2004 models.

1. Reset the MCM (sédOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Test-drive the vehicle. Accelerate for 3 seconds|, decelerate for 3 seconds.

|sDTC P1647 (7)** (P16B9 (7)*) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ECM andaiMiEM.

3. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (38a¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMruector terminal A3
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)

MAMODE2
(BLK/YEL)
21314 617 [8]9T107 11
13[14}15[16] 118 211,71 23124
@ o5l /127

Wire side of female terminals
G03681418

Fig. 200: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal A3
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES- Go to step 7.
NO - Go to step 11.
7. Disconnect ECM connector D (16P).
8. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMruector terminals A
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
MAMODE2
(BLK/YEL)
2134 617] 18/9]10]11
13]14[15[16], 7|18 21/7123]24
Q 2517127

Wire side of female terminals
G03681419

Fig. 201: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM
Connector Terminal A3
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 9.

NO - Substitute a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 modadeOW TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSE (2000-2001
M/T MODELYS) ), 2002-2006 models (s&M UPDATING AND
SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING-2002-2006 M/T MODEL SAND
CVT MODEL ), turn the battery module switch ON, and rechéicthe
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origk@M.

9. Disconnect MCM connector A (32P).
10. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMr eector terminals Al
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
MAMODE2
(BLK/VEL)
2134 6171 [8]9]10 11
13[14[156[161,]18 21712324
@) 25,7127

Wire side of female terminals
G03681420

Fig. 202: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM
Connector Terminal A3

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tHeNVI(A3) and the
ECM (D15).

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, turn the batterydole switch ON,

and recheck. If the symptom/indication goes awaplace the original
MCM.

11. Disconnect ECM connector D(16P).
12. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).
13. Measure voltage between ECM connector terminal &ibB20.
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ECM CONNECTORS

B (25P)
1 2 3{4]b [
9 10 (11112, 7|14[15(16|17
20 21122 23|24

LG1
(BRN/BLK) D (16F)
11 [273]4 5
@ 6718 Tol11] 12
13]14[15] 1]
MAMODE2
(WHT/RED)
Wire side of female terminals
G03681421

Fig. 203:. M easuring Voltage Between ECM Connector Terminal D15 And
B20

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Substitute a known-good ECM; 2000-2001 modede i EOW TO
SUBSTITUTE THE ECM FOR TESTING PURPOSE (2000-2001
M/T MODELYS) ), 2002-2006 models (s&€CM UPDATING AND
SUBSTITUTION FOR TESTING-2002-2006 M/T MODEL SAND
CVT MODEL ), turn the battery module switch ON, and rechdcthe
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symptom/indication goes away, replace the origk@M.
NO - Go to step 14.

14. Measure voltage between body ground and MCM ecton terminals A3 and
A24.

MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
MAMODE2
(BLK/YEL) @\f
21314 6|7 8910111
13(1415/161 7118 21 23124
25 /127 LG1

(BRN/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681422

Fig. 204. M easuring Voltage Between Body Ground And MCM Connector
TerminalsA3 And A24
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (A3) émel ECM
(D15).

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

DTC P1648 (64): BCM MODULE COMMUNICATION SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM

NOTE: Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to the
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BATTSCI 2 line.

. Reset the MCM (seddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

IsDTC P1648 (64) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the BCM modutkatrthe MCM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

. Turn the battery module switch OFF (J4¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

. Remove the IPU lid (seéeURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

. Disconnect MCM connector C (31P) and BCM modualenector A (26P).

. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMr eector terminals C2
and C21* individually




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)

BATTSCIM
1120T4] [5]6]7 g [0] BaTH
12114l 1e[17)18]120]21]22
24125 eel27]28] |29

BATTSCI2

(WHT)* @ @

Wire side of female terminals
G03681423

Fig. 205: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM
Connector TerminalsC22 And C21
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tHeN(C22 or
C21*) or the BCM module (A20 or A7%).

NO - Go to step 8.

. Check for continuity between BCM module connecsontinal A20 and MCN
connector terminal C22, and between BCM module eotan terminal A7*
and MCM connector terminal C21
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MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)
21 T4] [5]6]7 g [10] BATTSCI
A G R A i
2425 126127128] |29
BATTSCI2 (WHT)*
BCM MODULE C) Q
CONNECTOR A (26P) BATTSCI2 (WHT)*
112134 7|8 12013
1401516 20[21 2425
BATTSCI1 {(ORN)
Wire side of female terminals
G03681424

Fig. 206: Checking Continuity Between BCM M odule Connector Terminal

A20 (A7*) And MCM Connector Terminal C22 (C21*)

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM and BCM module, eexheck. If

the symptom/indication goes away, replace the maigilCM and BCM
module.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (C2212And the

BCM model (A20, A7%).

DTC P1648 (75): MCM COMMUNICATION SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM

NOTE:

Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to the
METSCI 2 line.
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. Reset the MCM (seddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

IsDTC P1648 (75) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the gauge asgethiel BCM module,
and the MCM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

. Turn the battery module switch OFF (Jd¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

. Disconnect MCM connector C (31P), BCM module conmed (26P), and th
gauge assembly 22P connector.

. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMreector terminals C1
and C9* individually.
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2006 Honda Insight

MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)
METSCI2
{(BLU/ORN)*
CWHT/BLU
TT21772] [ET6]7 ikt
12714l el 78l 120121122
24125 bezTieel oo ﬁ)?
Wire side of female terminals
G03681425

Fig. 207: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminals C10 And C9

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tHeN/(C10 or C9%)
and the BCM module (A21 or A8%).
NO - Go to step 8.

. Check for continuity between BCM module connecsontinal A21 and MCN
connector terminal C10, and between BCM module eotar terminals A8*
and MCM connector terminal C9
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MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)
METSCI2 (BLU/ORN)* METSCI

T207T4] [576(7 G [pRt B
©Q s el hel 2a2iz2
oa25| I26l2728l 129

srvioany Q)

112134 718 111213
14[15{16 20|21 24125
BCM MODULE METSCI1

CONNECTOR A (26P) {(WHT/BLU)

Wire side of female terminals

G03681426

Fig. 208: Checking Continuity Between BCM Connector Terminal A21
(A8*) And MCM Connector Terminal C10 (C9*)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM and BCM module, eexheck. If
the symptom/indication goes away, replace the maiglCM and BCM
module.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (C10, CGa1)l the BCN
module (A21, A8%).

DTC P1649 (13): ABSOPERATION SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM

1. Reset the MCM (sédOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (lII)
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|sDTC P1649 (13) indicated?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the ABS moduetmtrol unit and at
the MCM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

. Disconnect MCM connector A (32P) and the ABS mattu-control unit 25P
connector.

. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMr gector terminal Al14
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
2|34 617 18191011
13{14]15/16] 7|18 217123 | 24

21

5
(LT GRN/RED)
Q

Wire side of female terminals
G03681427

Fig. 209: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal A14
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between the M@&H4) and ths
ABS modulator-control unit.
NO - Go to step 8.

8. Connect ABS modulator-control unit 25P connetdominal No. 17 to body
ground with a jumper wire
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ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 25P CONNECTOR

112131415067 819
101 7112|113[14]15116
17118 24125

JUMPER | ABSBUSY
WIRE (LT GRN/RED)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681428

Fig. 210: Connecting ABS M odulator-Control Unit 25P Connector
Terminal No. 17 To Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

9. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMreector terminal Al4




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
2134 617 {8]al10]|1
13|14[15]16| 118 211123 | 24

o6 /127

ABSBUSY

(LT GRN/RED)

@)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681429

Fig. 211: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM
Connector Terminal Al14
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM and ABS modulatontool unit,
then recheck. If the symptom/indication goes aweplace the original
MCM and the ABS modulator-control unit.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (A14{ &me ABS
modulator-control unit.

DTC-(44): VEHICLE SPEED SIGNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM

1. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and watch the Ml
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a s~ wb

10.

Doesthe MIL comeon for thefirst 2 seconds?

YES - Go to step 2.

NO - Do the MIL circuit troubleshooting; 2000-2004 dw&bs (se€000-
2004 MODELS), 2005-2006 models (s2605-2006 MODELS), and
recheck.

Reset the MCM (seddOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
Reset the ECM (sd¢eCM RESET ).
Start the engine.

Testdrive the vehicle, then decelerate for 5 secon@ndhgear (M/T) or the
position (CVT). Check for DTCs in the ECM.

|s DTC P0500 indicated?

YES - Do the troubleshooting for PO500 (4€2€C P0500: VSS
CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION).

NO - Go to step 6.
Check for DTCs.

IsDTC 44 indicated?

YES- Go to step 7.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this tin@gheck for poor
connections or loose terminals at the vehicle sgeedor and at the
MCM.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Turn the battery module switch OFF (3§8¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

Remove the IPU lid (seéBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

Connect ECM connector terminal C5 to body grounth&ijumper wire
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ECM CONNECTOR C (31P)

JUMPER WIRE

VSS (BLU/WHT)

4 51617 81910
12%1415 17(18119(20{ 21|22

2o| |26{27(28] [29|30}31

Wire side of female terminals
G03681430

Fig. 212: Connecting ECM Connector Terminal C5 To Body Ground

Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

11. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMrgector terminal C4
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MCM CONNECTOR C (31P)
VSS
(BLU/WHT)
1121 T4] [5]6]7 9110
120114, heltie] 7202122
©) 24025 el 7z8] 129

Wire side of female terminals
G03681431

Fig. 213: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal C4
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (C4) tredECM (C5).

DTC-(49): MOTOR CONTROL MODULE (MCM) INTERNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM

1. Reset the MCM (sédOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (lII)
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IsDTC 49 indicated?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.

DTC-(51): MOTOR CONTROL MODULE (MCM) INTERNAL CIRCUIT PROBLEM

1. Reset the MCM (sédOW TO RESET THE MCM ).
2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

IsDTC 51 indicated?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.

DTC-(58): CHARGE/DISCHARGE BALANCE PROBLEM

1. Check the 12 V battery (sé2 VOLT BATTERY TEST ).

Isthe 12 V battery OK?

YES-Gotostep 3.
NO - Go to step 2.
2. Charge or replace the 12 V battery.

3. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1), start the engjrand watch the charging
system indicator.

Doesthe charging system indicator come on and then go off after the
engine starts?

YES - The system is OK at this time.
NO - Go to step 4.
4. Check the idle speed (sd2LE SPEED ADJUSTMENT ).

Isit within the specification?
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YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.
NO - Adjust or repair as necessary.

IMA SYSTEM IMA SYSTEM INDICATOR CIRCUIT TROUBLESHOOTING
1. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and watch thdA system indicator.
Doesthe IMA indicator come on and stay on?

YES-Gotostep 17.
NO - Go to step 2.
2. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
3. Check the No. 6 METER (7.5 A) fuse in the undastdfuse/relay box.

Isthe fuse OK?

YES - Go to step 3.

NO - Check for a short or open in the wire betweenNio. 6 METER
(7.5 A) fuse in the under-dash fuse/relay box dwedgauge assembly.

4. Turn the battery module switch OFF (Jd¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

5. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

6. Connect MCM connector terminal A18 to body grounthva jumper wire
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
213]4 5[7] [8]9]10]11
13[14]15[16] 118 211,123 24

25 127 |

WARN

{RED/WHT)

JUMPER WIRE

—

Wire side of female terminals
G03681432

Fig. 214: Connecting MCM Connector Terminal A18 To Body Ground
Using Jumper Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Isthe IMA system indicator ON?

YES-Gotostep 9.
NO - Go to step 8.
. Check the IMA system indicator bulb.

IsIMA system indicator bulb OK?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (A18) sgrelgauqe
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assembly.
NO - Replace the IMA system indicator bulb.
9. Check the No. 24 IMA (7.5 A) fuse in the undestl&use/relay box.

Isthefuse OK?

YES - Go to step 10.

NO - Check for a short or open in the wire betweenNlo. 24 IMA (7.5
A) fuse in the under-dash fuse/ relay box and ti@&wW

10. Measure voltage between body ground and MCM coonéetminals All an
B1 individually.

MCM CONNECTORS

A (32P) IGA1
13[4 517| [8ToT70 17 |LEK/BLY)
1al141516],7118 27123 24

5107 V)

(PNK/BLU) ] 5 61718

3 (10 1314716l T8
&) [19 222l 237125

Wire side of female terminals
G03681433

Fig. 215: M easuring Voltage Between Body Ground And MCM Connector
TerminalsAl1l1 And B1
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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|sthere battery voltage?

YES- Go to step 16 .
NO - Go to step 11.
11. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
12. Check the MCM relay (ignition hold relay) (#@WER RELAY TEST ).

Istherelay OK?

YES - Go to step 13.
NO - Replace the MCM relay (ignition hold relay).
13. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

14. Measure voltage between MCM relay (ignition hay) 4P connector
terminal No. 4 and body ground.

MCM RELAY (IGNITION HOL/D RELAY) 4P CONNECTOR

41X]3 1
2 2
1 3 X4
IG DIODE
(YEL)
41X]3 1
2 2
1 3.X/4

Wire side of female terminals
G03681434
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Fig. 216: M easuring Voltage Between MCM Relay 4P Connector
Terminal No. 4 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 15.
NO - Check for:

e Repair open in the wire between the No. 24 IMA (X)3use in the
under-dash fuse/relay box and the diode.

e Repair open in the wire between the MCM relay tigni hold relay)
and the diode.

o A faulty diode.

15. Measure voltage between MCM relay (ignition hathy) 4P connector
terminal No. 2 and body groun
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MCM RELAY (IGNITION HOIJD RELAY) 4P CONNECTOR

IE 1
? >
1 3[4
+B HAE 1
(WHT) . >
1 3[4
)

— Wire side of female terminals
G03681435

Fig. 217: Measuring Voltage Between MCM Relay 4P Connector
Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere battery voltage?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (Al11) Bid the
MCM relay (ignition hold relay).

NO - Check for:
e A blow No. 18 IMA (7.5) fuse in the under-dash fliskay box.

e An open in the wire between the No. 18 IMA (7.5f&3e in the
under-dash fuse/relay box and the MCM relay (ignithold relay).

16. Measure voltage between body ground and MCM ecton terminals A10,
A23, A24, and B9 individuall




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

MCM CONNECTORS
A (32P) PG1 {BLK)
21314 5171 [8TaT10T11
1311405016, T8l 1712171 23 | 24
2517127 LG1
PG2 (BLK) {,%’,‘_',‘"
IV %
B2s5P) )
LG2 T2 ANE
b N TS A el T8
19 22 1237125

Y

G03681436

Wire side of female terminals

Fig. 218:. M easuring Voltage Between Body Ground And MCM Connector

Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Isthereless1.0V?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, then recheck. & th
symptom/indication goes away replace the origin@l\{]

NO - Repair open in the wire(s) that had than 1.CevMeen G101, G502
and the MCM (A10, A23, A24, B9).

17. Check for DTC:¢
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Areany DTCsindicated?

YES - Troubleshoot the DTC indicate.
NO - Go to step 18.

18. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

19. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3&¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

20. Remove the IPU lid (s88JRNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

21. Disconnect MCM connector A.
22. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

Doesthe MA system indicator stay on?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between the M@I8) and the
gauge assembly.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, and recheck. Ifsimptom/goes
away, replace the original MCM.

CHARGING SYSTEM INDICATOR CIRCUIT TROUBLESHOOTING

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
2. Check the 12 V battery (sé2 VOLT BATTERY TEST ).

Isthe 12 V battery OK?

YES - Go to step 3.
NO - Charge or replace the 12 V battery, then gadp 8.

3. Check for DTCs.
Areany DTCsindicated?

YES - Troubleshoot the DTC indicated.
NO - Go to step 4.
4. Turn the ignition switch ON.(II)
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10.

11.

12.
13.

| s charging system indicator ON?

YES - Go to step 5.
NO - Go to step 26 .
Start the engine.

Does charging system indicator go off?

YES - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.
NO - Go to step 6.
Let the engine idle for 2 minutes.

Areany DTCsindicated?

YES - Troubleshoot the DTC indicated.
NO - Go to step 7.
Let the engine idle for 2 more minutes.

|sthe charging system indicator on?

YES - Go to step 8.
NO - Intermittent failure, system is OK at this time.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3a¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE

HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

Remove the IPU lid (s@8JRNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

Turn the battery module switch ON (§8¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

Start the engine.

Measure voltage between DC-DC converter 8P aanterminal No. 6 and
body ground
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DC-DC CONVERTER 8P CONNECTOR

Tl — 123
°o[6]7]8
DVINH (GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681437

Fig. 219: M easuring Voltage Between DC-DC Converter 8P Connector
Terminal No. 6 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthereabout 1 V?

YES - Go to step 14.
NO - Go to step 20.
14. Turn the ignition switch OFF
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15. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3&¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE

HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).
16. Disconnect MCM connector A (32P).

17. Check for continuity between DC-DC converterc®@Rnector terminal No. 6
and body ground.

DC-DC CONVERTER 8P CONNECTOR

11— 12]3
b16]7[8]
DVINH (GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681438

Fig. 220: Checking Continuity Between DC-DC Converter 8P Connector
Terminal No. 6 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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| sther e continuity?

YES - Go to step 18.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM, then recheck. & th
symptom/indication goes away with a known-good MG#&place the
original MCM.

18. Disconnect the DC-DC converter 8P connector.

19. Check for continuity between DC-DC converterc®Rnector terminal No. 6
and body grounc
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DC-DC CONVERTER 8P CONNECTOR

1] — [2]3
516]7]8
DVINH (GRN/BLK]}

Wire side of female terminals
G03681439

Fig. 221. Checking Continuity Between DC-DC Converter 8P Connector
Terminal No. 6 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between ti@2 DC converter
and the MCM (A14).

NO - Replace the DC-DC converter (#3@WER CONTROL UNIT
(PCUOYREMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).
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20. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

21. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3¢¢éRNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

22. Disconnect the DC-DC converter 8P connector.

23. Check for continuity between DC-DC converterc®@Anector terminal No. 2
and body ground.

DC-DC CONVERTER 8P CONNECTOR
CHGLMP (BRN/WHT)

Tl—12]3
516]7]8

Wire side of female terminals
G03681440

Fig. 222. Checking Continuity Between DC-DC Converter 8P Connector
Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 24.

NO - Replace the DC-DC converter (##@WER CONTROL UNIT
(PCU) REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

24. Disconnect the gauge assembly 22P connector.

25. Check for continuity between DC-DC converterc®@Anector terminal No. 2
and body grounc
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DC-DC CONVERTER 8P CONNECTOR
CHGLMP (BRN/WHT)

11— 123
b|6]7]8

Wire side of female terminals
G03681441

Fig. 223. Checking Continuity Between DC-DC Converter 8P Connector
Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tl@&DC converter
and the gauge assembly.

NO - Replace the gauge assembly.
26. Turn the ignition switch OFF
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27. Turn the battery module switch OFF (3¢¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

28. Remove the IPU lid (s88JRNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

29. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

30. Measure voltage between DC-DC converter 8P aianterminal No. 1 and
body ground.

DC-DC CONVERTER 8P CONNECTOR

IG1 (BLK/YEL)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681442

Fig. 224: Measuring Voltage Between DC-DC Converter 8P Connector
Terminal No. 1 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere battery voltage?
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YES - Go to step 31.
NO - Go to step 44 .

31. Measure voltage between DC-DC converter 8P aianterminal No. 6 and
body ground.

DC-DC CONVERTER 8P CONNECTOR

1] — [2]3
L 15]6]7]8
DVINH (GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681443

Fig. 225. M easuring Voltage Between DC-DC Converter 8P Connector
Terminal No. 6 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

Isthereabout 5V?

YES - Go to step 32.
NO - Go to step 36 .
32. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

33. Connect DC-DC converter 8P connector terminaltNm body ground with a
jumper wire.

DC-DC CONVERTER 8P CONNECTOR

Tl 1213
516|718
DVINH (GRN/BLK)
JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03681444

Fig. 226: Connecting DC-DC Converter 8P Connector Terminal No. 6 To
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Body Ground With Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

34. Disconnect MCM connector A (32P).
35. Check for continuity between body ground and M&Mnector terminal A27.

MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
2134 61 7] |8]9]10[11
13[14{15]16], 18 217123124

25/ 1271

DVINH (GRN/BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681445

Fig. 227: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal A27
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM, then recheck. & th
symptom/indication goes away with a knc-good MCM, replace th
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original MCM.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the DC-DC comveand the
MCM (A27).

36. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
37. Disconnect the DC-DC converter 8P connector.

38. Connect DC-DC converter 8P connector terminal2Nim body ground with a
jumper wire.

DC-DC CONVERTER 8P CONNECTOR
CHGLMP (BRN/WHT)

_715632

JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03681446

Fig. 228: Connecting DC-DC Converter 8P Connector Terminal No.2To
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Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

39. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
|sthe charging system indicator on?

YES - Replace the DC-DC converter ($8@WER CONTROL UNIT
(PCU) REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

NO - Go to step 40.
40. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
41. Disconnect the gauge assembly 30P connector.

42. Connect gauge assembly 30P connector terminad2®tm body ground with a
jumper wire.

GAUGE ASSEMBLY 30P CONNECTOR

—1

2134|567 8 1314
17118[19120|21]22] X|23|24|25|26|27|28| 29|30

CHGLMP
JUMPER WIRE (BRN/WHT)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681447

Fig. 229. Connecting Gauge Assembly 30P Connector Terminal No. 26 To
Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
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Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

43. Check for continuity between DC-DC converterc®Rnector terminal No. 2
and body ground.

DC-DC CONVERTER 8P CONNECTOR

CHGLMP (BRN/WHT)

] 2
>

3
8

@)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681448

Fig. 230: Checking Continuity Between DC-DC Converter 8P Connector
Terminal No. 2 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Replace the gauge asseml
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NO - Repair open in the wire between the DC-converter and the gat
assembly.

44. Check the No. 4 ECU (ECM) (7.5 A) fuse in thelendash fuse/relay box.
|sthe fuse OK?

YES - Repair open in the wire between the No. 4 ECONE: (7.5 A)
fuse in the under-dash fuse/relay box and the DCecbr@verter.

NO - Go to step 45.

45. Check for continuity between body ground and DC converter terminal No.
1.

DC-DC CONVERTER 8P CONNECTOR

IG1 (BLK/YEL)

@

~JI N\
Qoo

Wire side of female terminals
G03681449

Fig. 231: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And DC-DC
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Converter Terminal No. 1
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 46.

NO - Replace the No. 4 ECU (ECM) (7.5 A) fuse in timeler-dash
fuse/relay box.

46. Disconnect the DC-DC converter 8P connector.

47. Check for continuity between body ground and DCconverter terminal No.
1.

DC-DC CONVERTER 8P CONNECTOR

IG1 (BLK/YEL)

Qoo

Wire side of female terminals
G03681450

Fig. 232: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And DC-DC
Converter Terminal No. 1




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between N&CU (ECM) (7.5
A) fuse in the under-dash fuse/relay box and the@ICconverter.

NO - Replace the No. 4 ECU (ECM) (7.5 A) fuse in timeler-dash
fuse/relay box, and the DC-DC converter (BEAVER CONTROL
UNIT (PCU) REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

MOTOR POWER INVERTER (MPI) MODULE FAN TEST

MOTOR POWER INVERTER (MPI) MODULE FAN DOESNOT RUN

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

2. Remove the cargo floor mat (SERIM REMOVAL/INSTALLATION -
CARGO AREA).

3. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE

HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

4. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

5. Connect MCM connector terminal A6 to body grounthva jumper wire
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
JUMPER WIRE
PDUFAN (YEL/BLK)
2134 6|7] [8]9]10 11
13(14[15/16] 118 21,7123 ] 24
2b| 127

Wire side of female terminals

G03681451

Fig. 233: Connecting MCM Connector Terminal A6 To Body Ground

Using Jumper Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Doesthe M PI modulefan run?

YES - Go to step 6.
NO - Gotostep 7.

. Connect MCM connector terminals A6 and A7 to bgdyund with jumper

wires.
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)

JUMPER WIRE
PDUFAN (YEL/BLK) | |PDUFANH (WHT)
21314 6|/ 819110 11
13114{15[16| /18 21 23|24
Vs Pl e

Wire side of female terminals
G03681452

Fig. 234: Connecting MCM Connector TerminalsA6 And A7 To Body
Ground Using Jumper Wires
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Doesthe MPI modulefan run at high speed?

YES - The MPI module fan is OK.
NO - Go to step 15.
. Check the low speed MPI module fan control rétsaePOWER RELAY

TEST ).
Istherelay OK?

YES - Go to step 8.
NO - Replace the low speed MPI module fan contrayrel

. Disconnect MCM connector A (32P) and the low sl module fan
control relay 4P connectc
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9. Connect low speed MPI module fan control relaycdiector terminal No. 3
to body ground with a jumper wire.

LOW SPEED MPI MODULE FAN CONTROL

RELAY 4P CONNECTOR
\ PDUFAN
\ (YEL/BLK)

4 . 3 12 JUMPER WIRE
] 4] | =

NE 1
> >
1 3T 4

Wire side of female terminals
G03681453

Fig. 235: Connecting L ow Speed MPI Module Fan Control Relay 4P
Connector Terminal No. 3 To Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

10. Check for continuity between body ground and MCMroector terminal A€




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)
PDUFAN (YEL/BLK)
2134 6]7] [8]9]10]11
@ 3fi4isliel 18] 7121 ] 23 | 24
25/127

Wire side of female terminals
G03681454

Fig. 236: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM
Connector Terminal A6
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 11.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (A6) #mellow speed
MPI module fan control relay.

11. Measure voltage between body ground and lowdspld module fan control
relay 4P connector terminals No. 2 and No. 4 irctligily.
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LOW SPEED MPI MODULE FAN CONTROL

RELAY 4P \CONNECTOR
+BFAN Y
(ORN) +BFAN
4 - 3 l (ORN)
@ 1 3 X4
= 41X 3 1
D 2 =
1 a4

Wire side of female terminals
G03681455

Fig. 237. M easuring Voltage Between Body Ground And L ow Speed M PI

M odule Fan Control Relay 4P Connector TerminalsNo. 2 And 4
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 12.
NO - Check for:

e A blown No. 5 IMA FAN (15 A) fuse in the under-hoduse/relay
box.

e An open in the wire between the No. 5 IMA FAN (1»fAse in the
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underhood fuse/relay box and the low speed MPI modulectatrol
relay.

12. Disconnect the MPI module fan 2P connector.

13. Connect MPI module fan 2P connector terminal Niw. body ground with a
jumper wire.

MPI MODULE FAN 2P CONNECTOR

FAN
(PNK/BLU)

—

2] | JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03681456

Fig. 238: Connecting MPI M odule Fan 2P Connector Terminal No. 1 To
Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

14. Check for continuity between body ground and $peed MPI module fan
control relay 4P connector terminal No.
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LOW SPEED MPI MODULE FAN CONTROL

RELAY 4P\CONNECTOR
\
( Bt} 1 3[X4

]
w

4

Wire side of female terminals
G03681457

Fig. 239: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And L ow Speed
MPI Module Fan Control Relay 4P Connector Terminal No. 1
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM and MPI module famg recheck.

If the symptom/indication goes away, replace thgimal MCM and the
MPI module fan.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MPI modatednd the low
speed MPI module fan control relay.

15. Check the high speed MPI module fan controiyr&deePOWER RELAY
TEST ).
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Istherelay OK?

YES - Go to step 16.
NO - Replace the high speed MPI module fan contialre

16. Disconnect MCM connector A (32P) and the highesbMPI module fan
control relay 4P connector.

17. Connect high speed MPI module fan control rdlayconnector terminal No. 3
to body ground with a jumper wire.

HIGH SPEED MPI MODULE FAN CONTROL

RELAY 4P CON\NECTOR
4 3 1
2 2
1 3 4
Wire side of
female terminals
4 3 1
2 2
1 5. 4

PDUFANH (WHT) | JUMPER WIRE

G03681458

Fig. 240: Connecting High Speed MPI M odule Fan Control Relay 4P
Connector Terminal No. 3 To Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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18. Check for continuity between body ground and MGWnector terminal A7.

MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)

PDUFANH (WHT)

2134 6171 {8910 ] 11
13(14[15]16, /|18 2112324
25/ 127

Wire side of female terminals
G03681459

Fig. 241. Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM

Connector Terminal A7
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 19.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the MCM (A7) #@mel high speed
MPI module fan control relay.

19. Measure voltage between body ground and high siglddnodule fan contrc
relay 4P connector terminal No.
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HIGH SPEED MPI MODULE FAN CONTROL

RELAY 4P CONI\\IECTOR
4 X3 1
2 2
| 3 [ X|4

41X3 ] +BFAN

2 2 (ORN)
1 34

Wire side of female terminals —
G03681460

Fig. 242: M easuring Voltage Between Body Ground And High Speed M PI

Module Fan Control Relay 4P Connector Terminal No. 4
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

|sthere battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 20.
NO - Check for:

e A blown No. 5 IMA FAN (15 A) fuse in the under-hodase/relay
box.
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e An open in the wire between the No. 5 IMA FAN (1hfAse in the
under-hood fuse/relay box and the high speed MRluteofan
control relay.

20. Check for continuity between body ground andhlsgeed MPI module fan
control relay 4P connector terminal No. 1

HIGH SPEED MPI MODULE FAN CONTROL

RELAY 4P CONNECTOR
4TX[3 1
2 2
1 3[X4
GND
| (BLK)
47X 3 1 -
2 2
1 3[X4

—

Wire side of female terminals
G03681461

Fig. 243. Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And High Speed
MPI Module Fan Control Relay 4P Connector Terminal No. 1
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

| sther e continuity?

YES - Go to step 21.

NO - Repair open in the wire between G502 and thk smped MPI
module fan control relay.

21. Disconnect the MPI module fan 2P connector.

22. Connect MPI module fan 2P connector terminal Ntm body ground with a
jumper wire.

MPI MODULE FAN 2P CONNECTOR

1| FAN GND
(BLK/WHT)
2
JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03681462

Fig. 244. Connecting MPI M odule Fan 2P Connector Terminal No. 2 To
Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
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23. Check for continuity between body ground andhlsgeed MPI module fan
control relay 4P connector terminal No. 2.

HIGH SPEED MPI MODULE FAN CONTROL

RELAY 4P CONNECTOR
AE 1
? 3
1 34
FANH
ATX3 1 (BLK/RED)
5 >
] 34

Wire side of female terminals ——

—

G03681463

Fig. 245. Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And High Speed
MPI Module Fan Control Relay 4P Connector Terminal No. 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Substitute a known-good MCM and MPI module famg recheck.
If the symptom/indication goes away, replace thgimal MCM and the
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MPI module fan.
NO - Check for:

e An open in the wire between the MPI module fan camesistor and
the high speed MPI module fan relay.

e An open in the wire between the MPI module fan canesistor and
the MPI module fan.

e An open in the wire between the MPI module fan wamesistor and
G502.

o Replace the MPI module fan control resistor.

MPI MODULE FAN KEEPS RUNNING, OR ALWAYSRUNSAT HIGH SPEED

NOTE: Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to the
PDUFANH line.

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

2. Remove the cargo floor mat (SERIM REMOVAL/INSTALLATION -
CARGO AREA).

3. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

4. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

5. Disconnect MCM connector A (32P).

Doesthe M PI modulefan run?

YES - Go to step 6.

NO - Substitute a known-good MCM and recheck. If the
symptom/indication goes away, replace the origvt@M.

6. Remove the low speed MPI module fan control relag high speed MPI
module fan control relay.

7. Check for continuity between body ground and MGdnector terminals A6
and A7*.
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MCM CONNECTOR A (32P)

PDUFANH
PDUFAN .
(YEL/BLK) (WH_T)
2134 617 [8]9[10 |11
13141516, 7118 2117123 124

?@ 2827

Wire side of female terminals
G03681464

Fig. 246: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And MCM
Connector TerminalsA6 And A7*
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tHeNV(A6, A7*)
and the low (high)* speed motor MPI module fan colntelay.
NO - Go to step 8.

. Check the low (high)* speed MPI module fan cointetay (seePOWER
RELAY TEST ).

Istherelay OK?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between the ktiBdule fan an
high speed MPI module fan control relay.

NO - Replace the low (high)* speed MPI module fan colntelay.
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BATTERY MODULE FAN TEST

BATTERY MODULE FAN DOESNOT RUN

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
2. Remove the cargo floor mat (SERIM REMOVAL/INSTALLATION -

CARGO AREA ).

3. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

4. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH

VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

5. Connect BCM module connector terminal A11 to bgdyund with a jumper

wire, and turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

BCM MODULE CONNECTOR A (26P)

BATTFANL

{BLU/BLK)
112134 718 1132013
14[15[16 2021 24125

Wire side of female terminals

G03681465

Fig. 247. Connecting BCM Module Connector Terminal A11 To Body

JUMPER
WIRE

Ground Using Jumper Wire

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Doesthe battery module fan run?

YES - Go to step 6.
NO - Gotostep 7.

6. Connect BCM module connector terminal A24 to bgdyund with a jumper
wire.

BCM MODULE CONNECTOR A (26P)

112134 718 111213
14[15]16 20|21 24125
BATTFANH

(BLU/YEL) | JUMPER WIRE

]

Wire side of female terminals
G03681466

Fig. 248. Connecting BCM Module Connector Terminal A24 To Body
Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Does the battery module fan run at high speed?

YES - Substitute a known-good BCM module, and rechddke
symptom goes away, replace the original BCM module.

NO - Go to step 20.
7. Check the low speed battery module fan controyr&8aePOWER RELAY
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TEST ).
Istherelay OK?

YES - Go to step 8.

NO - Replace the battery module (#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION ).

8. Disconnect BCM module connector A (26P), and rentbedow speed batte
module fan control relay.

9. Connect low speed battery module fan controlyréRa connector terminal No.
3 to body ground with a jumper wire.

LOW SPEED BATTERY MODULE FAN CONTROL RELAY
4P CONNECTOR

2 Vi
1 3 X[ 4

BATTFANL
(BLU/BLK) | JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03681467

Fig. 249: Connecting L ow Speed Battery M odule Fan Control Relay 4P
Connector Terminal No. 3 To Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

10. Check for continuity between body ground and BCMille connecto
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terminal A11.

BCM MODULE CONNECTOR A (26P)

BATTFANL

{BLU/BLK)
11234 78 111213
14115]16 20[21 24125 @

Wire side of female terminals
G03681468

Fig. 250: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And BCM Module
Connector Terminal A11
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 11.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the BCM modAlEl) and the
low speed battery module fan control relay.

11. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

12. Measure voltage between body ground and lowdspatery module fan
control relay 4P connector terminal No.
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13.
14.

LOW SPEED BATTERY MODULE FAN CONTROL RELAY
4P CONNECTOR

IG1 [ I
(BLK/YEL)

&
oo
N

Wire side of female terminals
G03681469

Fig. 251. M easuring Voltage Between Body Ground And L ow Speed

Battery Module Fan Control Relay 4P Connector Terminal No. 4

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
|sthere battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 13.
NO - Check for:
e A blown No. 24 IMA (7.5 A) fuse in the under-hoagkE/relay box.

e An open in the wire between the No. 24 IMA (7.5f&3e in the
under-hood fuse/relay box and the low speed battergule fan
control relay.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Check for continuity between body ground and $peed battery module fan
control relay 4P connector terminal No.
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LOW SPEED BATTERY MODULE FAN CONTROL RELAY
4P CONNECTOR —

41X|3 1

1 BIXN4
GND (BLK]

©

Wire side of female terminals
G03681470

Fig. 252: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And L ow Speed
Battery Module Fan Control Relay 4P Connector Terminal No. 1
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 15.

NO - Repair open in the wire between G502 and thedpged motor
power inverter module fan control relay.

15. Disconnect the battery module fan 2P connector.

16. Connect battery module fan 2P connector terminal2No body ground with
jumper wire.
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BATTERY MODULE FAN 2P CONNECTOR

— GND
(LT BLU)

JUMPER WIRE

P
—

Wire side of female terminals
G03681471

Fig. 253. Connecting Battery Module Fan 2P Connector Terminal No. 2
To Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

17. Check for continuity between body ground and $peed battery module fan
control relay 4P connector terminal No.
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LOW SPEED BATTERY MODULE FAN CONTROL RELAY
4P CONNECTOR
i I

4 1X[3
2 2
3 X4

GND (LT BLU)

@)

—_—

—_—

Wire side of female terminals
G03681472

Fig. 254. Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And L ow Speed
Battery Module Fan Control Relay 4P Connector Terminal No. 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 18.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the battery rethn and the low
speed battery module fan control relay.
18. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

19. Measure voltage between body ground and battedule fan 2P connector
terminal No. 1
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BATTERY MODULE FAN 2P CONNECTOR

1G1 —
{BLK/YEL)

——

Wire side of female terminals
G03681473

Fig. 255. M easuring Voltage Between Body Ground And Battery Module
Fan 2P Connector Terminal No. 1

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere battery voltage?

YES - Substitute a knowgood BCM module and battery module fan,

recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away, replde original BCM
module and the battery module fan.

NO - Check for:
e A blown No. 24 IMA (7.5 A) fuse in the under-hoagkE/relay box.

e An open in the wire between the No. 24 IMA (7.5f&3e in the
unde-hood fuse/relay box and the battery module
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20. Check the high speed battery module fan corgtal/ (sed?POWER RELAY
TEST ).

Istherelay OK?

YES - Go to step 21.

NO - Replace the battery module (#&TTERY MODULE
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

21. Disconnect BCM module connector A (26P), andaesrithe high speed
battery module fan control relay.

22. Connect high speed battery module fan control réRgonnector terminal N
3 to body ground with a jumper wire.

HIGH SPEED BATTERY MODULE FAN CONTROL RELAY
4P CONNECTOR

[ 1]

41 X3 1
2 i
1 31 X] 4

BATTFANH
(BLU/YEL} | JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminails
G03681474

Fig. 256: Connecting High Speed Battery Module Fan Control Relay 4P
Connector Terminal No. 3 To Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO.. INC.
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23. Check for continuity between body ground and B@btule connector
terminal A24.

BCM MODULE CONNECTOR A (26P)

11213 118 1111213
14{15]16 20{21 24125
(BLU/VEL)
@)
Wire side of female terminals
G03681475

Fig. 257: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And BCM Module

Connector Terminal A24

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 24.
NO - Repair open in the wire between the BCM modal24( and the

high speed battery module fan control relay.
24. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
25. Measure voltage between body ground and high sipatery module fa
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26.
27.

control relay 4P connector terminal No. 4.

HIGH SPEED BATTERY MODULE FAN CONTROL RELAY
4P CONNECTOR
1

4143
2 2

—_—

4

o

IG1 (BLK/YEL)
W

Wire side of female terminals
G03681476

Fig. 258:. M easuring Voltage Between Body Ground And High Speed

Battery M odule Fan Control Relay 4P Connector Terminal No. 4

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
|sthere battery voltage?

YES - Go to step 26.
NO - Check for:
e A blown No. 24 IMA (7.5 A) fuse in the under-hoagsg/relay box.

e An open in the wire between the No. 24 IMA (7.5f&3e in the
under-hood fuse/relay box and the low speed battegule relay.

Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Check for continuity between body ground andhlsgeed battery module fan
control relay 4P connector terminal No.
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HIGH SPEED BATTERY MODULE FAN CONTROL RELAY
4P CONNECTOR

GND (BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681477

Fig. 259: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And High Speed
Battery Module Fan Control Relay 4P Connector Terminal No. 1
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 28.

NO - Repair open in the wire between G502 and thke Bpeed motor
power inverter module fan control relay.

28. Disconnect the battery module fan 2P connector.

29. Connect battery module fan 2P connector terminal2\to body ground with
jumper wire.
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BATTERY MODULE FAN 2P CONNECTOR

— GND
(LT BLU)

JUMPER WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03681478

Fig. 260: Connecting Battery Module Fan 2P Connector Terminal No. 2
To Body Ground Using Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

30. Check for continuity between body ground andhlsgeed battery module fan
control relay 4P connector terminal No.
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HIGH SPEED BATTERY MODULE FAN CONTROL RELAY
4P CONNECTOR

GND
4 > 1 (LT BLU)

@

Wire side of female terminals
G03681479

Fig. 261. Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And High Speed
Battery Module Fan Control Relay 4P Connector Terminal No. 2
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Go to step 31.

NO - Repair open in the wire between the battery mofirieand the hig
speed battery module fan control relay.

31. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

32. Measure voltage between body ground and battedule fan 2P connector
terminal No. 1
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BATTERY MODULE FAN 2P CONNECTOR

1G1
{BLK/YEL) [

Wire side of female terminals
G03681480

Fig. 262: Measuring Voltage Between Body Ground And Battery Module
Fan 2P Connector Terminal No. 1
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere battery voltage?

YES - Substitute a knowgeood BCM module and battery module fan,
recheck. If the symptom/indication goes away, replhe original BCM
module and the battery module fan.

NO - Check for:
e A blown No. 24 IMA (7.5 A) fuse in the under-hoagkE/relay box.

e An open in the wire between the No. 24 IMA (7.5f&3e in the
unde-hood fuse/relay box and the battery module
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BATTERY MODULE FAN KEEPSRUNNING, OR ALWAYSRUNSAT HIGH SPEED

NOTE: Information marked with an asterisk (*) applies to the
BATTFANH line.

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

2. Remove the cargo floor mat (SERIM REMOVAL/INSTALLATION -
CARGO AREA).

3. Turn the battery module switch OFF (§d¢RNING OFF POWER TO THE
HIGH VOLTAGE CIRCUIT ).

4. Remove the IPU lid (seBURNING OFF POWER TO THE HIGH
VOLTAGE CIRCUIT).

5. Disconnect BCM module connector A (26P).

Doesthe battery module fan run?

YES - Go to step 6.
NO - Substitute a knowgood BCM module, and recheck. If the symp
goes away, replace the original BCM module.
6. Remove the low speed battery module fan con¢talrand the high speed
battery module fan control relay.

7. Check for continuity between body ground and B@btule connector
terminals A1l and A24*
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BCM MODULE CONNECTOR A (26P)

BATTFANL
(BLU/BLK)
1121314 718 1111213
14(15[16 20|21 24125
BATTFANH
(BLU/YEL)*

& o)

Wire side of female terminals
G03681481

Fig. 263: Checking Continuity Between Body Ground And BCM Module
Connector Terminals A1l And A24*
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

| sthere continuity?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tiidvBmodule (Al1,
A24*) and the low (high)* speed battery module tamtrol relay.

NO - Go to step 8.

. Check the low (high)* speed battery module fantca relay (sed®OWER
RELAY TEST ).

Isrelay OK?

YES - Repair short to ground in the wire between tatdoy module fan
and high speed battery module fan control relay.

NO - Replace the battery module ((BATTERY MODULE
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REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

BATTERY MODULE REMOVAL/INSTALLATION
Special Tools Required

Battery Module Lift (Available for loan from AHM Seial Tools) T/N 07YAK-
001010A

IMA system components are located in this area.|W#e system is a high-voltage
system. You must be familiar with the IMA systenidse working on or around it.
Make sure you have read the Service Precautiomsdoperforming repairs or
service (seSERVICE PRECAUTIONS).

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
2. Remove the cargo floor mat (SERIM REMOVAL/INSTALLATION -
CARGO AREA).

3. Remove the battery module switch cover (A) friva tPU lid, and remove the
locking cover (B)




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

N
W\
\
N

BN
AN

N\

"
NS/

G03681482

Fig. 264. Removing Battery M odule Switch Cover
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

4. Turn the battery module switch (A) OFF, then iridta¢ locking cover (B)
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G03681483

Fig. 265: Turning Battery Module Switch OFF
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

5. Wait for at least 5 minutes to allow the PDU aajuais to discharge.
6. Remove the trunk right side shelf support (
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= 5

/
G03681484

Fig. 266: Removing Trunk Right Side Shelf Support
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

7. Remove the mi-frame cover clips and the IPU lid (#
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G03681485

Fig. 267: Removing Mid-Frame Cover ClipsAnd IPU Lid
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

. Measure voltage at the junction board termin&)s There should be 30 V or
less. If more than 30 V is present, there is alprabn the circuit; do the DTC
troubleshooting before continuin




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

¥
0
"

»
V:»—‘-é&
%

‘D
\'/
J%

K¢

S

7
5L

G03681486

Fig. 268:. M easuring Voltage At Junction Board Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

9. Remove the foam inserts.
10. Remove the mid-frame (A), then remove the feord rear IPU braces (B)

from the junction boarc
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G03681487

Fig. 269: Removing Mid-Frame And Front And Rear | PU Braces
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

11. Disconnect the high-voltage cables (C) fromdugout terminals on the
junction board, and wrap them with insulating tape.

12. Remove the battery module air duct mounting @#9It then push the duct
forward.
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G03681488

Fig. 270: Removing Battery M odule Air Duct M ounting Bolt
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

13. Remove the mounting bolts (B) from the battepdoie (C). Disconnect the
connectors (D) and Y condenser terminal (E).

NOTE:  After disconnection, temporarily secure the Y
condenser harness on the junction board.

14. Set the battery module lifting tool on the m@&d(A), and install the six
knurled bolts (B)
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T 07YAK-001010A

G03681489

Fig. 271. Setting Battery M odule Lifting Tool On M odule
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

15. With the help of an assistant, lift the batterydule out of the vehicle, and
carefully set it down on a flat surface.

16. Install the battery module in the reverse oafeemoval.
POWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU) REMOVAL/INSTALLATION

IMA system components are located in this area.|W#e system is a high-voltage
system. You must be familiar with the IMA systenidse working on or around it.
Make sure you have read the Service Precautiomsdoperforming repairs or

service (se&ERVICE PRECAUTIONS).

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
2. Remove the cargo floor mat (STRIM REMOVAL/INSTALLATION -
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CARGO AREA ).

3. Remove the battery module switch cover (A) friva tPU lid, and remove the
locking cover (B).

G03681490

Fig. 272: Removing Battery M odule Switch Cover From IPU Lid
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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4. Turn the battery module switch (A) OFF, thenaiighe locking cover (B).

G03681491

Fig. 273. Turning Battery Module Switch OFF
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

5. Wait for at least 5 minutes to allow the PCU aiipas to discharge.

6. Disconnect the negative cable from the 12 V baitethe engine
compartment.

7. Remove the trunk right side shelf support (
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G03681492

Fig. 274. Removing Trunk Right Side Shelf Support
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

8. Remove the mi-frame cover clips and the IPU lid (#
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G03681493

Fig. 275: Removing Mid-Frame Cover ClipsAnd IPU Lid
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

9. Measure voltage at the junction board termin&)s There should be 30 V or
less. If more than 30 V is present, there is alprabn the circuit; do the DTC

troubleshooting before continuin
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G03681494

Fig. 276: Measuring Voltage At Junction Board Terminals
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

10. Remove the foam inserts.

11. Remove the mid-frame (A), then remove the feord rear IPU braces (B)
from the junction boarc
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G03681495

Fig. 277: Removing Mid-Frame And Front & Rear |PU Braces
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

12. Disconnect the high-voltage cables (C) fromdugout terminals on the
junction board, and wrap them with insulating tape.

13. Disconnect the connector (A) from the rear ef¢boling fan assembly (B),
and remove the harness clip from the fan shroud
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G03681496

Fig. 278. Disconnecting Connector From Rear Of Cooling Fan Assembly
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

14. Remove the four fan bolts (D), and remove timebiacket (E).
15. Remove the fan duct (F) from the fan (B), andoee the fan.

16. Lift the relay pack (A) from its holder. Discaut the harness from the
resistors (B), and remove the two harness clips fitee panel
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G03681497

Fig. 279: Lifting Relay Pack From Holder
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

17. Disconnect the Y condenser ground (C).

18. Disconnect the connector (D) from the PCU, asdahnect the 12 V battery
cables (E).
19. Disconnect the high voltage [-DC converter 2P connector (}
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20. Pull the intake duct (G) away from the frontloé PCU.

21. Remove the PCU terminal cover (H), and remoeectip (1) and three bolts
that hold the three-phase cables (J) in place.

22. Remove the four PCU mounting bolts (K).
23. Carefully lift the PCU from the vehicle, and gain a flat surface.
24. Install the PCU in the reverse order or removal.

POWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU) DISASSEMBLY/REASSEMBLY

1. Remove the PCU (s&OWER CONTROL UNIT (PCU)
REMOVAL/INSTALLATION).

2. Remove the cover (A).

G03681498

Fig. 280: Removing Cover
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
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3. Remove the voltage converter module (A).

gf-m, 7.2 Ibf.ft)

3

G03681499

Fig. 281. Removing Voltage Converter Module
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

4. Remove the motor current sensors (GRAY) (A).

NOTE: When reassembling the motor current sensors, align
the bus bars so the motor cable connections are
properly aligned.
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v 3.4 N-m
(0-35 k%f'mf
X 2.5 Ibf-ft)

9.8 N-m

4.9 N-m
(1-0 k?f'mr (0-50 kgf’m: 3-7 Ibf'ft,
7.2 Ibt.-ft)
G03681500

Fig. 282: Removing Motor Current Sensors (Gray)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

5. Remove the condenser (A) and MPI module
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Lt

3.4N'm
(0.35 kgf-m,
2.5 Ibf-ft)

donm  25Ibff)

(0.50 kgf-m,
3.7 Ibf-ft)

G03681501

Fig. 283: Removing Condenser And MPI Module
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

6. Remove the D-DC converter (A)
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9.8 N-m
(1.0 kgf-m, 7.2 |bf-ft)

G03681502

Fig. 284. Removing DC-DC Converter
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

7. Install the parts in the reverse order of removal
IMA MOTOR REMOVAL/INSTALLATION

Special Tools Required

Rotor puller (Available for loan or purchase frorkil Special Tools) 07YAC-
PHMO010B

The motor rotor contains very strong magnets aodlshbe handled with special
care. People with pacemakers or other sensitiveaaledkevices should not handle

the motor roto




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

WARNING: If the motor rotor is installed by hand, it may
suddenly be pulled toward the motor stator with

great force, causing serious hand or finger injury.
Always use the special tool to remove or install a

motor rotor.

e Do not use the rotor motor if the fiberglass band
Is damaged. If the band breaks during use,
magnets may come loose from the motor rotor.

o Keep the motor rotor away from magnetically
sensitive devices.

e Store the rotor in the designated storage box
and keep it away from sensitive devices during
storage.

e Do not blow air near the rotor, as the metal
particles may get on the magnet.

1. M/T model: Remove the transmission (3&@ANSMISSION REMOVAL )
and the clutch (seELUTCH ).

CVT model: Remove the transmission (3¢&@ANSMISSION REMOVAL ).

2. Remove the stator cover (£
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A

12 N-m
(1.2 kgf-m,
8.7 Ibt.-ft)

G03681503

Fig. 285. Removing Stator Cover
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

3. Remove three of the six bolts (#
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A
70 N-m
(7.1 kgf-m, 51 Ibf-ft)

G03681504

Fig. 286: Removing Three Of Six Bolts Of Stator
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

4. Install the guide pins (A), then remove the remairthree bolts (B)
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70 N-m
(7.1 kgf-m, 51 Ibf-ft)

G03681505

Fig. 287: Installing Guide Pins
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

5. Attach the rotor puller with the bolts suppli
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07YAC-PHMO10A

G03681506

Fig. 288. Attaching Rotor Puller
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

6. Remove the motor rotor (A




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 ELECTRICAL IMA System - Insight

G03681507

Fig. 289. Removing Motor Rotor
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

7. Remove the bolts (A
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A
22 N-m
(2.2 kgf-m, 16 Ibf.ft)

G03681508

Fig. 290: Removing Bolts
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

8. Remove the motor stator (A).

NOTE: Clean the mating surfaces of the housing assembly and
engine block, and apply liquid gasket, P/N 08718-0009,
to the mating surfaces just before installation.
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G03681509

Fig. 291. Removing Motor Stator
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

9. Remove the cover (A) and motor power cables (B).

NOTE: e Check the position of the U phase, V phase, and W
phase before disconnecting the motor power cable.
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e Clean the mating surfaces of the housing assembly
and cover, and be sure to apply the liquid gasket,
P/N 08718-0009, to the mating surfaces just before
installation.

9.8 N-m
(1.0 kgf-m, 7.2 Ibf-ft)

G03681510

Fig. 292: Removing Cover And Motor Power Cables
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

10. Remove motor commutation sensors A, B, an
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G03681511
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Fig. 293. Removing Motor Commutation SensorsA, B And C
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

11. Install the IMA motor in the reverse order ahi@sal.

NOTE: o Install the commutation sensors properly. Do not
set sensors A, B, and C in the wrong positions.

e Connect the motor power cable with the U phase, V
phase, and W phase set in the correct positions.

e Clean the surfaces before applying liquid gasket,
P/N 08718-00009.

e Set the rotor on the special tool, and install the
rotor with the end of the special tool extended.

e Turn the handle of the special tool slowly when
inserting the rotor into the stator. The rotor is drawn
into the stator by magnetic force.
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07YAC-PHMO0100

G03681512

Fig. 294: Installing IMA Motor

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.




